The original documents are located in Box 7, folder “9/6/74 HR15572 Department of
Housing and Urban Development Space Science Veterans and certain other Independent
Executive Agencies Appropriations Act 1975 of the White House Records Office:
Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Copyright Notice
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public
domain. The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to
remain with them. If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized.



Digitized from Box 7 of the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library

(® ACTION

,\‘ THE WHITE HOUSE Last Day - September 7
\% : WASHINGTON

0©
g@ September 5, 1974

MEMORANDUM FOR: THE RRESIDENT
FROM: KE E
SUBJECT: Enrolled Bill H, R, 15572

Attached is the House bill H.R. 15572, Department of Housing and
Urban Development; Space, Science, Veterans, and Certain Other
Independent Executive Agencies Appropriation Act for 1975.-

This bill appropriates a total of $21,215, 812,000 for fiscal year
1975 for activities of the Department of Housing and Urban De-
velopment, the Veterans Administration, the National Aeronautics
and Space Administration, the National Science Foundation, and
other smaller agencies.

The Counsel's office, Bill Timmons, and OMB concur,

RECOMMENDATION -

That you sign the attached bill H.R. 15572,




EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

SEP 31974

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 15572 - Department of Housing
and Urban Development; Space, Science, Veterans,
and Certain Other Independent Executive Agencies
Appropriation Act, 1975

Sponsor - Representatlve Boland (D) Massachusetts

Last Day for Action

September 7, 1974 - Saturday. We would recommend that this
bill not be signed until the National Science Foundation
Authorization Bill (H.R. 13999), which is now awaiting your
signature, is signed into law.

Purgo se

Appropriates a total of $21,215,812,000 for fiscal year 1975
for activities of the Department of Housing and Urban
Development, the Veterans Administration, the National
Aeronautics and Space Admlnlstratlon, the National Science
Foundation, and other smaller agencies.

Agency Recommendatlons

Office of Management and Budget Approval
Affected agencies ' Approval (informally)
‘Discussion

H.R. 15572 provides $221 million less in budget authority
than the total budget requests of $21,437 million. (This
excludes $2.2 billion deferred for lack of authorizing
legislation,) There are no major increases in the bill over
the budget requests and the largest decrease ($125 million
in the housing payments program) is a "paper cut.” These
housing payments are estimates of what will be needed to
honor contractual obligations in 1975. Therefore, this
reduction may have to be restored at some later flate
effect of this bill will be to reduce 1975 outldy
$43 million and 1976 outlays by $51 million.

The




@y“~

Congress made the following reductions to other Housing and
Urban Development (HUD) programs:

® $15 million for planning and research
° $8 million for salaries and expenses
° $5 million for Urban renewal and Model cities programs

These reductions are not expected to have a significant
impact on program operations.

The Congress deferred action on nearly $2.2 billion of the
$2.5 billion requested for the community development block

~grant program authorized by S. 3066, signed into law on

August 22. Both the House and Senate appropriations com-
mittees indicated that they would consider these deferred
requests in the first consolidated supplemental appropriations
bill for 1975, thus permitting the new program to get underway
on January 1, 1975, as planned.

This bill reduces the National Aeronautics and Space Admin-
istration's budget request of $3.2 billion by approximately
$36 million. This reduction is distributed as follows:

° $15 million for research and development

°© $11 million for construction of facilities (of which
$9 million was cut from Space Shuttle facilities)

¢ $10 million for research and program management

These Congressional reductions are not expected to cause
serious interference with planned operations, although they
will require some "belt-tightening."

The only other agency to receive a significant decrease in
its budget request is the National Science Foundation (NSF).
This reduction of $20 million below the budget request

will primarily affect the research support activities of
NSF (e.g., university research projects).

H.R. 15572 includes language which may weaken significantly
HUD's ability to maintain the suspension of the Section 236
rental housing assistance program. The bill makes adminis-—
tration of the revised public housing leasing program con-
tingent upon making the unused balance of authority under
the section 236 program "available for commitment."




HUD believes the joint explanatory statement of the conferees
indicates clearly that the Congress does not intend to man-
date resumption of the program. Rather, the Congress intends
that the section 236 authority be used only in the event the
leasing program is unable to fill the need for low income
housing.

OMB's General Counsel concedes that statements by the floor
managers are not inconsistent with HUD's interpretation of
the joint statement. Nonetheless, Counsel believes enact-
ment of the language would make HUD extremely vulnerable

to law suits by persons seeking approval for specific
section 236 projects. In our judgment, the statement of
intent appears to be at variance with what would be statu-
tory language if the bill is approved, and could easily be
dismissed in court.

We have generally opposed mandatory language on the grounds
that it represents an encroachment on the powers of the
President. In this case, however, we do not believe a veto
of this bill could be sustained, since:

(1) The language does not contain an unequivocal directive
to reactivate the section 236 program.

(2) The Congress would cite the joint statement as an
indication that it did not intend to mandate use of
the funds.

(3) The funding levels in the bill are not unacceptable.

Recommendation

I recommend that you sign this bill.

/L“‘&-"’“Q“*\/

Roy L. Ash
Director






- THE WHITE HousE

WASHINGTON

9/3/74

TO: WARREN HENDRIKS

AL

Robert D. Linder



P THE WHITE HOUSE
ATTION MEMCRANDUM WASHINGTOXN LOG NG.: 560

Date:  September 3, 1974 Time: 2:30 p. m.

cc (for information): Warren K. Hendriks
Jerry Jones

Bill Timmons
FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY

DUE: Date: Thursday, September 5, 1974  Time: 2:00 p..m.

SUBJECT: Enrolled Bill H. R, 15572 - Department of Housing and
Urban Development; Space, Science, Veterans, and Certain

Other Independent Executive Agencies Appropriation Act,
1975

ACTION REQUESTED:

——... For Necessary Action : XX For Your Recommendations
— . Prepare Agenda and Brief —— Draft Reply
— .- For Your Comments - Draft Remarks

REMARKS:

Please return to Kathy Tindle - West Wing
N 30 Farn
&l c.

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED.

If you have any questions or if you anticipoie a
delay in submitting the required mcterial, please

~

riks
. o warren K. Hend .
tzlephone the Stoif Sacret

For the President

2,

ry immediately.



®

.

THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

September 4, 1974

MEMORANDUM FOR: MR. WARREN HENDRIKS ¢

FROM: WILLIAM E, TIMMONSM

SUBJECT: ‘ Action Memorandum - Log No. 560
Enrolled Bill H, R. 15572 - Dept. of Housing and
Urban Development; Space, Science, Veterans,
and Certain Other Independent Executive Agencies
Appropriation Act, 1975

The Office of Legislative Affairs concurs in the attached
proposal and has no additional recommendations.

Attachment



THE WHITE HOUSE
. ACTION MEMORANDUM WASHINGTON . LOG NO.: 560

Date:  September 3, 1974 Time: 2:30 p. m.

FOR ACTION: James Cavana cc (for information): Warren K. Hendriks

Jerry Jones

ill Timmons
FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY

3

DUE: Date: Thursday, September 5, 1974  Time: 2:00 p. m.

SUBJECT: Enrolled Bill H. R, 15572 - Department of Housing and
Urban Development; Space, Science, Veterans, and Certain

Other Independent Executive Agencies Appropriation Act,
1975

ACTION REQUESTED:

For Necessary Action ' XX For Your Recommendations
—— Prepare Agenda and Brief Drait Reply
— . For Your Comments Draft Remarks

REMARKS:

Please return to Kathy Tindle - West Wing

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED.

If you have any questions or if you anticipate a

2 1 s b 3443 tha v N J 3
delay in submitting the recuired mcterial, please warren K. Hendriks

For the President

tzlephone the Steff Szeoreicry immediaiely.



Saptember 3, 1974
MEMORANDUM FOR: THE PRESIDENT
FROM: KEN COLE
SUBJECT: Earolled Bill H, R, 15572

Attached is the House bill H. R, 15572, Departmest of Housing and
Urbaa Development; Space, Science, Veterans, aad Certain Other
Independent Executive Agencies Appropriation Act for 1975.

This bill appropriates & total of §21,215, 812,000 for fiscal year
1978 for activities ol the Department of Housing and Urbsa De-
velopment, the Veterans Administration, the Naticas!l Asronautics
aad Space Administration, the National Science Fouadntion, and
othor smaller agencies.

The Counsel's office, Bill Timmons, and OMB concur.

RECOMMENDA TION
That you sign the attached bill H. R. 15572,




r— THE WHITE HOUSE

ACTION MEMORANDUM WASHINGTON LOG NO.: 560
e
Date:  September.3, 1974 Time: 2:30 p. m,
FOR ACTION: YJames Cavanaugh cc (for information): Warren K. Hendriks
Michael Duval Jerry Jones
Tod Hwullin

Phil Buchen

Bill Timmons
FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY

DUE: Date: Thursday, September 5, 1974 Time: 2:00 p. m.

SUBJECT: Enrolled Bill H.R. 15572 - Department of Housing and
Urban Development; Space, Science, Veterans, and Certain
Other Independent Executive Agencies Appropriation Act,
1975

ACTION REQUESTED:
— For Necessary Action XX For Your Recommendations

—— Prepare Agenda and Brief Draft Reply

— For Your Comments ——_. Draft Remarks

REMARKS:

Please return to Kathy Tindle - West Wing

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED.

If you have any questions or if you anticipate a . o
delay in submitting the required material, please
telephone the Staff Secretary immediately.

warren K. Hendriks
For the President



THE WHITE HOUSE

——
AGTION MEMORANDUM WASHINGTON LOG NO.: 560
Date: September 3, 1974 Time: 2:30 p. m.
FOR ACTION: James Cavanaugh cc (for information): Warren K. Hendriks
2}6(3;1 Duval , Jerry Jones
od Hullin

Phil Buchen

Bill Timmons
FROIM THE ST‘AFF SECRETARY

T

DUE: Date: Thursday, September 5, 1974  Time: 2:00 p.\m.

SUBIECT: Enrolled Bill H. R, 15572 - Department of Housing and
Urban Development; Space, Science, Veterans, and Certain
Other Independent Executive Agencies Appropriation Act,
1975

ACTION REQUESTED:

w For Necessary Action : XX For Your Recommendations
Prepare Agenda ond Brief —___ Droft Reply
— . For Your Comments —— Draft Remarks
REMARKS:

Please return to Kathy Tindle - West Wing

FLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED.

if vou have any guesiions or if you anticipate a
St suub it 1+, coruired 1

fl(;.a{ in b‘&z»ﬂ‘flit;?g' the ru,f.ure'{ f\:mterml, please warren K. Hendriks

izlernnone the Sicif Szeretary immediaisly. For the President



THE WHITE HOUSE
ACTION MEMCRANDUM WASILINGTON LOG }O.: ﬁ

% .
Date: September 3, 1974 Time: 2:30 p. m.
FOR ACTION: James Cavanaugh cc (for information): Warren K. Hendriks
Michael Duval Jerry Jones
Tod Hullin

Phil Buchen

Bill Timmons
FROM THE STAYFF SECRETARY

DUE: Date: Thursday, September 5, 1974 Time: 2:00 p.4m.

SUBIECT: Enrolled Bill H,R. 15572 - Department of Housing and
Urban Development; Space, Science, Veterans, and Certain
Other Independent Executive Agencies Appropriation Act,
1975

ACTION REQUESTED:

- For Necessary Action : XX For Your Recommendations
—_. Prepare Agenda and Brief o Drafi Reply
—— For Your Comments — Draft Remarks

REMARKS:

Please return to Kathy Tindle - West Wing

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED.

If yvou have any guesiions or if you anticipate a

delay in submitting the recuired mecterial, please warren K Hendriks
o ore o ; . . ar *

tzlephone the Sicfl Szcreicry immediaiely. For the President



93p Coneress ) HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES ReporT
2d Se_es&z'on No. 93-1139

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT; SPACE, SCIENCE, VETERANS, AND CERTAIN
OTHER INDEPENDENT AGENCIES APPROPRIATION
BILL, 1975 |

JUNEe 21, 1974 —Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State
of the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. Boranp, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following '

REPORT

‘ together with
SUPPLEMENTAL VIEWS

[To accompany H.R. 15572]

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in
explanation of the accompanying bill making appropriations for the
Department of Housing and Urban Development, National Aeronau-
tics and Space Administration, National Science Foundation, Veterans
 Administration, and certain other independent executive agencies,
boards, commissions, corporations, and offices for the fiscal yearending
June 30, 1975. o

INDEX TO BILL AND REPORT Bill Report

page page

Title I—Department of Housing and Urban Development.______ 2 4
Title II—Space, Science, Veterans, and Certain Other ‘Independ-
ent Agencies : _
American Battle Monuments Commission
Cemeterial expenses, Army
Federal Communications Commission
National Aeronautics and Space Administration . _______
National Science Foundation
Renegotiation Board
Securities and Exchange Commission

8 14
8
9 14
9 15
10 16
14 18
16 20
16 20
Selective Service System 16 20
17 20
23 27
24 27
24 28
25 28
29 29

14

Veterans Administration
Title IIT-—Corporations
Federal Housing Administration
Government National Mortgage Association
Federal Home Loan Bank Board
Title IV—General provisions.

99-006




2

SuMMARY OF THE BILL

The Committee recommends $20,846,332,000 in new budget (obliga-
tional) authority for the Department of Housing and Urban Develop-
ment and ten independent agencies. This is $41,519,000 below the
budget estimates considered, and $212,296,000 above the comparable
amounts appropriated for 1974.

The Committee has deferred action on an additional $2,105,000,000
requested for a community development grant program pending final
congressional action on the Housing and Urban Development Aect of
1974. .

The following table summarizes the amounts recommended in the
bill in comparison with the appropriations for fiscal year 1974 and the
budget estimates for 1975.

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATES OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY IN THE BILL

Bill compared with—

; . ) Budget
Appropriations, Budget Recommended Appropriations, estimates,
Department or agency 1974 estimates, 1975 in bili 1974 1975
(0] @ @) , (O] ) 6)
( Battle Monuments
Argg:r'ncr:ri]ssiona._i ,,,,, n _______ $4,100, 000 $5, 465, 000 $4,512,000°  -$412,000  —$953, 000
Cemeterial expenses, Army____a- 24,078,000 267,000 265,000 —23,813,000 —2,000
f Housi a .
Deﬂ?l;g:%lgveﬂ:pmegt.sl.n,g_,_-rj_, 3,095,724,000 3,236,953, 000 3,210,422,000 114,698 000 —26, 531,000
Disaster Relief_________________ 432, 600, 000 209, 000, 000 200,000,000 —232,600,000 ________._____

icati Com-
Fegx?;:ilon??{n_r?{j? manonsm_ 40, 155,000 46, 847, 000 46,900,000 6, 745,000 +53, 000
Federal Home Loan Bank Board 1_ (28,970, 000) (32, 046, 000) (31,908,000) (+2,938,000) (—138,000)
National Aeronautics and Space

Administration.______________ 3,035,007,000  3,242,694,000 3,203,050,000 --168,043,000 —39,644,000
National Science Foundation_____ 547, 660, 000 686, 400, 000 671,800,000 --124,140,000 —14, 600,000
Renegotiation Board..___ o 4, 805, 000 5, 185,000 5, 163, 000 --358, 000 —32,000

iti Exch -
Se;‘uiglstil::_ -a-n_d- - )_“_: ,?'_‘F?_ R _0.'?. - 36, 227, 000 42,131,000 43,077,000 -5, 850, 000 --946, 000
Selective Service System__.___ 53, 760, 000 47, 163, 000 46,463,000 7,297,000 —700, 000
Veterans Administration__.._____ 13,359, 920,000 13,374,736,000 13,414,683,000 54,750,000 -39, 944, 000
Total ... .. 20, 634,036,000 20,837, 851,000 20,846,332,000 212,296,000 —41,519,000

1 Limitation on corporate funds to be expended.

Included within the above total is $395,000,000 for the urban
renewal, model cities, and rehabilitation loan programs of the Depart-
ment of Housing and Urban Development. These funds are intended
to cover a transitional period until January 1, 1975. If the community
development block grant legislation is enacted into law, the Commit-
tee will consider funding for the balance of the $2,500,000,000 re-
quested, for this activity in 1975. .

The bill generally incorporates a standard ten percent reduction
from the amounts requested by the Department and agencies for pey-
ment of' space rental charges levied by the General Services Ad-
ministration. These charges are imposed in accordance with the Public

{32 :

1

3

Buildings Amendments of 1972 (P.L. 92-313).. The Committee has
explored this matter in considerable detail and has found indications
of excess charges levied by the GSA for expenses associated with pro-
viding space and services to Federal agencies. The ten percent reduc-
tion recommended should help bring the charges imposed more in
line with the cost of the services provided. : :

The Committee is recommending increases above the budget for the
Federal Communications Commission and the Securities and Ex-
change Commission as part of a continued effort to help these. regula-
tory:agencies meet their expanding workloads. -

~Again this year, a modest in@ease is recommended for medical
care under the Veterans Administration to hire additional nurses and
other direct patient care personnel. Although some improvement has
been noted in the staffing for direct patient care in VA hospitals, the
Committee continues to insist that a-fully acceptable stafling level be
achieved and maintained. e e o

'The increasing practice of some. agencies to add positions during -
the current, year above the level originally requested is noted with
considerable eoncern. This action.plaees the Congress in the difficult
position of either approving the annualization costs for the additional
positions in the budget year—or <denying the funds and thereby pre-
cipitating a possible reduction-in-force. This, in effect, presents the
Congress with a-fait accompli. The Gommittee expects this practice to
stop and intends to review carefully the use of administrative funds

in the coming months,

Errrcrs or CommiTTEE AcrioN 0N PrOJECTED BUDGED Exrexprrures
. ' (Ovutrays) 1N, FiscaL Year 1975
The budget outlays (expendit}iu-e,s.)' for the Department of Housing
and Urban Development and the other agencies- covered in the bill
are estimated at $22,495:000,000 in 1975. The actions recommended by
the Committee are expected to decrease this total by some $30,000,000,
for a total of $22,465,000,000.

Pegmanent OpLigaTioNaL AvuTHORITY—FEDERAL FUNDS AND
o Trusr Funps

~The new budget (obligational) authority recommended in the bill
for the Department and other agencies is only a partial listing of the
total financing of. their activities in 1975. Substantial sams are pro-
vided through “back-door” access to the Treasury by permanent legisla-
tion for insurance, guaranty, and contract authority for certain veteran
and subsidized housing programs. Such authority is estimated to
aggregate $1,085,106,000 in Federal funds and $902,438,000 in trust
funds in the 1975 Budget. Summary information and the detailed



4

amounts of these permanent appropriations are reflected in appro-
priate tables appearing in the back of the report. L
“ While not a part of the budget programs per se, the supporting role,
of certain Government-sponsored enterprises is assuming major im-
portance. A number of these “independent” activities contribute meas;
urably to the success or failure of programs, and should be recognized
for their significance. Advances of the Federal Home Loan Bank Sys-
tem are providing over $17 billion to thrift institutions for home
financing, and another $4 billion is available at a rate below the
System’s current borrowing costs. o

The Government National'MOrtggge‘Assocmtlon only recent.ly‘ com-
mitted itself to purchase up to $9.9 billion of home mortgs, es through
secondary market operations, utilizing the services of the Federal
National Mortgage Association. A $3 'blljhon commitment \_of,. the
Federal* Home io'an Mortgage Corporation to purchage c,onventl,ongl,
mortgages from savings institutions has been a critical element in
removing or alleviating some uncertainties of financing in the housing
industry. The policy involvement of the Government sponsored, but
technically independent institutions, is expected_to expand in the
future. All of these activities, of ‘course, are outside of the Budget.

TITLE I

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

he total appropriations recommended for housing and urban de-
veigpment pro%rx)'an?s in fiscal year 197%1s $3,210,422,000. This compares
with $3,095,724,000 appropriated for these activities in fiscal year 1974.
This does not include comparative totals. in 1975. for an additional
$2.105,000,000 requested for a. commupity-development grant program
pending final legislative action by the Congress.

HousiNneg IN AMERICA

1 'n months ago a total moratorium was placed on all sub-
si(gzlg(}iltﬁec‘)using prodfction. This action, combined with accelerating
interest rates and unchecked inflation, has resulted in a serious hous-
ing recession. Housing starts are estimated to reach 1.6 million units
in 1974—down from 2.4 million in 1972. To help ease the shortage of
mortgage money, $10.3 billion dollars- was recer,l,tly made available
for increased authorization for the “tandem plans”, for a new Federal
Home Loan Bank mortgage commitment program, and for advancing
below-market rate funds to thrift institutions. Tt is too early to
know if this action will revitalize the mortgage market, but
ultimately the cost of money will have to decline before the housing
industry can fully implement our national housing goals. )

The long suspension of low and moderate income housing production
is an additional drag on the housing industry. For the past two years,
the Committee has consistently urged that a workable program must
‘be found to provide our low-income citizens with safe and decent
housing. The Committee has also urged that whatever form such a
program takes, it must be at an acceptable cost level.

5

In the 1978 report, as a result of a study developed by the surveys
and investigations staff, the Committee cautioned that the existing
subsidized housing programs were plagued with problems of misman-
agement and rising runout costs. It was suggested that a housing study
be undertaken to determine if the existing programs were workable
and cost-effective. However, the Committee never endorsed the total
suspension of these programs. It warned that until the results of the
study were kmown—a total suspension was both economically unwise
and needlessly harsh,

HUD completed an extensive nine-month housing study in
September of last year. It concluded that the existing subsidized
housing programs were too costly ; that they were not equitable because
they reached only six percent of the eligible population; and that
they were wasteful in that the programs concentrated -on new con-
struction rather than making use of good existing housing. The study
further suggested that the most viable alternative to the existing pro-
grams was a direct cash assistance payment for low income families,
These conclusions resulted in the Department, announcing a new subsi-
dized housing program known as the revised Section 23 leased housing
program. The suspension was maintained on the old subsidized pro-
grams, except that $60,000,000 of impounded rehabilitation loan funds
were released, and processing of applications for Section 236 projects
was resuméd where bona fide commitments had previously been made.

The new subsidized housing program is an administratively created
program drawing on the basic authority provided in ‘Section 23 of the
Housing and Urban Development Act of 1965. The Department’s
new program provides annual contributions for housing assistance
payments on behalf of tenants in leased units, plus an allowance to
the Local Housing Authority for administration including tenant
certification. In short, the new proposal is an attempt to move as far
as is administratively possible in the direction of a direct cash assist-
ance program. This is clearly revealed in the President’s message of
last September when he said he was lifting the suspension on Section
23 because it could “be administered in a way which carries out some

of the principles of direct cash assistance.”

The Committee has serious reservations about the eost, the effective-
ness, and the ultimate success of the new revised leasing approach.
While these reservations are principally concerned with cost, it is in-
teresting to note that the program fails to satisfy the three main
objections raised by the housing study which prompted HUD to con-
tinue the suspension of the presently authorized programs.

First, it dppedrs that the revised Section 23 leasing program will be
substantially more ewpensive than any of the existing programs. Data
provided by the Department indicates that the estimated 1975 direct
annual average Federal subsidy per dwelling unit is:

Rent Supplement . $1, 106
Homeownership Assistance (Sec. 235) — %7
Rental Housing Assistance (Sec. 236) 1, 015
Conventional .Low Rent Public Housing . 91
Old Section 23 Leasing 1, 251
Section 23 Revised Leasing (existing units) . - 1,950
Section 23 Revised Leasing (new construction) : 2,900

‘A further HHUD comparison between the existing programs and the
Section 28 program, which attempts to incorporate all costs—including



6

indi bsidies such as administration and Federal ar}d_ State taxes
li{clgérgeg;esistill reveals that the revised leasing progr:}mlm 1s.s§mewlll‘it_;
‘more costly, or at a minimum, is no less costly than the existing p:

aIms. . . ; o el o
‘ ve revised leasing program will reach few, 1f any, ad
.ti(’)i:(iolltl)%; fr}:gome families al%o'ge the level covered under the existing
'ptgxgrfgrgiaﬂy’,‘ although the housing study stressed the nied_to ?%h:
maximum use of existing housing st(;ck, t‘r_,hia1 major emphasis o

i ing program is on new construction. - . :

rex’rll‘;zd ggrsr?nri’t%e’égis ‘deeply troubled by .thes‘e__1ncopS}s§en01%s,sf%pagé
ticularly the issue of cost comparisons with the'ex1st1n},% 31:, bsic ﬁzve
programs. Many potential participants and housing autl orl rlgsiq ave
exp?essed strong doubts that the new ,F‘reylse(:i leas.mg‘p‘rog_'m(x1 0,5 the
ight formula. Complete reliance on a tevised, new and unt]gig A e’oe flon
23 program of housing assistance may not servef_‘rtvhe public 121;)) et
well. The Committee 1s not closing’ the door on the S‘ectllon‘1 'It)}i"s

ram, despite its high cost, but intends to monitor ¢ oie y thr
important issue and may subsequently consider a limitation to insure
that annual Federal subsidies are not exorbitant.

Y
CoMmMUuNTITY DEVELOPMENT IN AMERICA g

st year the Department also terminated the categorical grant pro-
graLr?lz groviding apwide variety of assistance to urban argasmrlnlgllg
proposed that these programs be replaced by a Bett;r Ob s
ties Act—a special revenue sharing proposal. Except for Elr a re-
newal, the Department requested no additional funds for these p >
grams in 1974. However, the Committee felt that a one vy(}ar gzp n
funding for community development would be disastrous 01'f 'nll)en
ica’s cities. Funds were provided for the orderly continuation of urba L
renewal and model cities programs, and all of these monies are cur
7 bei ommitted. : : : ) )
re&tbp};ﬁl&%sgd community development grant program 1st'be11lx)lg
reviewed and revised by the legislative committees. Pe.ndldn_g acflonthsé
the Congress, the Committee has provided interim fun 1ngthor he
urban renewal, model cities, and rehabilitation toan prpgramsth ‘muign 2
January 1, 1975. The Committee has deferred funding gf ] et'clgén‘
munity development grant request until final lgglsla,tlve actll;)en is aided:
Contingent funding of the magnitude requested shou}%l th‘~ dptl;‘ﬁv«full
for any new program unt{l t_hsla ,lcgglslatlcﬁn becomes law an the full
i sions of the pending legislation are known. o oo
dl’xflﬁgsggrsnmitteephas d%)ulz;ts that a new community devglf)o- Ir;eglt
grant program can be in place and operating by January 1, lfgth. bloci
others share this view. As a clearer picture-of the status o1 . e ek
orant proposal develops ever the coming moqths, additiona ransﬂ tion
tfundiﬁg may be considered for the period of time before a new progra 4
can become effective. : : :

e

Housine Propucrion AND MorTGAGE CREDIT

i " ity available on

h rent estimate of the unused contract aqthonty available on
Juge e381,1r1974, for the suspended programs is $452,323,000. Of ‘t-hlS.
amount . $33,464,000 is available for the rent vsqpplement»‘p‘rogmm,’

$237.055,000 for homeownership assistance under Section 235; $167,-
286,000 for rental housing assistance under Section 236; and $14,-
518,000 for the college housing program. In addition, the Department
1s requesting more than $1,000,000,000 in new contraest authority to
implement the Section 23 revised leasing program.. ‘

In addition to the contract authority for the suspended sub-
sidized housing programs, there remains approximately $105,000,000
under the Section 202 housing for the elderly program. The Com-
mittee has consistently urged that this program be resumed. The
Section 202 program has been free of the scandals and default
problems that have victimized the other subsidized and unsubsidized
programs. Importantly, it can also achieve results at the lowest total
cost to the government. The Committee is disappointed that its recom-
mendations have been disregarded and continues to urge that this pro-
gram be renewed.

Another field where HUD has not fully met its obligations is in the
area of nursing home facilities. HUD is the lead government agency
for encouraging the building of nursing homes in the United States.
The Committee directs the Secretary to demonstrate this leadership
and to aggressively address the reality that forty percent of America’s
disadvantaged are in need of nursing home facilities. Plans should be
developed for a much more active program designed to encourage the
building of nursing homes for the elderly before next year.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, HOUSING PRODUCTION AND MORTGAGE CREDIT

PROGRAMS
1974 appropriation - $5, 246, 000
Estimate, 197%5_________________ T TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTC 14, 340, 000
Recommended in bill e 14, 340, 000

The Committee recommends the budget estimate of $14,340,000 for
salaries and expenses of these activities. The increase will provide 147
new positions to strengthen housing production staff capabilities.
These were requested to process an estimated 418,000 units of sub-
sidized housing under the Section 23 revised leasing program.

The Committee directs that none of these funds be used to admin-
ister the new Section 23 revised leasing program without the com-
panion administration and implementation of the full unused balance
of Section 236 contract authority currently available. This can expedite
necessary housing production for lower income families and produce
a basis for valid cost comparisons of the Section 23 and Section 236

programs. Such cost data should be made available to the Congress
on a current basis as it is developed. .

GOVERNMENT NATIONAL MORTGAGE AssociaTioN

PAYMENT OF PARTICIPATION SALES INSUFFICIENCIES

1974 appropriation

——— $19, 821, 000
Bstimate, 1975 22, 883, 000
Recommended in bill__ 22, 883, 000

The full budget request of $22,883,000 is recommended to cover
insufficiencies that arise from the participation sales in home
mortgages authorized in 1968, They represent a Federal commitment
and a contractual obligation made when the sales were consummated.



8
Housing MANAGEMENT

HOUSING PAYMENTS

1974 sppropriation._. . $2, 020, 000, 000
Estimate, 1975. : : - - 2, 425, 000, 000
Recommended in bill__ . 2, 425, 000, 000

The Committee Tecommends the budget request of $2,425,000,000
to make required interest subsidy, rent supplement and annual con-
tribution payments in 1975 for low income tenants and families under
contract auxﬁa-itias previously provided by the Congress. These pay-
ments have grown from $525,500,000 in 1970, to $851,600,000 in 1971,
to $1,373,800,000 in 1972, to $1,800,000,000 in 1973, to an estimated
$2,020,000,000 in 1974, and $2,425,000,000 in 1975. Included within the
1975 request is $430,000,000 for public housing operating subsidies.

A recent report by the surveys and investigations staff of the Com-
mittee relating to operating subsidies paid to local housing authorities
indicated that some housing authorities have included in their budgets
funds for payment to “tenant organizations”. Regardless of the cir-
cumstances, the Committee never intended that operating subsidies be
used for this purpose, and it expects that the practice will not be con-
tinued with fiscal year 1975 funds.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, HOUSING MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS

1974 appropriation $24, 521, 000
Estimate, 1975 23, 400, %
Recommended in bill 23, 400,

The bill includes the budget request of $23,400,000 for administra-
tive expenses of housing management programs. The $1,121,000 de-
crease in this appropriation from 1974 is offset by a $5,735,000 increase
in FHA funds. This will provide 105 additional positions to meet the
estimated workload related to management of subsidized housing
programs.

CoMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

URBAN RENEWAL PROGRAMS

1974 appropriation $600, 000, 000
Estima?e, 1975. 1200, 600, 000
Recommended in bill 200, 0600, 000

1 Requested in H. Doc. No. 93-311 as part of a community develepment grant program.

The Committee recommends the budget estimate of $200,000,000 in
transitional funding for urban renewal programs, which is included
within a total of $2,500,000,000 requested for community development
block grants. These funds are for the continuation of urban renewal
projects until replaced by the propesed community development grant
program on January 1, 1975, or extended by other legislation.

When funds for community development grants are considered, the
amount provided will be deducted from the full $2,500,000,000 re-
quested for that purpose. Taken together with more than $600,000,000
in reservations expected to be issued in the last quarter of fiscal year

9

1974, the amount available should meet immediate requirements for the
transitional period. '

MODEL CITIES PROGRAMS

1974 appropriation $150, 000, 000
BEstimate, 1975__ 1125, 000, 000
Recommended in bill 125, 000, 000

1 Requested in H. Doc. No. 93-311 as part of a community development grant program.

The budget estimates include $125,000,000 in transitional fundin
for model cities programs. This amount is within the total of
$2,500,000,000 requested for the community development grants.

The Committee is recommending the budget estimate to provide in-
terim funding for the model cities program until January 1, 1975.
‘When funds for community development grants are subsequently con-
sidered, this amount will be deducted from the $2,500,000,000 requested
for that purpose.

The Committee has also earmarked $1,000,000 for the rehabilitation
and redevelopment of DeKalb County, Tennessee. This model city
area was heavily damaged by the recent tornadoes which devastated
that part of the country.

REHABILITATION LOAN FUND

Section 312 of the Housing Act of 1964, as amended, authorizes 20
year loans at three percent interest to owners or tenants of properties
in urban renewal and code enforcement projects to bring properties
up to code standards, A. direct loan can be made only when financing
cannot be obtained on comparable terms. While no new appropriation
for rehabilitation loans is requested in 1975, including loan repay-
ments, an estimated $97,000,000 was available for this program in tge
current fiscal year. In September, 1973, the Department released
$60,000,000 of this amount, and following a recent court order, the
$37,000,000 balance has also been released for obligation.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $70,000,000 to main-
tain an on-going capability in this activity, at least until some form of
new grant legislation is approved. This program is particularly effec-
tive 1n halting the rapid acceleration of urban decay, and the Depart-
ment is urged to make full use of the funds provided during a transi-
tional period. The amount provided will be deducted from the
$2,500,000,000 requested for community development whenever such
funding is considered.

COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING GRANTS

1974 appropriation $75, 000, 000
Estimate, 1975, 110, 000, 000
Recommended in bill 100, 000, 000
Decrease below estimate —10, 000, 000

The Section 701 program, as it is commonly called, provides com-
prehensive planning assistance to States, local and metropolitan areas,
and other eligible recipients. The Committee recommends $100,000,000
for these grants, which is $25,000,000 above the amount provided in
1974 and a decrease of $10,000,000 below the budget estimate. The

H. Rept. 1139, 93-2—74—2



10

Committee intends that these funds will be obligated to provide for
an orderly continuity of planning support in 1975 and 1976,

A report prepared by the surveys and investigations staff indicated
that more than $700,000,000 of planning funds may be made available
from 24 Federal spigots in 1975. The funds provided in this bill, taken
together with funds made available from other sources, should be
sufficient to meet necessary planning of the States and other entities
assisted by these grants.

BALARIES AND EXPENSES, COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

’ PROGRAMS
1974 appropriation i e $33, 363, (400
Estimate, 1975 o - 42,200,000
Recommended in bille oo e 39, 000, 600
Treerease below estimate__ . ___ -~ - —3, 200, 000

The Committee recommends $39,000,000 for administrative expenses
of community planning and development programs, which is a redue-
tion of $3,200,000 below the budget request. The Department asked
funding for 299 additional positions to administer the proposed new
community development grant program and other activities. There
should be substantial unused capability in current staffing that could
be used more productively and the Committee feels all these positions
are not justified at this time.

Feperan INSURANCE ADMINISTRATION

FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM

1974 appropriation $20, 000, 000
Estimate, 1975 I JER S —— 50, 000, 000
Recommended in bill —ww B0, 000, 000

An appropriation of $50,000,000 is proposed for the flood insurance
program, which is an increase of $30,000,000 above the level provided
1n 1974, This includes $46,050,000 for studies and surveys to determine
flood-prone areas as a basis for insurance and $3,950,000 for adminis-
trative expenses.

Flood insurance participation is expanding rapidly and the Depart-
ment now has a backlog of communities to convert from the emergency
to the regular insurance program. The increase will provide for studies
and surveys required before these communities are eligible for full
coverage under the regular program.

Poricy DeveLoPMENT AND RESEARCH

RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY

1974 appropriation.. .o e $65, 000, 000
Estimate, 1975 e e o e e e e 70, 000, 000
Recommended in bill — 60, 0600, 000

Decrease below estimate - 10, 000, 000

The bill contains an appropriation of $60,000,000 to continue ex-
tensive research efforts in housing and urban development and other
related activities. Excluding administrative expenses, which are pro-
vided in a separate appropriation in the budget in 1975, the amount

11

-recommended 'is substantially the same as the level provided in the

current fiscal year. ; f :

Research inmitiatives sponsored by the Department have expanded
dramatically from the 1968 level of $10,000,000. The Committee en-
dorses many of the Department’s research efforts, but feels that areas
of interest should be selected on a basis of highest priority. The funds
recommended encompass major experiments involving housing allow-
ances, housing management, lead based paint poisioning, neighbor-
hood preservation, and development of basic data for integrated utility
systems. ‘

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH

1974 appropriation — 184,735, 000
Estimate, 1975 6, 320, 000
Recommended in bill B, 000, 000
Decrease below estimate —1, 320, 00Q

i Comparable program amount.

~ The bill includes $5,000,000 for administrative expenses to carry out
gohcy development and research activities. This is a decrease of
1,320,000 below the bud%;at request, and $265,000 above the 1974 level.
The Committee notes that only 69 of the 180 positions are to main-~
tain the present staffing capability in research and demonstration
activities. The policy development and economic forecasting staffs
have expanded by 29 positions in 1974. The Committee does not ree-
ommend any further expansion in 1975,

Famr Housine axp Equar OrrortTuNrry

FAIR HOUSING AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY

1974 appropriation ... $9. 777, 000
Estimate, 1975, 11, 900, 000
. Recommended in bill 16, 900, 0600

Decrease below estimate...__. e =1, 000, 000

The Committee recommends $10,900,000 for the administration of
fair housing and equal opportunity programs. This is a decrease of
$1,000,000 below the budget request, but an increase of $1,123,000 above
the amount provided in 1974. The budget proposes adding 50 tempo-
rary positions to relieve complaint backlogs and compliance reviews
required under various civil rights legislation. The amount recom-
mended should permit a balanced expansion of activity and cover the

‘additional positions and the annualization of 1973 increased pay costs.

DrparTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

' GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

1974 appropriation - : : $6, 161, 000

Estimate, 1975 ._ . et e e e o e e e e e 5, 580, 000
Recommended in bill - ) 5, 580, 000

The bill provides the $5,580,000 fequested by the Secretary for the
general staff offices reporting to him. On a comparable basis, after




12

transfer of various functions are taken into account, the amount pro-
vided is approximately $1,000,000 above 1974. The increase will pro-
vide the annualized costs of higher average employment and full year
funding of the 1978 pay raise. : :

SALARIES AND EXBENSES, OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

opriation’ ~ §8,253, 000
%ﬁmﬁ‘éf‘i%?é‘ aon , -— 3,530,000
Recommended in bill : : - - 3,530, 000

The budget estimate of $3,580,000 is recommended for the Office of
General Counsel. This amount is $277,000 above 1974 and will provide
three additional positions for a staff level of 210 in 1975.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, OFFICE OF INSPECTOR (}ENERAL

‘1974 appropriation . : $6, 708, 000

Estimate, 1975_ 6, 830, 000
Recommended in bill 6, 830, 000

The Committee recommends $6,830,000 for the Office,of Inspector
General, which is an increase of $122,000 above the 1974 level. Tl}e
additional funds are required for the full year costs of e1gh_teen jposi-
tions added in 1974 and for the annualization of 1973 pay adjustments.

ADMINISTRATION AND STAFF SERVICES

1974 appropriation $11, 650, 000

Estimate, 1975 : 19, 810, 000
Recommended in bill " i i 19, 513, 000
Decrease below estimate —297, 000

The bill provides $19,513,000 in support of administration and
staff services. The substantial increase of $7,863,000 above 1974 will
cover the annualized costs of positions added in the current fiseal year,
the full year costs of 1973 pay raises, and the first year charges for
space rental under the new law requiring rent payment to GSA. In
accord with the.general policy recommended in this bill, the Committee
has made a ten percent reduction in the amount to be paid to GSA
for such space costs. , : :

WORKING CAPITAL FUND

‘The budget proposes the obligation of $14,065,000. for data proc-
essing services ?or the Department in fiscal year 1975. This represents
an increase of $4,275,000, or almost 44%, over the planhed level of
$9.790,000 for fiscal year 1974. The principal reasons for this signifi-
cant increase are the conversion of existing computer hardware to
a dual Univac 1108 system that will support teleprocessing between
field offices and the central office computer site, and a 7 0% increase in
‘workload processed via the GSA Infonet teleprocessing network.
Additionally, 22 positions have been requested to staff the enlarged
computer installation on a three shift basis. ‘

13

The Committee takes note of several favorable developments over
the past year in HUD data processing and ADP management. Eleven
new systems have been installed, making more time y information
available to the Department, the Nation’s housing industry and con-
sumers. One new system, Automated Cost Evaluation, has shortened
the length of time necessary for validating cost estimates of multi-
family housing projects from 214 days to less than one day. Several
new systems are planned for operational status during fiscal year 1975,

The Committee is also pleased to note that the results of the Depart-
ment’s careful analysis of field teleprocessing and central office data
processing service requirements are reflected in their budget justifi-.
cation. The'plan to obtain the dual Univac 1108 configuration will be
beneficial to the Government if it results in the projected savings of
several millions of dollars through the termination of the procurement
of these services from commercial sources. The Committee supports
HUD?s efforts to develop more economical teleprocessing alternatives
and urges the Department to work closely with the Office of Manage-
ment and Budget and the General Services Administration toward
these objectives. ' .

Finally, since much of the teleprocessing workload, ordinarily per-
formed by the commercial contract vendor will now be performed by
the dual Univac 1108, and since several new systems originally
scheduled for operation in fiscal year 1974 have been delayed for
startup until ‘well into fiscal year 1975, the $2,230,000 requested for
special contractual services may be excessive, More recent estimates
of this requirement approximate $1,700,000. The Department should
monitor this situation closely so that any unexpended funds can be
réturned to the Treasury. '

REGIONAL MANAGEMENT AND SERVICES

1974 appropriation ella $20, 224, 000
Estimate, 1975.__.. : : 30, 180, 000
Recommended in bill ___. : 29, 446, 000
Decrease’ below estimate —714, 000

The Committee recommends $29,446,000 for regional management
and services. This is an increase of $9,222,000 above 1974 and a de-
crease of $714,000 below the budget request. The additional funds pro-
vided are principally due to GSA space rental costs. The decrease
represents a ten percent reduction in the amount charged by GSA for
this activity.

The Committee is concerned that the HUD regional office structure
is not an effective or efficient mechanism for administering the De-
partment’s programs in the field. A. major problem in this connection is
that the regional structure appears to intercept the normal chain of
command and responsibility of the assistant seeretaries. The Commit.
tee heard testimeiy indicating that HUD is alse concerned with the
regional structure, and urges the Department to examine carefully
the regional offices with a view for substantial reductions and reassign-
ments to ared offices;



14

FeperaL DIsAsTER. ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION
FunDs APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

DISASTER RELIEF

1974 appropriation._. %(3% %, %
Estimate, 1975 200, 000, 000
Recommended in bill 3 )

he full budget estimate of $200,000,000 is recommended for the
di;lz;stBer assistangce program. Taken together with the $88,602,000 esti-
mated carryover at the end of the current fiscal year, and the $32,600,-
000 provided in the Second Supplemental Act of 1974, there will be
approximately $321,202,000 available in 1975 for disaster assistance.
This includes the initial implementation of the recently passed-Disaster
Relief Act of 1974. The level of fund requirements for natural dis-
asters that may occur is impossible to predict, and additional funds
may be required for this activity.

TITLE 1T

SPACE, SCIENCE, VETERANS, AND CERTAIN OTHER
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES \

AnmericaNn BarrLe MonumeNnTs CoMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1974 appropriation ;g, igg, %
Estimate, 1975 4, 512:000
Recommended in bill ;953 000
Decrease below estimate. 3

The Committee recommends $4,512,000 for the American Battle

Monuments Commission to continue the 1974 staffing level. The de-:

‘ 53,000 from the budget estimate represents a 10 percént
iz?i?:ti(())fl ?ﬁ the requested paymegnt to the General Services Adminis-
tration for space rental charges, ahd deferral of funds to initiate con-
struction of a proposed Pershing Memorial in the District of Columbm.
Such funds have been applied to other higher priority purposes
for veterans’ care in this bill. o .

CemEeTERIAL EXPENSES, ARMY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES R
Z . 1'$24, 078, 000

1974 appropriation__.. Ll 000
Estimate, 1975 - i : ggg,%
Recommended in bill. e 265, 000

Decrease below. estimate 3 2 ,

, A ation the care of 82
1In¢ 18,420,000 transferred to the Veterans Administratlon for
natlI:x;;lll%gshgferles pursuant to'the National Cemetgries Act'of_ 1973. .

. Wt PR e . Lo DU L i S EE : ﬂ'airs
The bill provides $265,000 for.the U.S. Army Memorial A
Acrenecv. Thg only déc"reas'Za recommended 1s $2,000. pgﬂegtmgg 10 per-
cent reduction in the payment to the General Services Administration
for space rental charges.

15

The National Cemeteries Act of 1973 provided for the transfer of the
National Cemetery System to the Veterans Administration, except
for Arlington National Cemetery and the cemetery at the Soldiers’
and Airmen’s Home. These are still funded from this appropriation.
In addition to the funds recommended herein, a carryover balance of
$3,468,000 from 1974 is anticipated.

FepErAL CommUNICATIONS COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1974 appropriation________________________ - _—— $40, 155, 000
Estimate, 1975 — — 46, 847, 000
Recommended inbinl .___.____________________ e -46, 900, 000
Increase above estimate +53, 000

The Committee recommends a total of $46,900,000 for the Federal
Communications Commission in 1975. Included in this amount is
$300,000 for an additional 25 positions above the budget request,
which should be allocated on a priority basis to reduce substantial
backlogs and to manage increasing workloads in nearly every activity.
Offsetting the increase for additional personnel is a decrease of
$247,000 representing a ten percent reduction in the amount charged
by GSA for space rental. Therefore, the net increase above the budget
request is $53,000.

In the past two years funds have been provided for an additional 265
positions to help reduce the growing backlogs in various activities.
While the Committee recognizes that it requires time to incorporate
this added manpower into the work stream, it is not fully satisfied
with the Commission’s achievements in backlog reduction and will
expect more tangible progress in this area during fiscal year 1975,

Last year the Committee strongly urged the Commission to
proceed as vigorously as possible—within constitutional limita-
tions—to determine what its powers were in the area of program
violence and obscenity—particularly as they affect children. This is
the fifth consecutive year the Committee has included language in its
report expressing concern with the effects of violence and questionable
programming on children. It appears that the Commission has taken
little or no action in response to those expressions.

‘The Committee feels that this issue needs resolution. Therefore, the

Commission is directed/to submit a report to the Committee by Decem-
ber 31, 1974, outlining specific positive actions’taken or planned:by. ...

the Commission to protect children from excessive programmning ‘of
violence and obscenity. : L& e

effect of commercials on children. The Committee is reluctant to take
punitive action to require the Commission to heed the views of the
Congress, and to carry out its responsibilities, but if this is what is
required to achieve the desired objectives, such action may be con-
sidered. The Committee hopes the Commission will move promptly

“to resolve the administrative, jurisdictional, and constitutional prob-

lems associated with this issue,

'

B SRS EATRRIRE
The Committee also expects that the report will summarize what-... '
ever resolution or division of responsibility may be reached regarding:
the split of authority between the FCC and FTC concerning -the. .-.



16

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

S 1
1974 appropriation $2, 189, 307, 000
Estimafxg 1975. 22, 341, 580, 000
Recommended in bill 2, 327, 380, 000
Decrease below estimate —14, 200, 000

1Excludes $4,893,000, a comparable amount shown in the report accompanying the
Special Energy Research and Development Appropriation Bill for 1975.

3 Excludes $4,435,000 which was considered in the Special Energy Research and De-
velopment Appropriation Bill for 1975. .

During the past year, the National Aeronautics and Space Admin-
istration marked the end of an era. The original manned space pro-
gram, which began with Project Mercury, ended with the highly
successful flight of Skylab. Except for the Apollo-Soyuz mission,
American men will not return to space until the first Space Shuttle
Mission in 1979. As the space program moves into the next era, NASA
is to be congratulated for the role it has played in contributing to the
technological leadership of the Nation. ) )

The 1975 budget request proposes continuation of the Space
Shuttle; the American-Russian Apollo-Soyuz project; the Viking
program, which is scheduled to make a soft-landing on Mars in 1976;
various weather and scientific satellites; and further development of
a strong aeronautics research program. .

The 1975 budget also requested initial funding for three new space
flight projects—a Pioneer Venus mission proposed for 1978; SEASAT,
a satellite designed to observe, measure and forecast ocean dynamics;
and a Heat Capacity Mapping Mission designed to locate targets for
the further exploration of mineral resources. )

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,327,380,000 in
this bill. An additional $4,435,000 has also been provided in the Special
Energy Bill. The total recommended is $14,200,000 below the budget
request and is $41,000,000 below the authorization.

Within the total recommended, the Committee suggests a number
of changes from the amounts requested in the current budget plan.

1. The Committee recommends that the $6,200,000 requested for
planning funds for the Large Space Telescope be denied. The total
cost of t%)is project is estimated at between $300,000,000 to $500,000,-
000. The Committee notes that the LST is not a.;nonf the top four

riority telescope projects selected by the National Academy of
Iémwes, and suggests that a less expensive and less ambitious project
be considered as a possible alternative.

9. The Committee recommends that the $8,000,000 requested to
initiate SEASAT be deferred. The Committee suf'gests that this satel-
lite be configured to fly on an early operational shuttle flight. This
will provide additional shuttle gayload experience and could result in
cost savings—particularly if SEASAT is launched in combination
with another payload.

17

3. The 1975 NASA authorization provided $16,000,000 to initiate a
third Earth Resources Téechnology Satellite. Because the ERTS pro-
gram has provided a wealth of valuable data, the Committee urges
NASA to reprogram the necessary funds to begin work on ERTS
“C” as soon as possible. _

4. The conference report on the 1975 NASA authorization indicates
that $3,900,000 is to be applied to coal related research. No funds are
provided in this bill for that purpose. If NASA’s expertise and facili-
ties can be utilized effectively for vital coal research, then the neces-
sary funds should be provided from the $400,000,000 available in the
Department of the Interior as purt of a coordinated program.in this
energy discipline.

5. The Committee directs that NASA not reprogram funds pro-
vided in this bill for further cost overruns on Project Viking, without
requesting such additional funds. The Committee notes that more than
$40,000,000 of 1974 funds have been reprogramed for this mission and
is concerned that large additional reprogramings in 1975 could restrict
other important NASA activities. :

The bill contains the appropriation language requested that will per-
mit initial proposals for a tracking and data relay satellite network
to be considered. This language 1s authorized by Section 7 of the
National Aeronautics and Space Administration Authorization Act
of 1975, and is available for one year.

Finally, the Committee hopes that the $45,000,000 invested in the
JT8D jet engine refan program will not be lost in a bureau-
cratic struggle over how much and what kind of commercial jet noise
abatement 1s appropriate. The Committee is aware that the Federal
Aviation Administration’s proposed rule covering a sound absorption

system could negate much of the work NASA has completed on refan

technology. Based on technological considerations, it has been esti-
mated that a refan retrofit of the DC-9 aireraft could begin in mid-
1976 and work on the 727 aircraft could begin in mid-1977. The
Committee hopes that no action will be taken that would effectively
eliminate the work of NASA in this field until all the facts and various
alternatives are carefully weighed and digested. NASA is urged to
make every effort to insure that the valuable refan work completed is
put to use as soon as possible.

CONSTRUCTION OF FACILITIES

1974 appropriation $101, 100, 000
Estimate, 1975 ______ . __________ - —- 151, 490, 000
Recommended in bill _— 135, 670, 000
Decrease bélow estimate —15, 820, 0600

The Committee recommends $135,670,000 for the construction of
new facilities requested in the budget estimate. The funds approved
are the same, except in four instances.

H. Rept. 1139, 93-2—74

3




18

The Committee recommends that the $4,880,000 requested for an
addition to the Systems Development Laboratory at the Jet- Propul-
sion Laboratory be denied. The new facility is proposed, in part, for
Project Viking. With substantial unused space available at other
NASA facilities, recent capabilities added at the Laboratory, and com-
pletion of earlier missions, construction of additional space for a
specific project does not appear warranted at this time.

The Committee recommends that the $1,940,000 requested for con-
struction of an Orbiter Horizontal Flight Test Facility at the Flight
Research Center be denied. The Committee received testimony indicat-
ing that NASA had explored the possibility of making use of existing
‘hangar facilities. It is suggested that such efforts be continued. Funds
necessary for modification of existing facilities could be reprogramed
from the total available in this appropriation. The shuttle orbiter
-should be of sufficient high priority to command existing hangar space
:at this location.

The Committee recommends a $5,000,000 reduction in the proposed
‘modifications to launch complex 39 at the Kennedy Space Center, and
-a $4,000,000 reduction for construction of solid rocket motor test facil-
ities. These decreases are in line with similar reductions made in the
1975 authorization bill.

The effect of the decreases outlined above is a $15,820,000 net reduc-
tion below the budget estimate. The amount provided is $34,570,000
-above the 1974 appropriation, largely reflecting the additional require-
‘ments for modified or new Space Shuttle facilities.

RESEARCH AND PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

“1974 appropriation $744, 600, 000
Hstimate, 1975___ 749, 624, 000
“Recommended in bill - 740, 000, 000
Decrease below estimate —9, 624, 000

The Committee recommends $740,000,000 for research and program
management, a reduction of $9,624.000 below the budget request. With
‘the continued contraction of NASA civil service employment and the
partial closing of selected facilities, the level recommended should be
-sufficient to meet the management requirements of NASA in the coming
year. Included in the reduction is $500,000 representing a ten percent
.decrease in the estimated payment to GSA for space rental.

Nartronar Sciexce FouNpaTioN

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1974 appropriation * $544, 660, 000
‘Estimate, 1975 681, 400, 000
Recommended in bill 666, 800, 0600
Decrease below estimate —14, 600, 000

1 Excludes $31,600,000, a comparable amount shown in the report accompanying the
‘Special Energy Research and Development Appropriation Bill for 1975.

2 Excludes $101,800,000 which was considered in the Special Energy Research and De-
welopment Appropriation Bill for 1975.

Ko -

19

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $666,800,000 in this
bill in support of National Science Foundation programs. When taken
together with the $101,800,000 provided in the Special Energy Bill,
a total of $768,600,000 is made available for 1975. This is $14600,000
below the amount requested and is $192,320,000 above the 1974
appropriation. , o

The bill includes a limitation of $35,900,000 for Program Develop-
ment and Management—a decrease of $1,400,000 below the 1975 re-
quest. The reduction is directly related to amounts proposed for the
1975 program and includes $260,000 representing a ten percent decrease
in GSA rental costs. »

_Other limitations and earmarkings carried in the bill are $5,000 for
«official reception and representation expenses; not more than $40,000,-
000 for Research Applied to National Needs; not less than $8,000,000
for Institutional Improvement for Science; not less than $13,200,000
for Graduate Student Support; and not less than $68,900,000 for
Science Education Improvement.

With regard to the individual programs recommended for 1975,
the Committee has allowed an additional $3,000,000 above the budget
plan for Science Information Activities. This restores this activity to
the 1974 level of $8,000,000, and the Committee intends that this shall
be used to continue computerizing chemical and other information
Systems.

The budget proposes deleting the proviso prohibiting grant pay-
‘ments to individuals refusing to obey lawful regulations of educational
institutions. The Committee recommends that this language be retained.

The budget also proposed adding language making the funds avail-
wble until expended. While the Committee has récommended “no-year”
fands in the Special Energy Bill to allow more latitude in the initial
stages of direct energy research, it believes that annual funding should
be retained to prevent the accumulation of unobligated balances which
ican complicate the authorization and appropriation processes.

The individual actions taken in the bill and report reflect many of
the concerns expressed by the Committee previously. These actions
are designed to insuré that applied resedrch is not pursued at the
expense of basic research, and that both applied and basic research
are not pursued at the expense of the Foundation’s science education
responsibilities.

SCIENTIFIC ACTIVITIES (SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM)

1974 appropriation -~ $3,000, 000
Estimate, 1975 ‘ 5, 000, 000
Recommended in bill == 5, 000, 000

The budget estimate of $5,000,000 in support of the special foreign
currency program is approved for 1975. This appropriation provides
for the ctﬁlec'ting, translating, abstracting and disseminating of for-
eign scientific and technological information, utilizing foreign cur-
rencies which the Treasury Department determines to be excess to
normal requirements of the United States.



20
Renveoriation Boarp

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
1974 appropriation -. $4, 805, 000
B,
5,

Estimate, 1975
Becommended in bill :
Decrease below estimate —32, 000
_The $5,168,000 recommended for the Renegotiation Board will pro-
vide for a continuation of program activity at approximately the same
level as 1974. The decrease of $32,000 from the budget estimate is in
accord with the general provision in the bill reducing the General
Services Administration’s space rental charge by 10 percent. The Com-
mittee is pleased to note recently reported savings of over $70,000,000
through the renegotiation process for fiscal year 1974. This is the
Board’s largest return to the Treasury in the last fifteen years.

Secorrmues AN Excraxes CoMMISSION

SALARTES AND EXPENSES ‘
1974 appropriation $36, 227, 000

Estimate, 1975_..... - | 42 131, 000
Recommended in bill._.__ 43, 077, 000
Increase above estimate -+948, 000

The Committee recommends a total of $43,077,000 for the Securities
and Exchange Commission. This is an increase of $6,850,000 above
the current fiscal year and $946,000 above the budget request.

Last year the bill provided for an additional 263 positions over
the fiscal 1973 level. The budget proposes that another 75 be added in
1975 and the Committee recommends that this be increased by 150, for
a total of 225. This continues an accelerated effort to staff the Commis-
sion to enable the proper discharge of its growing responsibilities and
maintain investor confidence in the capital-securities market. The
ability of the Commission to meet its responsibilities effectively in the
‘face of complex developments continues to require attention.

SELECTIVE SERVICE SysTEM

SALARIES AND EXPENGES

1974 appropriation $58, 760, 000
Estimate, 1975 ... 47,163, 000
Recommended in bill 46, 463, 000
Decrease below estimate — 700, 000

The bill includes $46,463,000 for reduced requirements of the
Selective Service System. This makes a significant further reduction
from the current year, reflecting the continued conversion of the
System to a standby mode. Personnel strength is being reduced from
6,241 on June 30, 1973, to 2,869 on June 30, 1975. The comparable
reduction from 1974 is $13,597,000 when the required payment for
space rental costs to GSA in 1975 is considered. The only reduction
from the budget request is in the payment to be made to GSA for
space rental charges.

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

A total of $13,414,680,000 in new budget (obligational) authority is
recommended for the programs of the Veterans Administration. This

21

is a net increase of $54,760,000 over the amount provided in the current
fiscal year to date. The total for veterans programs next year wilk
again be the largest amount in history.

The funds recommended will provide benefits and services to
29,100,000 veterans, the 65,800,000 members of their families, and
the 3,800,000 survivors of deceased veterans. These bensfits include
compensation payments for 2,600,000 veterans and survivors of de-
ceased veterans for service-connected disabilities and death; pension
payments for 2,300,000 non-service-connected disabled veterans,
widows and children in need of financial assistance; educational and
training assistance to 2,000,000 veterans and 76,000 sons, daughters,.
wives, and widows of deceased or seriously disabled veterans; housing
credit assistance in the form of 350,000 guaranteed and 2,600 direct
loans; supervision of a life insurance program covering 8,500,000 vet-
erans and active duty servicemen; inpatient care and treatment of
some 1,189,000 beneficiaries in the 170 hospitals, 18 domiciliaries,
87 nursing homes and other facilities; outpatient medical treatment.
involving nearly 15,000,000 visits; and the operating costs for the
National Cemetery System transferred to the Veterans Administration
on September 1, 1973.

COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS

1974 appropriation_____. - £6, 643, 800, 000
Estimate, 1970 e 8, 716, 200, 000
Recommended in bill . 8, 716, 200, 000

The bill provides the full budget estimate of $6,716,200,000 for com-
pensation and pension payments. It is estimated that 2,197,120 vet~
erans will receive disability compensation in 1975. Another 1,029,560
will receive pension payments. There are an estimated 1,684,926 survi-
vors of deceased veterans that are also receiving benefits in these:
programs.

The request does not take into consideration recently passed legisla-
tion increasing various allowances and compensation payments that.
will increase éle funding requirements for this account, Additional
funds will therefore be needed at a later date when the revised costs
are determined. :
READJUSTMENT BENEFITS

1974 appropriation... e $8, 276, 000, 000
Bstimate, 1975 e 2, 676, 000, 000
Recommended in bill 2, 676, 000, 000

The budget estimate of $2,676,000,000 is recommended for readjust-
ment benefits payments in 1975. This appropriation finances the educa-
tion, training, and rehabilitation of veterans and servicemen, and
educational assistance allowances for eligible dependents of veterans
who died from service-connected causes or have a total and permanent
rated service-connected disability, and servicemen who were captured
or missing in action. :

It has been necessary in the current fiscal year to provide a supple-
mental of $750,000,000 for increased average costs per trainee, and for
expanded enrollments because of successes in encouraging veterans to
utilize the educational opportunities to which they are entitled. A
further supplemental of $77,000,000 is pending and will also be
required for the current fiscal year.



22

Legislation is currently pending to further increase benefits, and
extend the delimiting date of eligihility for Viet-nam veterans. It is
therefore anticipated that additional funding will be required in fiscal
year 1975. ' '

VETERANS INSURANCE AND INDEMNITIES

1974 appropriation _ N - (36, 0600, 000)
Estimate, 1975___._. - {8, 000, 000)
Recommended in bill 0

No appropriation is requested for insurance programs, although a
transfer of $6,000,000 from the Veterans Special Insurance Fund was
proposed in the original budget estimates. The enactment of Public
Law 93-289, effective May 24, 1974, makes policies under the Veterans
special life insurance fund participating insurance and eligible for
dividends. The excess earnings are therefore no longer available for
insurance program adjustments. A revised budget estimate should be
submitted when the revised insurance fund requirements are known,

MEDICAL CARE

1974 appropriation
Estimate, 1975
Hecommended in billo____ - 8,190, 044, 000
Increase above estimate. e e e e et e e —— 13, 044, 600

The Committee recommends $3,190,044,000 for medical care. This is
$330,871,000 above the current fiscal year and $15,044,000 above the
budget estimate. The budget proposes an increase of 8,184 in average
employment in 1975, most of which are desionated for direct patient
care. The increase is to provide for an additional 1,000 nursing or
direct patient care positions, and reflects a 10 percent reduction in the
GSA space rental charge.

The Committee report accompanying the bill last year expressed
reservation and concern over the adequacy of the budget request for
medical funding, policies relating to hospital admissions, staffing
for direct patient care, emergency care capagility, adequate space and
staffing to deal with increasing outpatient workloads, and other areas
of the medical program. Since the 1975 budget program was trans-
mitted to the Congress early in February, the President, in a special
nationwide address on March 31, 1974, has said “While there are con-
tinuing improvements in the quality of medical care in our veterans
hospitals, we must also continue our efforts to ensure that all patients
receive full treatment and that the most efficient use is made of their
excellent facilities. We should spend whatever money is necessary so
that the quality of care in these hospitals will be second to none.”

To examine the quality of that care the newly appointed Chief
Medical Director og the Veterans Administration has been directed
by the President to conduct a thorough investigation of the condition
of the VA hospitals and clinies, including a personal tour of some
of those facilities. About 30 hospitals have thus far been visited. A
report of the findings is expected by the Committee.

- $2,859,173, 0600
- 3,175, 000, 600

23

From the Committes’s own examination, it is clear that the addi-
tional personnel recommended at this time are a minimal requirement
for continuing to maintain quality care and for meeting acceptable:
bed levels to meet the health care needs of the increased and aging:
veteran population. )

The Committee continues to stand ready to faverably entertain con-
sideration of future justified proposals submitted by the Administra-
tion to supplement medical care Funding provided in this'bill as such:
needs may develop. ,

MEDICAL AND PROSTHETIC RESEARCH

1974 appropriation.... e 75, 509, 600
Estimate, 1975 . ——— e - 89,000, 000
Recommended in bill... e 86,770, GO0
Decrease below estimate_ —2, 230, 000

The bill provides $86,770,000 for medical and prosthetic research.
This is an increase of $11,270,000 over 1974 and $2,230,000 less than
the budget estimate. The full request is included for the prosthetic re-
search program. :

Last, year the Congress provided the requested increase in average
employment of 89 for medical research. The Committee notes that the
Veterans Administration now plans to increase the average employ-
ment for medical research in 1974 by only 21. Because of other in-
creases provided for direct patient care and some slippage in 1974
requirements, the Committee has applied the aforementioned reduc-
tion to other priority areas. ' ‘

ASSISTANCE FOR HEALTH MANPOWER TRAINING INSTITUTIONS

1974 appropriation $25, 000, 000
Estimate, 1975..._ 0
Recommended in bill : 30, 000, 000
Increase ahbove estimate____. 430, 000,000

The Committes recommends $30,000,000 above the budget for addi-
tional assistance for health manpower training institutions.

During the hearings the Committee was informed that the first
round of grant applications had been received and that the grant ap-
plication requests for the first 12 months totaled $71,500,000. The
$30,000,000 recommended in the bill, when added to the $45,000,000
already appropriated, brings total funding for this grant assistance
program to $75,000,000. ‘ ‘

MEDICAL ADMINISTEATION AND MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING EXPENGSES

1974 appropriation — $84, 083, 600
HEstimate, 1975._ 37, 508, 000
Recommended in bill e 37, 508, 000



24

- An appropriation of $37,508,000 is. recommended for medical ad-
ministration and miscellaneous operating expenses. This provides an
increase of $1,822,000 for research and development in health services
and $2,130,000 for postgraduate and in-service training.

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

1974 appropriation : $331, 623, 000
Estimate, 1975 . 391, 000, 000
Recommended in bill 388, 130, 000
Decrease below estimate_.________ —2, 870, 000

The Committee recommends $388,130,000 for the general operating
expenses. This appropriation provides for the administration of non-
medical veterans benefits through the Department of Veterans Bene-
fits, operation and maintenance of the National Cemetery System,
data processing operations and communications systems through the
Department of Data Management, and top management direction and
support. This is an increase of $56,507,000 over 1974 and a decrease
below the budget estimate of $2,870,000. _

The Veterans Administration has recently requested $2,500,000 to
implement a campus representative program in 1974 to assist in work-
ing out problems that have been experienced in delivering benefit
payments to veterans. The funds in the bill for this item may be used
to continue this new effort until a re}flised request ce;n be considered
for 1975 to adequately provide for this requirement.

The largest sglgle i}EeIII)l of the 1975 increase is $28,700,000 for the
General Services Administration’s space rental charges. Other in-
creases include $16,220,000 for the National Cemetery System, which
was transferred from the Department of the Army, and annualization
of pay costs. The decrease of $2,870,000 represents the 10 percent
decrease in GSA space rental charges.

CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS

1974 appropriation $68, ggg, %
BEstimate, 1975 . __ 230, > ,000
Recommended in bill 230, 850,

The bill provides the budget estimate of $230,850,000 for major
construction projects costing $1,000,000 or more. This is the largest
construction request since shortly after the Second World War. Con-
struction projects already initiated or proposed for fiscal year 1975
will require an estimated $233 million in the future to complete.

The Committee directs the Veterans Administration to reprogram
$5,173,900 of these funds for construction of a new research and
education building at the Houston VA hospital.

A listing of the projects and amounts approved and recommended
is as follows:

25

CONSTRUCTION OF FACILITIES—MAJOR PROJECTS

Apprbpriaﬁon
‘ - Available Recommended Future
ftem and location . . through 1974 for 1975 requirement

Replacement and modernization: .

Augusta, Ga., replacement hospital _. . $4,337,000  $2,730,000  $41, 887,000
Boise, 1daho, new clinical support facility 1,120,000 .. ___._.______
Bronx, N.Y., replacement hospital______________ , 644,000 _____.____.___
Columbia, S.C., new bed building and modernization 21, 573, 000 4,972,000
Little Rock, Ark., repl. hospital__ , 000 65, 285, 000
Loma Linda, Calif., replacement hospital ________._________"""""" 50 46,510,000 .___.________.

i | t hospital 39,376,000 ______________

Los Angeles, Calif., rep P
Madison, Wisc., modernization._.___.__ 7_777T7TTTTTTTTmTm TR TR 1,134, 000 10, 206, 000
20, 046, 000 6, 000, 000

Northport, N.Y., replacement hospital

~
N

Philadelphia/Southern New Jersey, new hospitai. . - 3,700,000 100,000 47,768, 000
Phoenix, Ariz., modernization, phase i1___ ; 600, 000 5, 400, 000
‘St. Albans, N.Y., modernization____._______ T TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTImTImmm 4,600,000 ...._____.__.
West Roxbury, Mass., spinal cord rehabilitation center and moderni-
Zatiom ... 8,717,000 2,774,000 5, 588, 000
‘Wichita, Kansas, modemization-addition and alterations_.......... 193, 000 2,687,000 _.__. _____.__
Total, replacement and modernization_ _____.._.__._.__..__.___ 98,715,000 - 201,948,000 181, 106, 000
Nursing home care facilities: .
Manchester, N.H., 120 beds. - 2,336, 000 1,271,000 _..___________
Phoenix, Ariz., 120 beds._ N 220,000 2,930, 000
Wilmington, Del., 60 beds . 94, 000 1,609,000 ... _____.
Total, nursing home care facilities 2,430, 000 3,100, 000 2, 930,000
Research and education facilities: H , Tex 328,000 5,173,900 ________..____
'Cemeteries:
Fort Snelling, Minn_____ 1, 000, 000 2,174,000
Jefferson Barracks, Mo______________ """ 7TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT TN 1, 408, 000 85, 000
National Memorial Cemetery of the Pacific (Hawaii)_._ ... ... ... 250, 000 2,454,000
3 new national teries. . _____ 750, 000 3, 990, 000
Willamette, Oreg.._________________ T 640, 000 1, 343, 000
Total, i oo 4,040, 000 10, 046, 000
Amprovements to outpatient clinics:
Albuquerque, N. Mex_____ 134, 000 1,868, 000
Cleveland, Ohio____. 1, 500, 000 1,287, 000
Kansas City, Mo___.______.____ T TTTTTTTTTTTn o T T 560, 000
Palo Alto, Calif___________ . _______ T TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT 185, 000 2,952, 000
Total improvements to outpatient clinics 1, 829, 000 6, 667, 000
Air-conditioning systems:
Augusta Ga. (L d). - 260, 000
Biloxi, Miss. (Gulfport)______ - 81,000 19,
Fayetteville, Ark R e mm 284, 000
Huntington, W. Va_ . 1, 520, 000 172, 000
Kerrville, Tex_________ ___ T TITTTTTTTImTmmmmmmmm 260, 000 2,107,000
Leb Pa_ - . - 625, 000 5,602, 000

, Pa
Lincoln, Neb
Mountain Home, Tenn

-- . 240, 000 2,158, 000
165, 000 1, 482, 000

Poplar Bluff, Mo 1, 962, 000
Salem, Va______ 540, 000
Salisbury, N.C________. .21 - 5, 985, 000 698, 000

Total, air-conditioning syst 7,993, 000 7,972, 000

‘Other general projects:

Bookiyn, N.Y., additional elevators.. __________._____________ 96, 000 1,195,000 . ________
East Orange, N.J,, correction of electrical deficiencies___.____ ... _____ ' __ 1,025,000 ... ___..___
Gainesvifle, Fla., clinical impr ts_ 200, 000 297,000 6,832, 000
Huntington, W. Va., clinical improvement; 85, 000 73,000 1,417, 000
lowa City, lowa, boiler plant____________ 91, 000 44,000 1,219,000
New York, N.Y., correction of electrica Ideficieci ,03L,000 ... _____.

San Diego, Calif., clinical improvements

......................... 202, 000 1, 821, 000
Tuscaloosa, Ala., boiler plant

130, 600 1,170, 000

Waco, Texas, boiler Plant . Il 126,'000 1,’131: 000
Total other general projects_.____._.___._._____ 472, 000 4,123, 000 13, 590, 000
Correction of seismic deficiencies. . e mmem e e 3,000,000 __.___...___._
Reprograming for Houston research and educational building —5,173,900 .. ... __._

Total, major projeets. - .. .ot 111,767,000 230,850,000 232, 814,000




20
CONSTRUCTION; MINOR PROJECTS
“1974 appropeiation____ : . “n-noex $40, 018, 000
"Estimate, 1975 _. 45, 150, 000
. Recommended in bill , 150,

The budget estimate of $45,150,000.is recommended for minor con-
=struction p%oj,ects. Of the recommended amount, $32,676,200 is for con-
:struction projects estimated to cost less than $1,000,000 and $12,473,-
800 is for the general administration costs for the construction
programs.

GRANTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF STATE EXTENDED CARE FACILITIES

- 0
1974 appropriation $ )
Fstimate, 1975 : ig, %, 88?)
Recommended in bill Y y

This prograin provides grants to assist the States in the construc-
tion of gt"atge nursing facilities, and to remodel, modify, or alter exist-
ing hospital and domiciliary facilities in State homes for providing
care and treatment to war veterans. o

The bill provides the budget estimate of $10,000,000 for such grants
for construction, including $5,000,000 for State nursing homes and
$5,000,000 for the State home hospitals and domiciliaries.

GRANTS TO THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

1974 appropriation__ o $§, ?88 888
PBstimate, 1975____. - 2,100,000
Recommended in bill , 100,

The Committee recommends $2,100,000 as requested for grants té
the Republic of the Philippines. Of that amount, $2,000,000 is
for medical care and treatment and nursing home care of eligible
Philippine Commonwealth Army veterans and new Philippine Scouts.
In addition, $100,000 is provided for health service personnel training
and equipment and facility rehabilitation grants, The bﬂ} provides
that $50,000 for hospital, plant, and facilities rehabilitation grants
should remain available until expended as proposed in the budget.

PAYMENT OF PARTICIPATION SALES INSUFFICTENCIES

1974 appropriation..___________________ . $1:1l g(z)g, 800(())
Bstimate, 1975 - ; 1» 828’ 006
Recommended in bill y y

The budget estimate of $1,828,000 is recommended for payment of
participation sales insufficiencies on pooled mortgages or other obliga-
tions guaranteed by the Veterans Administration. The funds are
available for transfers to the direct loan revolving fund and the loan
guaranty revolving fund to cover contractual commitiments.

LOAN GUARANTY REVOLVING FUND (LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)

1974 lmitation 300,000,000
Estimate, 1975 » 000, 000
Recommended in bill 500, s

27

The Committee recommends a limitation of $500,000,000 to finance
costs, other than administrative expenses, for the loan guaranty pro-
gram. The assistance normally provided consists of the guaranty of
insurance of loans made by private lenders to veterans. Under certain
conditions, the Veterans Administration may make loans directly to
veterans for home and farm residences.

TITLE III
CORPORATIONS
DepartMENT 0F HousiNg aND UrBaN DEVELOPMENT

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE AND NONADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES,
FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION

Administrative Nonadministrative
1974 Ymitation ) $15, 445, 000 $176, 796, 000
Estimate, 1975__ -~ 13, 880, 000 191, 730, 000
Recommended in bill__ 13, 803, 000 190, 500, 000
Decrease below estimate________________________ —T71, 000 —1, 230, 000

The bill contains the budget estimate for both the administrative
and nonadministrative expense limitations of the Federal Housing
Administration, except for a ten percent adjustment in the reimburse-
ment to GSA for space rental charges in each item.

An average employment of 581 can be supported with the recom-
mended $13,803,000 for administrative expenses, including 495 in
housing production and housing management and necessary central
office overhead for the mortgage insurance programs. .

The $190,500,000 recommended as a limitation for nonadministra-
tive expenses to be financed from corporate funds is for a field staff of
4,625, and also the 66 central office positions currently financed by this
limitation. This is an increase of $13,704,000 above the current amount,
and is related primarily to anticipated workload increases in insurance

of multifamily housing, and a further strengthening of housing
management.

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, GOVERNMENT NATIONAL

MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
1974 limitation $7, 772, 000
Hstimate, 1975 .

8, 080, 000
Recommended in bill 8, 080, 000

The bill provides the budget request of $8,080,000 for the limitation
on administrative expenses for the Government National Mortgage
Association. This is an increase of $308,000 over the current fiscal year.
The increase is considered necessary for the full year funding of pay

‘increases provided by law, and for higher tandem plan and mortgage-

backed security workload activity expected in 1975.



28
Froerar Home Loaxn Bank Boarp

LIMITATION OF ADMINISTRA’_I‘IVE AND NONADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES,
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK BOARD
Non-

Administrative administrative
1974 limitation $9, 700, 600 §18, 530, 000
Estimated, 1975 10, 470, 000 20, 800, 000
Recommended in bill -~ 10, 400,000 20, 736, 000
Decrease below estimate -—70, 000 —64, 000

The Committee recommends limitations of $10,400,000 for adminis-

trativde expenses and $20,736,000 for nonadministrative expenses of the
Board.
" The recommended amounts are decreases of $70,000 and $64,000 be-
Tow the budget estimates, respectively, due to the 10 percent reduction
“in the payment requested for the General Services Administration’s
zspace rental charges.

The Committee has included the requested language to allow mem-
“bers and alternates of the Federal Savings and Loan Advisory Council
per diem payments not to exceed the dollar amount set forth in 5
U.S.C. 5703(d) (1). This increases the maximum payment for per
diem from $25 to the more realistic amount of $40 as permitted by the
eited provision of law.

IEMTTATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN
INSURANCE CORPORATION

1974 limitation $740, 000

Egtimate, 1975 776, 000
Recommended in bill 772, 000
Decrease below estimate___ —4, 000

The bill provides $772,000 as a limitation on administrative ex-
penses of the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation.
This decrease of $4,000 from the budget estimate is in accord with the
general provision in the bill which reduces the General Service Ad-
ministration’s space rental charge by 10 percent. The amount recom-
mended will continue funding the operations of administrative
expenses of the corporation at the 1974 level.

TITLE IV
GENERAL PROVISIONS

" The Committee recommends that the general provisions applicable
to the Department and agencies carried in the current year be con-
tinued essentially the same in 1975, excépt for the addition of Section
405 relating to payments to be made to the General Services Adminis-
tration discussed earlier in the report. )

Section 301 of the Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1974, requires
the Veterans Administration to have an independent audit for all
construction contract settlements in excess of $1,000,000. This is perma-
ment law and is therefore omitted from the bill.

29

Livrrarions AND LecisLaATive Provisions

The following limitations and legislative provisions not heretofore
carried in connection with any appropriation bill are recommended.

On page 4, in connection with Model cities programs:

s of which $1,000,000 shall be available only for rehabilitation and

redevelopment of the DeKalb County, Tennessee, model cities area
devastated by recent tornado damage.

On pages 14 and 15, in connection with the National Science
Foundation:

5 mot less than $8,000,000 shall be used only for Institutional Improve-
ment for Science :

On page 16, in connection with the Securities and Exchange Com-
mission :

, and not to exceed $2,000 for official reception and representation
expenses

On page 27, in connection with the Federal Home Loan Bank Board :
: Provided further, That members and alternates of the Federal Sav-
ings and Loan Adwisory Council shall be entitled to reimbursement
from the Board as approved by the Board for transportation expenses
incurred in attendance at meetings of or concemwafooxjjith the work of
such Council and may be paid in liew of subsistence per diem not to
exceed the dollar amount set forth in 5 U.S.C. 5703 (d) (1)

On page 30, in connection with General provisions:

Skc. 405. No part of any appropriation, funds, or other authority
contained in this Act shall be awailable for paying to the Adminis-
trator of the General Services Administration in ewcess of 90 per
centum, of the standard level user charge established pursuant to
section 210(j) of the Federal Property and Administrative Services
Act of 1949, as amended, for space and services.



SUPPLEMENTAL VIEWS OF HON. ROBERT O. TIERNAN

TiE SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM

In House Report 93-296, I expressed opposition to the continued
funding of the Selective Service System in Fiscal Year 1974. My
opposition to that funding remains today, reinforced by the successful
institution of the all volunteer Armed Services during the past year.
Although the all volunteer system has encountered some difficulties, it
is accomplishing its objective, and its success coupled with historical
precedence, the climate of detente, and the need for fiscal responsi-
bility, should have signaled the end of the Selective Service System.
To continue the operation of a multi-million dollar stand-by draft
system, the need and statutory authority for which are questionable at
best, constitutes a senseless waste of American manpower and money.

It is senseless to maintain a $46.4 million stand-by draft system,
when there is no historical precedence for the necessity of having such
a system in order to meet the manpower needs of a national emergency.
In each instance when the United States has had to mobilize man-
power during times when there was no draft, we have done so quickly
and efficiently, regardless of whether or not a stand-by draft system
was in operation at the time. o

In 1917, after enacting draft legislation in response to a declaration
of war, the United States inducted 475,000 men during a six month
period. Similarly, after enactment of the “Selective Service and Train-
Ing Act” in 1940, 280,000 men were inducted during a six month
period. When draft legislation was passed on June 24, 1948, it took
only 131 days for the first man to be inducted. The fact that only 20,000
men were inducted in the first six months is largely attributable to
the absence of any pressure for quick inductions. Like the two afore-
mentioned periods, this took place at a time when there was no stand-by
draft authority. The one time when the stand-by system was in opera-
tion, in June of 1950, 219,000 men were inducted 1n six months.

-From the experience of the past it is clear that we do not need to
maintain a stand-by draft authority in order to meet national emer-
gency manpower requirements in the future. In addition, according
to-experts there is little likelihood that the United States will become
involved in the.type of conventional ground warfare which would
require the mobilization of more troops than are already available
within the Armed Services today. A former Member of the House
Armed Services Committee, Major General Leroy Anderson (U.S.
Army, Ret.) provided a succinct explanation of ‘this position for the
HUD-Space-Science-Veterans Subcommittee of the Appropriations
Committee :

(31)



32

With the adoption of the Nixon Doctrine and the Congres-
sional decision to offer adequate wages to first term enlisted men,
the only condition under which this country is likely to need
draftees again would be if it became involved in a lengthy, large
scale, conventional ground war. Every indicator suggests the
probability of this happening to be extremely remote.

Even in the unlikely eventuality of a “large-scale, conventional
ground war,” President Nixon presently has at his disposal over 5
million trained troops, (2.1 million active forces, 2 million Ready
Reserves, 532,000 Standby Reservists, and 710,000 Retired Reserv-
ists) a force which approaches that available to President Roosevelt
one year after World War IT began. There is more likelihood that
supplies and materials, rather than manpower, would be in short sup-
ply in national emergency of the magnitude that would require more
forces than are presently available.

Not only is the necessity for the continuation of the Selective Serv-
ice System a misconception, but the claim that the system is winding
down its operations to the minimum allowable level of personnel is
suspect. From an examination of the system’s personnel estimates for
Fiscal Years 1974 and 1975 it is clear that the agency is leaving its top
managerial and supervisory positions intact while eliminating many
in the lower ranks. Of the 867 position reductions scheduled for FY
75, only .002 percent have a GS rating of 13 or above. In FY 74 the
Selective Service had 112 authorized positions above (S-12, compris-
in% 3.5 percent of the 3117 authorized positions. It plans to eliminate
only two of these positions in FY 75, and thereby increase the relative
strength of its managerial positions from 8.5 to 4.8 percent of its total
work force.

Similarly, the percentage of supervisory positions, GS-8 through
12, will increase from 9.1 percent of the work force in FY 74 to 11.2
percent in FY ‘75. Only 32 of the 285 positions in this range authorized
m FY 74 will be eliminated in FY 75. Those reductions amount to 3.8
percent of the total anticipated reduction in FY 75.

Conversely, 80 percent of the FY 75 reductions will be made at the
GS-5 through 7 level, even though these positions comprised only
69 percent of the F'Y 74 authorized work force. Fully 700 of the 867
personnel reductions will be taken from this category and another 132
will come from the ungraded through GS—4 positions.

Obviously, the bulk of any large-scale personnel reduction must
come from those categories of positions which are the greatest numeri-
cally. However, an agency should not attempt to disguise a dispro-
portionate cutback, such as we have here, as an attempt to reduce ah
agency to a skeleton operational force. Why is it necessary for a stand-
by draft agency to increase its managerial and supervisory strength
over that maintained while the draft was in effect? Why are nearly
the same number of people needed to supervise the work of 800 fewer
personnel who sre performing fewer, less complicated tasks?

33

In an effort to appease Congress, the Selective Service System is
ostensibly curtailing its structure by making large-scale personnel
reductions. In fact, it is increasing its managerial and supervisory
capacity and entrenching itself in the Federal bureaucracy.

. During this time of severe economic hardships for many American
citizens, 1t is extremely irresponsible and unwise to spend $46.4 mil-
lion to support a superfluous bureaucratic agency which performs no
useful function. For this reason and those stated ‘above I can not sup-
port the continued funding of the Selective Service System.

RoBerT O. TIERNAN.



35

34

"UOHBIYSeRT 1038] 03 J0R[qNS 618 SNTY) PUL ‘JUNOWE U] S}[UPSPU] 018 SWIeY] OT,L, *JUSTINOOp 303pN] FL6T LTSS ) Uf UMOTS PUR P8ISS S8 SYUNOWY— TLON

000 ‘T¥6 ‘€1 + 000 ‘8¢¥ ‘306 000 ‘96¥ ‘888
000 ‘%91 — 000‘g¥g‘8e 00060¢ ‘8¢
00019009z + 000°L5z°2€8 000162118
000001+ 000°008°‘¢ 000°00.°€
................ 000 ‘T 000 ‘T
000100021 — 000000 ‘€3 000000 °gg
................ 000 ‘cg 000 ‘e

spuny 4sniy ‘L3IoyIneg ((euonBIi[qo) 198pnq meu jususurrod ‘%101,

(e3Iugopur) puny OUBINSUTL 83| JUSWUILAOK) ‘§*[)

(9}1UYSPUI) PUN] S0UBINSUI OJI] SOIAIOS [BUOIYE N

(o91uyspur) sswroy peuonyru ‘puny 3sod [vIoUY)

1 UWOTBXSIUTWIPY SUBIINOA

(e9Tugepur) SUCIIBUO(] : UOI)BPUNO SOUSIOS [BUOIIBN

.............................................................. (931ugep
-UD) SPUNJ 4SO} SNOBUB[POSIY :UOHBISIUTWpPY 90edg PUE SOINEUCIOY [BUONBN

()rugepuUl) SUOHNYLIYUOY) : UOISSIWIUIO)) S)USTUNUOTA O[)3Bg UBILIOUIY

SaNAd ISA¥YI—XIIYOHLAV (IVNOILVDIIEO) ILEHANT MIAN ININVINETI

000 ‘¥6¢ ‘GL1+

000 ‘90T ‘¢80 ‘1

000 ‘1L ‘606

000 ‘68L—

000 ‘61—
000 ‘08z +
000 ‘0%0 ‘9LT+

000°990°‘¢€

000 ‘190 ‘T
000 ‘022 ‘T
000 ‘$5¢ 620 ‘1

000°608°‘¢
000 ‘00z ‘1
000 ‘066
000 %1€ ‘S06

~spunj [eIepo  ‘A3uoyine (jBuonedijqo) je3pnq meu juoueuriad ‘[elog,

................................................... (e3tugspur) puny
SUONOUN] 20uB)SIEsE [Bloodg :UORINOSSY 9888}I0JA [BUOI)EN }USWIUISACY)

........................................ (eytugepur) suso[ £31[198] dT[qNJ
................................ (reoads ‘o)uyopUr) SO[BS PUB] 918)SIOIUL

................................................. (eyugsput ‘sydiever
3qep orqnd puods 03 A}LI0OYINB) PUN] UONEBIISIUIWPY SUSNOL] [BIOpag]

000 ‘z$+ 000 ‘G0¥$ 000¢0%¢ "7ttt (e31ugopur) sesusdxd JoYjo puB SUBO[—IUISNOY 633[[0D
rquowrdoppas( uBqin pus Juisnol jo juswgreda(q
@ ® @ m
Q.61 ‘AjuIoyjne
(—) es8o10ap (Teuo1ye3qo) $L61 ‘Aqutoyine
10 (+) eseveaouy 108pnq Meu jo (reuoe3nqo) ure)] pue Aoueldy
£98W)SO j03pNng 108p1iq MON

{* 119 SupAuedwosos o1y} U] PAPTO] 0t 248 SJUNOUIB 891} ‘STIYT, “$8045100) U3 £ TIOPOE [ENTUE 10 ‘11140) JNOYIIM Me[ , JUSUETLISd,, 10 “Ie[|18e JOPUR A[BINETOINE JQE[IBAT SOUI0IG]

SANAJ TVEICII—XAIIH0HIAV (IVNOILVOITHO0) IHHANT MIAN ININVINEII

GL6T UVIX TVISIA ¥Od STLVIILSE LIDANT
THL CNV $261 ¥VIX TVOSII ¥0d XIINOHINV (TVNOILVOITEO0) IAHNANT MIN J0 INTWILVIS TAILVIVINOD



36

*0[(89 JO PU J8 59)0U00] 098

000 ‘000 ‘01— 000 ‘000 ‘¢ — 000 ‘000 ‘09 000 ‘000 ‘0L 000000 ‘¢9  [*TTTTTTTTTTTTTOC £3010uY09} pPUB YoI8380Y
HOUVASAY] ANV INTWJIOTHAR( XOIT0J
memmmoomees =-=- 000 ‘000 ‘0¢+ | 000 ‘000 ‘08 000 ‘000 ‘0¢ ¢ 000 ‘000 ‘03~ |TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT 77Tt Teousmsuy poold
NOILVHISININGY HONVHASN] TVdIady
000 ‘00z ‘€T— 000 ‘c9g ‘6¥¢— | 000 ‘000 ‘F€S 000 ‘002 ‘2%S 000'g9g‘e88 |7 T -~~~ ~quawrdopas(
pue Juruueld L)UnWWO)) [BI0],
000 ‘003 ‘¢— 000 ‘000 ‘6€+ | 000 ‘000 ‘6¢ 000 002 gy  [TTCTTTTTTTTTTS N -=---~-sweidord Juewt
-dopasp pue Sumusid Ljunwuo))
mmmmmemommmomoe- 000 %00 ‘eg— |~ """"cTTTtThtfmTToTTTTomTTotT 000 700 ‘€2 ----sweifoid jusmdoressp L} UNWAO))
TTTmmmmoesmmeees 000 698 ‘01—  |T"TTTTTTTTTTTToolTTTIITTTIIIITT 000 ‘6eg ‘0T ["TToommmTTTomeT -~ -sweidord juowt
-ofguew pue Sujuusd LyUnWwWo)
:gosuodxo pus SoLIe[BY
000 ‘000 ‘01— 000 ‘000 ‘s3+ 000 ‘000 ‘00T 000 ‘000 ‘OTT 000 ‘000 ‘G R syusid Furuue(d eamsusyerduio)
000 ‘000 ‘g6g— |~""""TToTTTTmTTTeoT ST 000 ‘000 ‘G6€ ¢ |*T"TTTTTTTTTTTTTITTTTIITITTTIIINT juemdopas( AHUnwWuIo)
mesomoomossmeoss 000 ‘000 ‘63— |~~~ """t TTTomTTommooeoes 000 ‘000 ‘SZ SemTesmsosssess swerdord puey soeds uadQ
000 ‘000 0L+ 000 ‘000 ‘02+ 00000002  |TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT TS R E cTTTTTT ©TT puny weo| uonBHIqEYaY
000°000°g31+ | 00000052 — 000000621 0] 000°000°08T  |TTTTTTTTTTTmTOIT surszdoxd so1310 [OPOIN
000 ‘000 ‘002$+ | 000 ‘000 ‘00%— | 000 ‘000 ‘002 (® 000 ‘000 ‘009  [TTTTTTTTTTTTTYTTT surs18oxd [emouar UBqI()
INENIOTAAI(T
aNvV DNINNVIJ XIINOWNO)D)
........ --------| 000 ‘628 ‘20%+ | 000 ‘00% ‘%% Z | 000 ‘00% ‘8% ‘'z | 000 ‘TG P50 ‘g |-~~~ ~juowraeus\ Iulsnox ‘B0
smommmmmmemmee 000 ‘121 ‘1— 000 ‘00% ‘€2 . 000 ‘00% ‘€% ¢ 000 ‘128 72 ToTommemmT T - ~swreigord juowr
-o8vuvw Suisnoly ‘sesuadxe pur soIB[EY
smmmmmmmeosmeoa- 000 ‘000 ‘¢0%-+ | 000 ‘000 ‘2% ‘Z | 000 ‘000 ‘S3¥ ‘G | 000 ‘000 ‘00 ‘g |~ TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTUOC syueurfed Fuisnoy
INAWADVNVIN PNISAOH
................ 000 ‘99T 21+ | 000 ‘ezz 28 000 ‘€22 ‘L8 000 ‘290 ‘53 “-momsmmoom et gpoxy) efeliion
pue uononpol Suisnog ‘810,
.............. --| 000 ‘z90 ‘e + 000 ‘288 ‘35 000 ‘€88 ‘2% 000 ‘128 61 . Solouel
-ignsur sopes  uwonrdpnaed jo juowded
NOILVIDOSSY
FOVHIMOJ] TVNOILVN LNTWNAHAAOY
................ 000 760 6%+ 000 ‘0%¢ F1% 000 ‘0¥€ 7181 | 000 ‘9%Z ‘9% = -==--=--"-gmwidoid 31pa1d oFe34I0W puUE
uonyonpoxd Bursnoly ‘sesusdxe pue solIBTEg
T1AEAD)
FHVOIYOJ ANV NOILOAGOUJ ONISAOY
INIWJOTHATA NV
ANV ONISNOH 40 ILNINWILIVIAd
I ITLIL
" ) @ ®) @) m
€161 I80A 1805y ¥261 80K
‘A1I01INs (peuor} 18080 ‘Ajpoyine .
-8311q0) 103pnq MOU (reuons3fqo) {119 U pepuetr G161 T804 180Sy $261 T804
Jo sojBmrise je3png j08pnq MeN «UI020X A1110YIN8 ‘AjpoyIne ([suory 1808y ‘Ljploylne
(reuone3ngo) -8311q0) 393pnq meu (Teuope3qo) wegr pus Louedy
703pnq MoN JO s0)8UI1)Se j03png 7e3pnq MON
UM poredwioo]Id

[*pe18orpu] oSLAIeY30 sse[un suofjeridoidds Jo urIoy ey} U 618 SJUNOWS [[V— 030N

peanunuo)—gL6T YVIAX TVISIL 404 STLVIWILST LINANE
THL QNV 7461 IVIX TVOSId ¥0d XITYOHLAV (TVNOILVHITE0) IAHDANE MIN 10 INTWILVIS TAILVIVINOD



39

38

*op *d 91q®) JO PUS I8 S9J0UJ00] 99

, _:-:----::-:---- s
000 ‘€S + 000 ‘S¥L ‘9+ 000 ‘006 ‘9% 000 ‘L¥8 ‘9% 000 ‘GST ‘OF sosuodxo pue solre(eg
NOISSINIWO)) mZOHB<O~ZDEEOO 1IVaaad g
000 amll 000 ‘€18 ‘€3 — 000 ‘692 000 ‘292 000 ‘820 %8 u |~TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT sesuadxo pus soLIT[EY
ANYY ‘SASNEIXH TVIMALIAWI)
AT:OlﬁmZHrmﬁQ J0 EZ@EBMA:H@Q
000 ‘€56 — 000 21%+ 000 ‘218 ¥ 000 ‘¢9% ‘g 000 ‘00T $or {~°"TTTTTTTTTTTTTTOT sosuodxe pue salBjey
ZOHmmHEEOO
SINANANOJN IATLLVY NVOTHANY
mm:ozwwM
INIANTJTANI YIHLO NIV
ANV ‘SNVHHIHA ‘IONHIOS ‘HOVdS
1I ATLLIL
[} ¢ 7 s ¢ 0
000 ‘189 ‘92— 000 ‘206 ‘L1T— | 000 ‘2Z¥ ‘01% ‘¢ | 000 ‘€¢6 ‘98% ‘€ | 000 ‘$TE ‘829 ‘¢ I o1L ‘1810L
; . , : . . ¢ ¢ F T T 1978881
................ 000 ‘009 ‘Z€2— | 000 ‘000 ‘008 | 000 ‘000 0086 | 000 ‘009 ZE¥ s Joret 1098Esid
, NOILVHELSININAY
FONVISISSY WALSVSI(] TvaaaTyq
INEAISTYJ THIL OL dELVINAO¥ddY SaANOg
P— ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ g |rmmmmmmmmme- juewrdoPAd(] UeqI
000 ‘185 ‘92— 000 ‘869 ¥TT+ | 000 ‘g¥ ‘012 ‘e | 000 ‘€96 ‘982 ‘| 000 ¥gL ‘G60 ‘S S oo et ! B 5
. o o
000,110 ‘T— © 000 ‘806 ‘91 + 000668 79 ° - 000-016 ‘G9 000 ‘966 ‘L¥ quomeSvusy [eruswipreds(y ‘Ter0], |
: _ g |mmmem- . 0180y
000 ¥1L— ooo %88 6+ 000 ‘9%¥ ‘65 £ 000 ‘09T ‘08 . 000 %52 ‘0% S001AI0 PUB UAWSTEUT [RUOISY
000 ‘L6 — ooo mww n+ 000 :o.;m ‘61 000 ‘018 ‘61 000 dmw 11 TmEmmmes SOOIAIOS Jjuv)s PuB 8&5&&83
S S cg Nma + 000 ‘088 ‘9 , 0,00 ‘088 ‘0 o - 000‘80%°‘9 |~ TmmT [e10ued 10%08dsuy JO 90O
uuuuuuuuuuuuuuu 000 ‘LL3-+ 000 ‘0gS ‘¢ 000 ‘08¢ ‘e 000 ‘€62 ‘¢ TTTTTTTToT o Cpsunod [eIsued Jo eamyQ
:sosuodxo puw soLIB[Eg
................ 000 ‘185 — 000 ‘08¢ ‘¢ 000 ‘08¢ ‘g 000 ‘791 ‘9 7777 juoweSrurw [eyusurIRdep [eIoURE)
EZSS@UdZ«QA q«.EZﬁSEﬁddﬂQ
000 ‘000 ‘1— 000 ‘€21 ‘1+ 000 ‘006 ‘0T 000 ‘006 ‘1Y 000 ‘2LL'6  |Tmmm-- £yunjzoddo renbe pue Fuisnoy aregq
wr.—._uZDBMO.HmO A<b@m~ aNVv UZHmDOHH mHﬁ.H
000 02€ ‘TT— |7 000 ‘000 ‘g9 000 ‘02€ ‘9L 000 000 ‘69§  |""Tmemmmmmmmmem—mmmoo- Yoxeos
-9y pus juswdoeas(y Lo10J 18301,
000 ‘02¢ ‘18— 000 ‘000 ‘G$+ 000 ‘000 ‘g% 000 ‘028 ‘98 |ttt e YOIBOSAI puUB
Juowdordaep £or0g ‘sesusdxa puw soLB[Bg
PoOnuUNuO)—HOAVHSAY
ANV ININJOTHAT(] X01T0J
penunuoy—JI NAWJOTAAHA NVIHN
NV DNISQOH 40 ININIIVAIA
UODQEQOU|H MmQ,HHVH
©) © ® ® @ m
GL61 18aA 1R0SY T.61 804
‘A130yIne ([ruop 1808y ‘Ajj101INn8
~8311q0) 103pnq mou (Teuone31ico) 19 U pepustx €161 TBaA TROSTY $161 180K
JO seyeuUIllsy J93png jedpnq moN ~uI09ed Lj1oying ‘Aj110yIns ([8uon 8osy ‘AjLoyine
oaong o) o e o A TN pus fousdy
1M persduIos [ig ¥oapnq MoN Jo 50 pog 109pnq MoN

["poteoIpUT AsIMI0Y10 sseTun stonedosdde Jo Twiof o1} UL 018 SPINOTUR fiv-—=a30N]

pINURuOY—eL6T YVIX TVISIA 0L STLVWIIST IAHANT
mma aNv 7261 Mﬁmw TVISId 404 ALIYOHIAV (TVNOILVOITIO) IIHANT MAN I0 LNIWALVLS TAILVIVAWO)




ot
L

40

................ 000 ‘281 ‘s + | 000 ‘0¢1 ‘S¥ 000 ‘08T ‘¢¥ 000 ‘810 ‘O
................ 000 ‘20¢ 29T+ | 000 ‘098 ‘0€ 000 ‘048 ‘0¢3 000 ‘c¥¢ ‘89
000 ‘0.8 2— 000 ‘208 ‘95 000 ‘081 ‘s8¢ 000 ‘000 ‘168 000 ‘¢29 ‘188
................ 000 ‘S%¥ ‘¢ + 000 ‘809 ‘28 000 ‘80 ‘28 000 ‘€90 7€
000 ‘000 ‘0g+ 000 ‘000 ‘G + 000°000°08  |T"TTTTTmomooe 000 ‘000 ‘¢
000 ‘082 ‘2 — 000 ‘0% 11+ 000 ‘02 ‘98 000 ‘000 ‘68 000 ‘006 ‘L
000 7%0 ‘ST+ | 000 ‘128 ‘0ee+ | 000 ‘F%0 ‘061 ‘¢ | 000 ‘000 ‘621 ‘e | 000 ‘ST ‘698 G
(000 ‘000 ‘9—) [(000 ‘000 °‘9—) |~ cTmmoemes (000 ‘000 ‘9) ,A 000 ‘000 ‘9)
................ 000 ‘000 ‘009— | 000 ‘000 ‘929 ‘Z | 000 ‘000 ‘049 ‘Z | 000 ‘000 ‘9.5 ‘¢
................ 000 ‘00% L+ 000 ‘002 ‘91 ‘9 | 000 ‘002 ‘9149 | 000 ‘008 ‘€¥9 ‘9
000 ‘00— 000 ‘26% ‘2— 000 ‘e9% ‘OF 000 ‘29T ‘L¥ 000 ‘09 ‘€S
000 ‘9%6+ 000 ‘098 ‘9+ 000 ‘220 ‘¢% 000 ‘181 ‘Z¥ 000 ‘437 ‘9
L fpi . SR ERTY (S
000 ‘ze— 000 ‘seg -+ 000 ‘€91 ‘¢ 000 ‘G61 ‘¢ 000 G08 ¥

*8[(8) JO PUO 7% S910U300] 007
............. sj00foad 1outwr ‘uorponysuo))

............. 8309[0xd J0fewr ‘uonronysuoy)
............... sosuodxe Junyeredo [eIouULY)

.................... sosuadxa Buryviedo
SNOBUR[[PISIUL PUB UOI}BIISTUIIIPB JEOIPSA[

........................... suonN)ISUL
Bururer) semodurwl YIjBY JI0J SOUBISIESY

.......... YoIwesal o1393s0xd pu® [EOIPLA
........................... 9180 [BOIPOIAl

............................. («afsunyy
fiq) SOUIUWSPUI DU SOUBINSUI SUBISYSA

................... sjgaueq juswrisnlpeayy
TETTmmmesseees suorsuaed pue coﬁumnomﬁou,
NOILVHISININAY SNVIELE A
.................... sosuadxe pue soLIsfeg
WHLSXF GOIANEG TAILOTTHEY
.................... sasuedxo pus SoLIBIBG
NOISSIAWO) AHNVHOXTH ANV SALLIUNDTG

.................... gosuadxo puw saLIB[BY

QUVOg NOILVILODINWY

000 ‘009 $T— 000 Ncﬂ Fo1+ 000 ‘008 ‘129 000 ‘00% ‘989 000 ‘099 ‘L¥S “UOI8PUNO,] 90UAIOG [BUOIIBN ‘[810T,
................ 000 000 2+ | 000 000 ‘e 000 ‘000 ‘g 000 ‘000 ‘¢ T oo (wigagoxd
. : £ousaino uBtaio] 1eroads) sa131A1308 agruereg
000 ‘009 %1 — 000 O¥1 221+ | 000 ‘008 ‘999 000 ‘00% ‘1891 | 000 099 ¥¥Gn |~~""-"-- T T 7" "sesuadxe puw solIB[eg
NOILVANNOJ HONAIDG TVNOIEY N
000 ‘$%9 ‘68— 000 ‘€%0 89T+ | 000 ‘090 ‘€02 ‘¢ | 000 ‘¥69 2FZ ‘€ | 000 ‘200 ‘ge0 ‘g |~=---------- uonensuupy 90sdg
PUB SONEUOIOY [BUOHBN ‘[BI0],
000 929 6~ 000 ‘009 F— 000 ‘000 ‘0%2 000 ‘929 ‘6¥. 000 ‘009 ¥%L {7 yuomsdeusw weiford pus yoreossy
000 ‘028 ‘ST— 000 ‘028 Fe-+ 000 ‘029 ‘ce1 000 ‘06% ‘181 000 ‘00T ‘10T [~~"""TTTTmomeees SOII[IOR] JO WOLIONIISUO])
000 ‘00Z ‘FI$— | 000 ‘€20 ‘8ET$+ | 000 ‘08¢ 228 ‘2$ | 000°08S TFECSer | 000208681 GG ar |- ~----~----- 1uowdo[PASp puB YoI8980Y
NOILVULSININAY @0Vdg
ANV SOILAVNOHAY TVNOLLYN
panunuon—aHIDNHADV
LINHANHJAANI m@mho Z?@ﬁmo
ANV SNYVUHLHA ‘HONHIDS HOVIS
penunuod—iT HTLLL
® @ ® (¢ @ m
Q161 T8d4 1808 FLGT Jeok
‘Ap10qne8 (18U0R} 18057 ‘A3pIoy)ne
-8311qo) j03pnq Mou (reuone311qo) 1119 Uy pepuenx 9.61 1804 T80Sy $L61 804
Jo soeUIy)se je3pnyg 993pnq MeN -TI0901 £1104jN8 ‘Ajuogine (rsuon 8Osy ‘AjuIoyIns
(1suoy83nqo) -83[1G0) 1e3pnqg meu (18u01783[1q0) o) pus Louedy
jedpnq MoN JO sejsuunse je3png 993pnq MeN
qua pereduwoo g

[*pejeopuy espaIey3o sserun suoBrdosdds JO TLIOY 6Y) U 018 S1UNOUTE v—9j0N]

pINUIRUO—g 6T AVAX TVOSII 404 SALVIWIIST ITHang
THL QNV P61 dVEX TVOSIA €04 XLIYOHIAV (TVNOILVOITISO0) ITHANT MIAN I0 INTWILVIS HAILVEVAO0D



43

42

-efqério v,:w 8 mawnwowuw@vm 0

000977 T—) (000 ‘908 ‘9T+) (000 ‘168 ‘77&)  |(000 ‘954 ‘958)  |(000 ‘586 ‘s2@)
(0004 —) (000°58+) (000°G44) (000°944) (0000%2)
(000 ‘79-) (000 ‘908 ‘&+)  |(000 ‘951 ‘08) (000008 ‘02) €000 ‘059 ‘81)
(000 ‘0L—) (000 ‘000 +) (000 ‘007 ‘o1) (000 ‘047 ‘01) (000 ‘0oL ‘6)
................ (000 ‘868 +) {000 ‘080 ‘8) (000 ‘080 ‘8) (000 ‘B4l ‘L)
(000 ‘088 ‘T—)  |(000 0L ‘51 +) (000 ‘009 ‘061)  |(000 ‘08¢ ‘T6T) sr (000 ‘964 ‘9LT)

(000 ‘te—) (000 ‘8%9'1—) (000 ‘s08 ‘sT) (000 ‘088-‘s1) (000 ‘gt¥ ‘9r)
(000 ‘000‘9—) |(000 ‘060 ‘9—) |-------- smmme--- (000 ‘000 9) (000 ‘000 ‘9)
000886 F1— | 000 %61 ‘0se+ | 000 ‘076 ‘cev ‘LT 1000 ‘868 ‘09% ‘LT | 000 ‘Z1L ‘GOT ‘2T

................... sasuadrs aanijsiuuL
-pUUOU PUD dayvLsIILpD ‘I TF AL, ‘Do,

“~s0suad 2 2a10.81U WP Y ‘uotiDL0dL0))
2UDLNSU] UDOT puUD SBULADE 04OPI 4

$25U2d T2 2aUIDLISIULUPDUON

$95U2d X2 AUDLSNIUP Y

[P4DOL YUDE UDOT FUOF] 1DI0PE

$05Uad T 2AUDLSIUIUP Y

, uon
-D100SSY A0DBLLOPY [DUOYDN JUBWULR0EY

8a5uad T 2AUDLISIUIUPDUON

.......... $9suadTo 201IDLISIUIUP Y
JUODLSIUIUWP Y BUISNOE] [D40DD ]

S
-dopaaaq unqi) pup Buisnofy fo yuswgindac]

SNOILVYOdY0D

IIT H'TLIL
................... 4afsuviy Ag
.................. Ljuoyine
(reuonednqo)  3e8pnq  maN

11 9L ‘[¥10L

000 ¥¥6 68+ | 000 ‘092 ¥+ 000 ‘039 VI¥ ‘€T | 000 ‘98L FLE ‘€T | 000 026 ‘69¢ ‘€T |*~~~- UORENSIUIWPY SUBINOA ‘B30,
S 000001 + 000 ‘00T 0004001 "~ |TTTiTmmmmmoeess T puny SUIAJOASI UOTIRNIIGBYDL [RUOIIEIOA
................................ (000 ‘000 ‘009) (000 ‘000 009) | (000 ‘000 ‘00g)  |="~==m=-omesosemsomoo-(sugypbyqo

u0 uoyopu]) punf buraeass fiyuvivns uvory
................ 000 ‘BL8 ‘T— 000 ‘828 ‘T 000 ‘828 ‘T 000 ‘00% ‘% R i el o]
o -nsur sofes  uworpedonted jo juowrAe g
................ 000 ‘001 + 000 ‘001 ‘2 0007001 ‘z 000 ‘000 ‘z$ ~~sourdduuy oy Jo orpgndeyy oYy 03 syuRIn
................ 000 ‘000 ‘0T$+ | 000 ‘000 ‘01$ 000000 ‘01§ |77 Tt S sonioRy w0
: PopusIxa 9)B1g JO UOIONIISUOD I0] SJUBIK)
PONUNUO)—NOILVILSININAY mzﬁmusm\w
vochzoOIImeOZﬁU<
HZ@QZ@&#QZH MAE,HO Z?ﬁﬁﬁﬁ@
ANV ‘SNVUALAA ‘AONAIOS "HOVdS
ponunuon—II HT.LIL
[C) @ ® ® @ [¢V)
9161 1804 [8Osy 261 1894
‘AjuoyIne (18iioy Teosy ‘Lju0y)ne
-®311((0) J38puq mou (1suonesrqo) 111q U papusur 9161 180K [BOSY. $261 1804
Jo sejeuI)se jo3png je3pnq MaN ~Wi03ax AjLIoyIneg ‘Ajuoyjne (jeuocy 1805y ‘A1u0ygne
- (reuone3nqo) -&31qo) 193pnq meu (reuomedn (o) weyt pue Aouady
jedpnq meN JO se18UUSd 198png j03png maN
Y314 pereduod ffig’ :

['peojearpur sspmley30 ssejun suofielidordds Jo ULI0) 8y} UY 18 SJUNOWE [[¥—'810N]

panunuo)—gL61 YVIAX TVOSIA Y0 STLVIWIISH Laang
GHL ANV 561 UVEA TVOSIZ ¥0d XALINOHIAV (TVNOMLVOITEO) ITHANE MAN 0 INTWILVIS TAILVEVAINOD



o

*I7g-g6 *ON *00(l *H U} UOEJ[uI]] Uy o5vai0my 000°06¥/01$ S9PI[OU] g1

‘GL6T 10] [1g uopsridoadd:

quomdofeAacT

pus yoreesey ABouy epedg 6§y Uf POIOPISUCO SBA GOIHM 000°008°TOTE SSPRISXI q

‘SL6T 10J
oy} Supfusduwmooos 110

Q—dm uoyspdosddy aﬂoﬁnoﬁbom
61 913 U] uamoys junours s[qeieduod 8 ‘000°009°1
"GL81 J0) TIg UO[YBLIdy

-2 Pus goressey Adug Teedg oyj Ul pes)

'GL6T 0]

o3 Sujdusdwmodos ﬁhw

¥
pus ‘AIBIplf oy} ‘edIowIuIo) pus ‘eopsnf .e%

g uopsudoiddy jue

PHS UOIBOSOY

Biougy epedy
SOPNPXY y

dy juowrdojea

00 SBM [OIA 000‘0¢FF$ SOPIIOXI g1

0[0A0( PUS Yotvesoy Adrouy [spedg

91 04} Uy WAOUS junowrs o[qeasduoo & ‘000‘g69¥$ SOPNOXT g

. P61 ‘v uopeudoaddy wopspuumo)

A3i0uq oTWo)Y pus jusdoese( JemoJ pus 1038 0] SXIOM OGN oY} UI POLLIE) 1y
61 30V uopspdoaddy sopuedy pejsiey

81 JO sjueuIrede(] O} UL DOLIB)) o

‘mrsadoa

‘3261 ‘Y

uopspdorddy JUSWIUIAO)) [BIOUGD PUB ‘00JAJeg [¥150J ‘ATNSBOL], 6UJ Ul PeLLre)) g

“T18-8 'ON 90 “H UT 0000988 SSpnyou] ;

“T18-86 "ON 00( “H UJ 000‘0LIS S0PT0U] ¢

“T1§-66 “ON "00CL "H Ul 000000°G[§ Sopn[ou] ¢

*178-86 ON. 901 " UJ 000'095"6§ sepniouy ,
*DOZIETY S| UOYIB[SIA0]

BujzEIoyjns 1018 UO[IBIOPISUOO 1098] 10] POLIGJOD §F 000°000°COT‘Z$ PUS ‘etlr) 1Y) 18 POIOPIS
~1100 58 POI0OPOI ST 000°000°C68¢ A[UO "TuBIS0X
000'000/00T$ PUB ‘SoT1) [PPOI 10} 000‘000‘SZT$ ‘TeAOULT WeqIn J0} 000°000°003$ Surpuiouf
‘JuewrdofeAs(] AFUNUINLO;) 0] 000°600°00S‘GS 03 TIE-86 'ON *90(T I U POPUSWIS SBA YO[HM
10V sepunwiuro) Jojjeq pesodoid 8 IO 000'000°008°C$ DOPNIOUI 308pny ¢

MOU 6]} 0] SJUBIS [BUOI)SULI) [B[00dS JOf

‘11€-86 "ON *00( "H UI 000'096$ SOpNIOU] ¢

*TIE-€6 "20CT “H U 000°000'001$ S9pNoU] 4 ‘T18-€6 “ON "00(I “H UJ 000°0F1°g$ sepniou] ;
(000 ‘o%¥ ‘1—)  |(000 ‘808 ‘9r+) [(00D ‘163 “v¥8)  |(000 ‘98L '978)  |(000 ‘686 ‘928) [~~~ mTmmmmmmuomee popuadzs
3q 07 spunf 210.0d.109 U0 UOYDIULT
(000*000*9—)  |(000°'000°9—) |"""TTTTTTTTmTeT (000 ‘000 ‘9) (000‘000°9)  |"TTTTTTTTTTmTmoen <afsuviy Ag
000°61S‘19$— | 000°963°‘212$-+ | 000 ‘ZEE ‘98 ‘02%| 000 1¢8‘L88°0Z$] 000°980‘H29 “0z$|™ ~~£1HoyIne ([euoyBlIqo) 18png MaN
1111 pUB ‘11 ‘T se131} ‘18101 puely
®) O) Q) ) @ m
961 T804 [80S $161 180K
‘Ajproy3ns (rsuoy) 8089 ‘Aqoyyns
-e311q0) je3pnq meu (reuopsdigo) 119 U} pepusma 161 1804 (8IS $261 J8al
J0 soyBmI)Se J03png 108pnq MeN «UI0931 Ajj10IN8 ‘A0 Nk (JBUOY) 1808y ‘L3100 ne
(reuonsanqo) -831nqo) 198pnq meu (1suoyB3qo) ey pus Aousdy
103pnq MoN Jo sejsapise je3png 103pnq MON
U3 peredurod [[1g

[*peredspuy es1MI0T30 ssefun suopjepidordde Jo W0y oY) U 0I8 SJUNOTUS nv—=e30N]

ponunuwo)y—eL81 YVAX TVISII ¥WOI SEIVWILST 1AHANG
THL ANV 7461 €VIX TVOSII ¥0I ALIYOHINV (TVNOILVOITEO0) IXHANT MAN 10 INAWILVIS TAILVIVIKOD



Calendar No. 1045

93p CONGRESS SENATE ReporT
2d Session No. 93-1091

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT; SPACE,
SCIENCE, VETERANS, AND CERTAIN OTHER INDEPENDENT
AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS BILL, 1975

Avcust 15, 1974—Ordered to be printed

Mr. Proxmire, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 15572]

The Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred the bill
(H.R. 15572) making appropriations for the Department of Housing
and Urban Development; for space, science, veterans, and certain
other independent executive agencies, boards, commissions, corpora-
tions, and offices for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975, and for other
purposes, reports the same to the Senate with various amendments
and presents herewith information relative to the changes made.

AxmounTt 1IN NEw Bupeer (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY

Amount of bill as passed House________. . $20, 846, 332, 000
Amended estimates not considered by House_______ 618, 962, 000
Subtotal . 91, 465, 294, 000
Amount of decrease by Senate_______ . ______ 254, 575, 580
Amount of bill as reported to Senate___.____ 21,210, 718, 420
Amount of appropriations, 1974__________________ 20, 813, 036, 000
Amount of budget estimate______________________ 21, 436, 813, 000
Under the estimates for 1975_____ . _______ 226, 094, 580
Over the appropriations for 1974_____________ 397, 682, 420

38-010 0—T74——-1




SUMMARY OF THE BILL

Renegotiation Board.

Total ___...____

2
SEERE S UREFE
28 (87 88 | 4418
2 8 P S S e Y
3 s R A R N SR
f1F 0 FELTER
1 : P
(=1 [ =1
| 8/ B 8888888888
—; “« P o S e B S N S o oo
BlEg) 5 (8782g5d¢¢gg8
2IE5| & 7 g8 T <¢A4lg
gl Rg| & ! T K
=g
a Iy k=4 ,OS 8
£ 5 82888888883
B §§§_§§§§§§3§§§
as g o g€ 74 S & |y
S P TTRER TR
-
;s | 8 EsEEsEzszgls
£, | € desgedecgas
G5 | 5 §7 fgg-dig|g
Sg g s g1d
. | 8B Ezsseszssss
2 | gddsg8¢c833
2 S £ 9gE-d9gg
t g « g8
g g geggeeesz2888
g;;; 2 88532 g¢E:¢ 8|3
B A fgpTieg
g ] A o2&
g g 88gEEss¢888|8
i | T EEffvEgnes|s
52 g §¥{dgg "84 g\g
& 4 = <8
<
aigiobor g b
Szt b b2 b
I IR EE R
A fr g L E D
g Eig V2 F o1 b
5 n«=§%§=
g PLgiE g i 1 E
¥ u:m:o:E§::§:::
5 sl gig 8@ g B o0
g wi*! & EagE 2 o0
g i 8 E<4ES8¢F 1 ggE |
E] cigl §§g2828z 228
2 misi= % 8% g @ 3
£ s Bi=2 23538 sa4 332
a o.%.:jnﬁog = B B
SRiEEEEEER R E
g1 B % S < a S @ o<
e §E S 332 8 o ou
e figiiiii
28 5@ § 8 9 § F g g g
AT E 408 zZZRBa3 8

1 Deferred consideration of $2,175,000,000 for community development block grants.

3
GENERAL STATEMENT

The Committee previously reported this bill on August 1, 1974,
Senate Report number 93-1056. The bill was ordered recommitted by
the Senate on August 5, 1974, thus this is the second report on this
bill,

The Committee recommends $21,210,718,420 in new budget (obliga-
tional) authority for the Department of Housing and Urban Devel-
opment, the National Aeronautical and Space Administration, the Na-
tional Science Foundation, the Veterans Administration and eight
other independent agencies. This sum is $226,094,580 below the budget
estimates considered by the Committee and $364,386,420 over the sum
recommended in the House bill. The committee considered estimates
aggregating $618,962,000 which were not considered by the House,
consequently the sum recommended by the committee is $254,575,580
less than the House allowance.

On the opposite page there is a summary table indicating the
amounts recommended in the bill and a comparison with the appro-
priations for fiscal year 1974, the budget estimate for 1975 and the
amount contained in the House bill.

Concurring with the action of the House, the Committee has
deferred consideration of an additional $2,175,000,000 requested for a
Community Development Grant Program, pending final Congres-
sional action on the Housing and the Urban Development Act of 1974.

In Title I of the bill, which covers the items for the Department
of Housing and Urban Development, the Committee recommends an
appropriation of $3,015,138,430, which sum is $151,814,570 less than
the budget estimate and $195,283,574 under the House allowance.
Included in the sum made available for the Department is $315,250,000
for the Urban Renewal programs and Model Cities. Under pending
legislation, these aforementioned categorical grant programs will be
replaced by some type of Community Development Block Grant pro-
gram, presently being considered by a Conference Committee of the
Banking and Urban Affairs Committee of the Senate and the Bank-
ing and Currency Committee of the House of Representatives. In this
connection, the Committee was informed that if this legislation is
enacted, the Department of Housing and Urban Development would
be prepared to put into effect a Community Development Block Grant
program by January 1, 1975.

For the Space Programs, the Committee recommends an appro-
priation of $3,206,735,000 which is $35,598,700 more than the budget
estimate and $3,685,300 over the House allowance.

For the National Science Foundation, the Committee recommends
an appropriation of $659,600,000 which is $12,200,000 under the sum
recommended by the House, and $26,800,000 below the budget estimate.

More than 65 percent of the sum recommended by the Committee
of new budget obligational authority is for the budget of the Veterans’
Administration which totals $13,992,126,000. Of this amount, $7,283,-
000,000 or more than 50 percent is for Compensation and Pensions for
veterans and widows and their survivors; $2,676,000,000 is for Re-
adjustment Benefits and $3,187,644,000 is for the medical care of our
Nation’s veterans.

The Committee has concurred with the Flouse and has recommended
an increase above the budget for the Federal Communications and the
Securities and Exchange Commissions, in order to insure that these



4.

very important watchdogs of the public welfare will be able to more
effectively meet their very demanding and expending workloads.

For the Selective Service System, the Committee recommends an
appropriation of $37,345,000, which is $9,818,000 less than the budget
estimate and $9,118,000 under the amount contained in the House bill.
Once again, the Committee considered providing a minimal amount of
funds in order to terminate the Selective Service System. However,
this action would amount to an effective repeal of the Selective Serv-
ice System statute and in the opinion of the Committee, it was felt that
if the act is to be repealed, it should be accomplished through the
legislative process.

The Committee has also concurred with the House by incorporating
a flat 10 percent reduction from the sum requested by the Department
and agencies for the payment of space rental provisions levied by the
General Services Administration, in accordance with the Public Build-
ings Amendments of 1972, Public Law 92-313, approved June 16,
1972. In concurring with the House action, the Committee also felt
that the 10 percent reduction will have the effect of bringing the
charges imposed by the General Services Administration in conso-
nance with the costs of services provided.

STATUS 0F AUTHORIZATIONS

All of the appropriations recommended by the Committee have been
duly authorized by the Congress except the National Science Founda-
tion which is pending in a conference committee.

Errrcrs or Comurrree Acrion ox Bupeer EXPENDITURES

The budget outlays (expenditures) for the Department and other
agencies covered in this bill are estimated at $23,114,000,000 in FY
1975, The Committee recommendations are expected to reduce this
total by approximately $150,000,000, for a total of $22,964,000,0600.

PermaxenT OBLIGATION AUTHORITY—FEDERAL FuNDS AND TrUST
Fonps

Considerable sums are provided the Department and other agencies
through so-called “back door” financing, which is authority granted
by permanent legislation to borrow from thé Treasury for certain
insurance and guaranty programs, and through so-called “side door”
financing, better known as contract authority for certain veteran and
subsidized housing programs. The estimates for this authority aggre-
gated $1,085,106,000 in Federal funds and $902,438,000 in trust funds
for FY 1975 and are tabulated in the tables appearing at the end of
this report.

Limrration ox Vemicte Use

The Committee has added a provision to the bill which in effect
restates existing law and restricts the usage of government vehicles.
Section 638a of Title 31 of the United States Code prohibits the use
of government vehicles for other than “official purposes.” It also states
that “official purposes” shall not include the transportation of govern-
ment officers and employees between their domiciles and their places
of employment.

The exceptions to this prohibition are extremely limited and include
the President and his Cabinet, medical doctors on out-patient duty}
and those employees engaged in field work who live far from their
headquarters.

5

* The hearings of this Committee over a two year period indicate that
this prohibition is viclated by almost every agency under its jurisdie-
tion, for which various excuses are given.

It was claimed by one non-Cabinet official that he was justified in
being driven to and from his home in McLean, Virginia because he
was on “field work.” Others stated that since Congress in the past had
provided funds for cars and drivers we have acquiesced in the practice
and the clear and obvious prohibition found in the law does not apply.

In order that there may be no doubt as to the position of this Com-
mittee that existing law must be observed, language was added to the
bill stating that none of the funds in the act may be expended in
violation of Section 638a of Title 31 and Section 101 of Title 5, USC.
‘While it may seem to be unnecessary to state that the existing law must
be carried out, it is vitally necessary because of the excuses and
legerdemain of the officials involved.

The only officer to whom such limitation would not apply in this
bill would be the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development who
is specifically excluded by the provisions of Title 5, Section 101 of
the United States Code, as a Cabinet officer. No other official is excluded
from the provisions of the law.

The Committee also directs the Comptroller General of the United
States to determine that the provisions of the law and of this Act
are scrupulously adhered to and to exercise such authority as he has
to see that the provisions of Section 638a are carried out.

Section 638a provides for the suspension or removal of any officer
or employee who willfully uses or authorizes the use of any vehicle
to transport officials between their domiciles and places of employment.

As a result of the activities of this Committee and its Members,
considerable progress-has been made in reducing the number of limo-
sines (Class VI, V, and TV cars) in Washington. We have been less
successful in preventing the abuse of Section 638a. What we are too
often seeing now is chauffeur driven Pintos instead of chauffeur driven
Cadillacs. .

In addition to the fundamental proposition that the law should be
obeyed there are two additional and compelling reasons why driving
officials to and from their homes is wrong. First, during this period of
high fuel prices-and shortages, it means a doubling of the mileage.
The car goes both ways twice in a single day. Second, our hearing
established that the average annual earnings, including overtime, of
the chauffeurs is about $15,000. In one case it was $20,000 a year. This
is an absolutely unnecessary expense at a time of rampaging and
double digit inflation.

The provision in the bill as well as this report language are designed
to leave no question that it is the intention of this Comimittee to see
that the law is obeyed.

GexERaL EXPENSES

The Committee concurs with the House and recommends that the
General Provisions applicable to the Department and agencies in fiscal
year 1974 be continued in fiscal year 1975,

Also, the Committee agrees with the House in adding a new Section
405, relating to the reimbursement to be made to the General Services
Administration as previously discussed in this report. '

Further, the Committee has added a new Section 406, which places
certain restrictions on the use of Government vehicles,



6

TITLE I

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

The Committee is distressed and deeply concerned by the Admin-
istration’s action to abandon our nation’s historic housing program.
In 1949, the Congress declared our policy to provide a decent home
in a suitable living environment for every American family.

In 1968, Congress set a housing goal of 2.6 million housing units a
year for 10 years of which 600,000 were to be for low and moderate
income families.

In January 1973, the Administration froze virtually all new starts
for low and moderate income families. Some 17 housing programs or
programs closely associated with housing were stopped. Except for
units already in the pipelines, programs for low income housing were
abandoned, and programs for moderate income housing were aban-
doned as well. This has resulted in additional families in the lower 40
to 50 percent of American income groups being denied access to public
housing or the ability to buy a new home.

Exacerbating this situation, due to exceedingly high interest rates,
approximately 70 percent of the American people under private enter-
prise and conventional housing programs have also been unable to
purchase new homes. :

Instead of a total of 2.6 million housing units a year, the annual
rate for the first half of 1974 was about 1.5 million units, or over a
million units below the national housing goals promulgated by the
Congress.

Homebuyers, builders, thrift institutions, and thnse associated with
the housing industry—furniture, durable goods, heating and cooling,
among others—have felt the housing moratorium pinch.

The Committee feels that the Administration has justified its actions
for a variety of unsupported reasons. Among other things, it has
claimed that the programs were not achieving the goals set by the
Congress, but by no stretch of the imagination 1s that correct.

Public housing, for all its particular difficulties, is highly popular
and a badly needed program. The waiting lists are exceedingly long.
The vacancy rates are exceedingly low. Thus, it may be concluded
that public housing provides better housing to millions of Americans
than they could otherwise afford or are now getting.

The Sections 235 and 236 programs suffered from both HUD mis-
management, and actual corruption, rather than from any inherent
defects in the programs. In cities with gocd HUD management, such
as Milwaukee, the program was a great success. In cities with rampant
corruption among housing officials, it, along with other HUD pro-
grams, failed. But the failures in certain cities were not peculiar to
Sections 235 and 236 and, in fact, these programs were not the main
ones affected or which failed, contrary to the opinion of the Depart-
ment and some judicial mistakes of fact. The Department blamed
the programs instead of its own mismanagement. As a’consequence of
this mismanagement, over 400 indictments have been handed down in
housing fraund cases.

Over 10 percent of the total defaults in the Section 235 program
were in two cities, Seattle and Dallas where there was serious unem-

7

ployment stemming from cutbacks in the air and space industries.
In the State of Wisconsin, 97 percent of those assisted have been
successful.

In the country as a whole, HUD studies show that the Section 235
program 1s actuarially sound. There are now 850,000 Section 235
homeowners making their monthly payments. The actual number of
defaults has not exceeded the number anticipated and the insurance
reserves have covered anticipated claims. By any measurement, the
program has been a major success in attaining the objective of assist-
ing those with incomes well below the national median.

More than two-thirds of those receiving assistance receive lower
subsidies each year because their incomes are rising, which was a
major aim of the program. Some 50,000 Section 235 homebuyers have
gone off subsidy altogether and, in the Committee’s opinion, these are
distinet measures of program success.

. The Department has argued that if not everyone could be subsi-
dized under the program, no one should be subsidized. Evidently, they
halted the program out of policy distaste rather than from factual
evidence.

We are now awaiting action for new and substitute programs. These
were delayed by HUD?s failure to finish its studies inlz)z ti%nely fashion
and to recommend any program at all until September, 1973.

The Department now wishes to rely entirely on what is called the
new Section 23 program, a program of leased housing to replace the
conventional public housing program, and Sections 235 and 236.

The Committee feels that it would be a tragic error to take this
course. First, Section 238 may not work. Second, if it does work, it
could take a very long time to go into effect. Third, even if it works,
1t may not do two important things, namely, service the kind of low
mcome families that public housing helped, and build in the regions
or areas where housing is most needed.

Under Section 23, the builders become the housing managers. It

“would seem that since they must rent out the units, they will seek the

elderly, those without children, and the upper reaches of low and
moderate income families.

The large poor families and the very poor families, for whom public

ousing was such a great program, may well be left out in the cold.

For all these reasons, we should not accept the abandonment of the
traditional programs as the price for Section 23. The traditional pro-
grams and Section 23 should be implemented concurrently,

Hopetully this will be the result of the legislative conference now
taking place between the House and the Senate concerning future
housing policy and programs, When the pending legislation is finally
agreed to, this Committee will examine the Administration’s funding
request to carry out the will of the Congress.

Hovusine Probucrion axp Mortcace CREDIT PROGRAMS

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, HOUSING PRODUCTION AND MORTGAGE CREDIT

PROGRAMS
Appropriation, 1974_________ 5, 246
Amended budget estimate ﬁ)’ 340’ 888
House allowance___________ 1413401000

12,125, 000



8

For salaries and expenses of the Housing Production and Mortgage
Credit Programs, the Committee recommends an appropriation of
$12,125,000 which is $2,215,000 less than the House and the budget
estimate.

The initial budget estimate totaled $11,200,000. An additional
$3,140,000 was requested in the amended budget for the purpose of
adding 227 additional positions (167 man-years) to handle the added
workload in applications in the revised Section 23 Leased Housing
Program. These additional positions will be filled in the field offices
of the Department.

In addition to the new budget obligational authority made available,
the sum of $2.470,000 ig anticipated to be derived from fees and will
also be used to fund the salaries and expenses in this account, making
a total of $14,595,000 available for this item in fiscal 1975.

The House included language, in its report, directing that none of
these funds be used to administer the new Section 23 Revised Leasing
Program without the companion administration and implementation
of the full unused balance of Section 236 contract authority currently
available. In this connection, the Committee has included language in
the bill which in effect concurs with the House report language and
also provides that the unused balance of contract authority, currently
available under Section 235, shall also be used concomitantly.

The Committee recognizes that the Department expects to rely
heavily on a revised public housing leasing program to provide hous-
ing in private accommodations for low income families. This pro-
gram, when used in conjunction with mortgage financing supplied
by state housing finance agencies, holds some promise. However, in the
opinion of this Committee, the leasing program should not be viewed
as a substitute for the traditional public housing program, as the
committee has previously indicated in this report.

The traditional public housing program, despite some problems in
inner city areas, has provided some one million units of housing for
low income families. It has provided excellent housing for many
elderly families. Also, as the House Appropriations Committee report
points out, the traditional public housing program is considerably
less expensive than the new leasing program as a means of providing
housing for low income families.

Therefore, the Committee expects the Department to continue to
use the traditional public housing program to provide housing for
the elderly and to meet the housing needs of large families and fam-
ilies which live in geographic areas where the new leasing program
does not prove to be an effective vehicle for providing housing
assistance.

GovERNMENT NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

PAYMENT OF PARTICIPATION SALES INSUFFICIENCIES

Avpropriation, 1974 e $19, 821, 000
Budget estimate e 22, 883, 000
House allOWANCO e e e e 22, 883, 000
Committee recommendation_._ .o o 22, 883, 0600

9

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $22,883,000 for the
payment of Participation Sales Insufficiencies. This sum is the same as
the House allowance and the budget estimate and $3,062,000 more than
the amount appropriated in FY 1974,

The Participation Sales Act of 1966 authorized appropriations to
cover payments for insufficiencies in the amount required to be paid by
the trustors on account of outstanding participations. These insuffi-
ciencies are comprised primarily of the excess interest payments to
holders of participation certificates over the interest payments re-
ceived from the pooled mortgages or other obligations.

For sales authorized in 1967, the Independent Offices Appropriation
Act of 1967, anthorized a permanent, indefinite appropriation to cover
such' insufficiencies. For sales authorized in 1968, the Independent
Offices and Department of Housing and Urban Development Appro-
priation Acts sinee 1968 have established annual appropriations for
insufficiencies. :

For fiscal year 1975, permanent indefinite appropriations of $4,532,-
000 are estimated to cover insufficiencies for sales authorized in 1967.
An appropriation of $22,883,000, the sum recommended herein will be
required to cover insufficiencies for sales authorized in 1968.

Housine MaxaceMENT

HOUSING PAYMENTS
Appropriation, 1974 __ o $2, 020, 000, 000

Budget Estimate... . ... __. 2, 425, 000, 000
House Allowance.__ ..o .. 2, 425, 000, 000
Committee Recommendation 2, 300, 000, 000

For Housing Payments, the Committee recommends an appropria-
tion of $2,300,000,000, which is $125,000,000 under the budget estimate
and the House allowance.

Past history indicates that the estimated amount of housing pay-
ments is often overstated, not because it is done deliberately, but rather
because it is not possible to come up with an accurate estimate. The
Committee feels that this year is no exception and it has made this
reduction, without prejudice, and directs the Department of Housing
and Urban Development to request a supplemental appropriation, in
the event that the actual payments in 1975 will exceed the amount
recommended by the Committee.

The Committee has also added language in the bill which places a
floor on the amount of operating subsidies to be made available to
local housing authorities in the amount of $500,000,000.

The Housing Act of 1937 as amended by the Congress in 1970 allows
payment of limited operating funds by housing authorities to support
public housing tenant organizations. The Committee expects that oper-
ating subsidies appropriated in this act will be used to promote im-
proved communication between tenants and management in public
housing. Insofar as operating subsidies are used in this manner, the
committee expects the Secretary of HUD to exercise adequate budget-
ary and accountability safeguards to be imposed by local housing au-
thorities or tenant organizations to insure that these funds will be used
in a constructive manner.



10

The budget estimate for FY 1975 for Housing Payments consists
of the following:

Rent Supplement e $192, 000, 000
Home Ownership Assistance (Sec. 235) _______________________ 374, 000, 000
Rental Housing Assistance (Sec. 236) . ____ 3%4, 000, 000
Low Rental Public Houwsing_____ . ___ 1, 473, 000, 000
College Housing Grants_ . 21, 000, 000
2, 454, 000, 000

Less: Payments supported from Rental Housing Assistance
e]?‘und _?___-______p_p_ _______________________________________ 29, 000, 000
Total o 2, 425, 000, 000

In testimony presented to the Committee, it was pointed out that
2,063,000 units were eligible for payment at the end of fiscal year 1974.
In FY 1975, an additional 288,000 units are estimated to become
eligible for payment of which 36,000 will be Rent Supplement units,
36,000 will be Section 235 Home Ownership Assistance units, 139,000
will be Rental Housing Assistance units and 77,000 will be Low Rental
Public Housing units.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, HOUSING MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS

Appropriation, 1974_ e e e e e e $24, 521, 000
Amended budget estimate________________________ . _ 23, 400, 000
House allowance__ e 23, 40(_), 000
Committee recommendation_____________________________________ 21, 825, 000

For staff expenses of Housing Management, the Committee recom-
mends an appropriation of $21,825,000 which is $1,575,000 under the
budget estimate and the House allowance. o )

The original budget estimate New Budget (Obligational) Authority
for staff expenses was $22,450,000 and in addition, $46,500,000 of
FHA funds were also to be used to fund a total of 3,159 positions at an
aggregate cost of $69,950,000. The amended budget estimate called for
the addition of 105 positions with 50 of these positions to be funded by
the $950,000 increase in New Budget (Obligational) Authority con-
tained in the amended budget estimate and 55 of these positions to be
funded by the use of an additional $960,000 of FHA funds.

CoMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

URBAN RENEWAL PROGRAMS

Appropriation, 1974 e _ §600, 000, 000
Amended budget estimate_____________________ . ... 200, 000, 000
House allowance____________ U 200, 000, 000
Committee recommendation_.______________ _____________________ 194, 000, 000

X Requested in H. Doc. No. 93-311 as part of community development program,

To fund the Urban Renewal Programs until January 1, 1975, the
Committee recommends an appropriation of $194,000,000, which is
$6,000,000 under the budget estimate and the sum contained in the
House bill. This sum was included in the budget estimate of $2,500,-
000,000 which was requested for Community Development Block
Grants. This funding will enable Urban Renewal projects to be con-
tinued until they are replaced by the proposed Community Develop-

11

ment Grant Program, which as previously indicated, is presently
being considered by a conference committee. '

In view of the urgent need to proceed with the reconstruction of
communities ravaged by the April 3, 1974 tornadoes, pending the im-
plementation of the economic recovery programs established by Title
V of the Disaster Relief Act Amendments of 1974, the Committee
encourages the use of urban renewal program funding for this purpose.

MODEL CITIES PROGRAM

Appropriation, 1974__.___________________ _____ $150, 000, 000
Amended Budget Estimate_.__________________________ " 1125, 000, 000
House Allowanee______________________________ 125, 000, 000
Committee Recommendation__________________________ """ 121, 250, 000

* Requested in H. Doe. No. 93-311 as part of community development program.

The Committee concurs with the House and recommends an appro-
priation of $121,250,000 in transitional funding for the Model Cities
Programs, which is $3,750,000 under the amount contained in the over-
all budget estimate of $2,500,000,000 requested for the Community
Development Grants. It is also $3,750,000 under the House allowance.

This appropriation is provided solely for the purpose of furnishing
interim funding for the Model Cities Programs until J anuary 1, 1975.
When the Committee subsequently considers funds for Community
Development grants, this amount will be deducted from the $2,500,-
000,000 requested for that purpose.

The Committee has also deleted the $1,000,000 which was earmarked
in the House bill for the rehabilitation and redevelopment of DeKalb
County, Tennessee. In its report, the Flouse pointed out that this model
city area was heavily damaged by the recent tornadoes which devas-
tated that part of the country. The Committee feels that many other
areas were also devastated by these same tornadoes and that earmark-
ing of funds discriminates in favor of one particular location.

REHABILITATION LOAN FUND

The House bill contained an appropriation of $70,000,000 to main-
tain the on-going capability and activity of the Rehabilitation Loan
Fund in FY 1975. The Committee has deleted any appropriation for
this item at this time, but it does so without prejudice to the program.

The Committee was told by the Department that it now appears
that only about $50,000,000 in Rehabilitation Loans will be made in
FY 1974. Tt was further advised that approximately $47,000,000 will
be carried over in FY 1975, which together with estimated loan repay-
ments of $22,800,000, will make possible a program level of up to
nearly $70,000,000 without any additional appropriation.

The Committee also learned that the previous highest years activity
in this program occurred in FY 1973 at a level of $59,000,000.

Nonetheless, the Committee concurs with the House in noting and
emphasizing that this program is particularly effective in halting the
rapid acceleration in urban decay and it therefore directs the depart-
ment to make full use of available funds during the transitional period
before conversion to the Community Development Grant Program,



12

THE NEW COMMUNITIES PROGRAM

The Administration did not request any new funds for supple-
mentary grants, public service grants, interest differential grants and
special planning assistance authorized by Title VII of the Housing
and Urban Development Act of 1970. During the hearings on the New
Communities Administration’s (NCA) budget, Mr. Alberto Trevino,
General Manager of NCA, was questioned on the implementation of
these sections of Title VII along with others including interest loans
and technical assistance. HUD’s response indicated little understand-
ing of Title VIT and of Congressional intent in creating the Title VII
program.

Since the inception of Title VII, the Committee has urged HUD
to implement all portions of Title VII, in order to achieve the goals
of the new communities program as set out by the Congress. At the
same time, the Committee has consistently supported administrative
discretion in utilizine the best combination of the tools in Title VII.
But the Committee finds it difficult to understand how Title VII can
be successful when all sections of Title VII are ignored except for
the loan guarantee. '

During the hearings, the Committee was pleased to learn that HUD
intends to fully evaluate the program, but the Committee does not
understand how HUD can evaluate a program which has not been
fully implemented. In fact, the Committee is concerned that failure
to carry out the program as intended could jeopardize millions of dol-
Iars in Joan guarantees and make it impossible to learn anything from
such a truncated and enfeebled effort. The Committee reaffirms its own
support for Title VII and urges the Department to take the needed
leadership required to make it the effective community development
program it can be.

COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING GRANTS

Apnropriation, 1974______ _— ———- 875, 000, 000
Budeget Estimate______ —~ 110, 000, 000
House Allowance__________ —- 100, 000, 000

Committee Recommendation__________________ _- 106, 700, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $106,700,000 for
Comprehensive Plannino Grants, which sum is a 3 percent reduction
in the estimate and the House allowance.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, COMMUNTTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

PROGRAMS
Avvropriation, 1974________ $33, 463, 000
Amended Budget Estimate___________ ___________ o ___ 42, 200, 000
House Allowance________._____ . 39, 000, 000
Committee Recommendation____________________________________ 37, 830, 000

For this item the Committee concurs with the House and recom-
mends an appropriation of $37.830,000. This amount is $4,170,000 less
than the sum estimated, and $1,170,000 below the House.

13

FEpERAL INSURANCE ADMINISTRATION

FLOOD INSURANCE

Appropriation, 1974_______________________ $20, 000, 000
Amended Budget Estimate._____________________________________ 50, 000, 600
House Allowanee_.________________________ 50, 000, 000
Committee Recommendation____________________ - 50, 000, 000

For the National Flood Insurance Program, the Committee recom-
mends an appropriation of $50,000,000 which is the budget estimate
and the sum recommended by the House.

The original budget estimate for this program was $35,000,000, thus
the amended budget estimate, contained in FI. Doc. No. 93-311, is an
increase of $15,000,000 over the original request. The Committee was
advised this increase was necessary because of the greatly augmented
participation in the program, as communities reacted to the incentives
of the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973, which was approved on
December 31, 1973.

The amended budget estimate of $50,000,000 includes $46,050,000
for Studies and Surveys and $3,950 for Administrative Expenses. The
Committee was informed that the increase in the account for Admin-
istrative Expenses and for Studies and Surveys of flood-prone areas in
1974 is required in order to meet the unanticipated accelerated work-
load. The increased Administrative Expenses will provide for the
additional staff which is needed to notify flood-prone communities and
to provide them with the necessary flood hazard information. In addi-
tion, these funds will provide added staff to consult with communities
and for the new appeals process and also will make it possible to
manage a larger volume of actuarial contracts.

The revised budget estimate for Studies and Surveys is an increase
of $14,100,000 over the original estimate. The Committee was told
that these additional funds will permit the Administration to per-
form additional studies to determine actuarial rates which are neces-
sary before communities are eligible for the full coverage of the
regular Flood Insurance Program.

Under the aforementioned legislation, the Secretary is directed
by statute to establish flood-risk zomnes, estimate probable average
annual damages over a period of years (usually 100 years) and deter-
mine probable flood-caused loss rates for each of these areas by
August 1, 1983. These studies and investigations will be carried out
in conjunction with the Corps of Engineers, Soil Conservation Serv-
ice, Geological Survey, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Adminis-
tration, Tennessee Valley Authority, and State and local agencies and
private engineering firms, as necessary. Upon completion of the studies,
actual rates will be set by the Secretary, taking into account operating
costs of selling and servicing insurance, contingencies, and an operat-
ing allowance for an insurance company profit, in addition to the pure-
risk factor.



14

Poricy DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH

RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY

1974 appropriation. ____ - $63, 000, 000
Estimate, 1975 . e 70, 000, 000
House allowanee_ o e 60, 000, 000
Committee recommendation___.___ . ____ - 67, 900, 000

For Research and Technology, the Committee recommends an ap-
propriation of $67,900,000, which is $2,100,000 below the budget esti-
mate and $7,900,000 above the allowance in the House bill.

Title V of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1970 au-
thorizes and directs the Secretary to undertake programs of research,
studies, testing and demonstrations relating to the mission and pro-
grams of the Department. This includes encouraging and promoting
the acceptance and application of advance methods, technology, and
materials by the general public and by the housing industry, com-
munities, and industries engaged in urban development activities.

The proposed 1975 program includes continuing research into three
areas provided with separate authorization for appropriations by the
(Congress—housing allowance; housing abandonment; and the elim-
ination of lead-based paint hazards. Since the general research author-
ization of the HUD Act of 1970 is broad enough to cover these ac-
tivities, these programs will continue to be funded under the
Research and Technology appropriation rather than under sepa-
rate appropriations,

The HUD research program is intended to serve as a stimulus for
positive change by conducting technological and managerial research,
by demonstrating new systems and methods for application by other
clements of government and private enterprise, and by generally
improving knowledge of the housing and community development
processes. The program serves as a national focal point for housing
and community development research, and as a central point for re-
search, analysis, data collection and dissemination.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH

1974 appropriation______________________ I ______ 1 $4, 735, 000
Estimate, 1975 _ 6, 320, 000
House allowance_________ . ool 5, 000, 000
Committee recommendation_______________ ... 6, 130, 400

1 Comparable program amount.

For Salaries and Expenses, Policy Development and Research, the
Committee recommends an appropriation of $6,130,400, which is
$189,600 below the budget estimate and $1,130,400 over the House
allowance.

This is a new appropriation, combining the administrative expenses
formerly financed through a limitation in the “Research and Tech-
nology” appropriation with administrative expenses of policy devel-
opment and program evaluation formerly financed under the appro-
priation for “General Departmental Management.”

15
Famr Housing axp EqQuar OPPORTUNTTY
1974 appropriations__..___________._____________ ——— $9, 777, 000
Estimate, 1975 - e 11, 900, 000
House allowance _— ——— e 10, 900, 000

Committee recommendation_.____________________________________ 11: 543’, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $11,543,000 for
the Department’s Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity program.
This amount is $357,000 below the budget estimate and $643,000 over
the allowance contained in the House bill.

Officials of the Department explained that the basic approach of
HUD’s equal opportunity program includes major emphasis on the
enforcement of fair housing and equal opportunity laws and regula-
tions. This is mandated by Title VIIT of the Civil Rights Act of 1968,
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Executive Order 11063,
11478, 11623, and 11246, and Section 3 of the Housing and Urban De-
velopment Act of 1968, as amended,

The approach includes the encouragement of voluntary cooperation
and assistance in aiding individuals, firms, agencies and organizations
to comply with the provisions of the law and HUD regulations. HUD
equal opportunity staff offers maximum assistance to both grant re-
cipients and HUD program staff in Area and Insuring Offices to estab-
lish institutional change that will enhance and encourage meaningful
freedom of choice and equal opportunity for all Americans.

Existing laws provide the Office of Fair Housing and Equal Oppor-
tunity with the necessary tools to investigate and conciliate fair hous-
ing and equal opportunity complaints, and to monitor and evaluate
compliance with HUD guidelines through voluntary efforts or admin-
istrative procedures. Underlying this policy is the philosophy that
strict enforcement of laws, executive orders and regulations will aid
in achieving the ultimate goal of equal opportunity for all Americans.

DrEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

1974 appropriation________________________ . ___ $6, 161, 000
Bstimate, 1976 _______ 5, 580, 000
House allowance___._____ ________ 5, 580, 000
Committee recommendation___________ __________________________ 5, 412, 600

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,412,600 for Gen-
eral Departmental Management. The Committee recommendation is
$167,400 below the budget estimate and the amount contained in the
House bill.

This appropriation supports the functions performed in the Office
of the Secretary and the Office of the Assistant Secretary for Legisla-
tive A ffairs,

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

1974 appropriation ____________________ A e $3, 253, 000
Estimate, 1975 ___________ 3, 530, 000
House allowance _______________________ oo ___ 3, 530, 000

_____________________________________ 3, 424, 100



16

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,424,100 for
Salaries and Expenses of the Office of (General Counsel. This sum is
$105,900 below the budget estimate and the House allowance.

The Office of General Counsel was established in 1966 as the law
office of the Department of Housing and Urban Development. The
General Counsel is the Chief Law Officer of the Department and, as
such, is legal adviser to the Secretary and other principal staff of the
Department. He is responsible for providing all legal advice and serv-
ices necessary at the Headquarters level with respect to the formula-
tion, implementation and operation of the Department’s programs and
its internal administration. He also provides advice and counsel on
Departmental policy with respect to those matters.

The General Counsel is assisted by the Deputy General Counsel, and
four Associate General Counsels, each of whom is responsible for a
portion of the legal work of the Department.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAIL

1974 appropriation.__.________________________ . $6, 708, 000
Bstimate, 1975_________ e 6, 830, 000
House allowanee______________________ . 6, 830, 000
Committee recommendation______________________________________ 6, 625, 100

For Salaries and Expenses for the Office of Inspector General, the
(‘fommittee recommends an appropriation of $6,625,100 which is $204,-
900 below the budget estimate and the House allowance.

The Inspector General is the Department’s focal point for inde-
pendent review of integrity of operations. The role of the Inspector
General does not, however, lessen the responsibility of the Assistant
Secretaries or heads of other major elements to carry out their func-
tions effectively, efficiently and with integrity. The Inspector General
is the central authority concerned with the quality, coverage, and co-
ordination of the audit, investigation and security services of the De-
partment. In directing these monitoring and review activities, the
Inspector General emphasizes both the protective and constructive
aspects of these services as a tool of management within a comprehen-
sive Departmental effort to attain improved management effectiveness.
The Office of Inspector Gieneral has authority to inquire into all pro-
gram and administrative activities of the Department, and the related
activities of all parties performing under contracts, grants, or other
agreements with the Department. These inquiries may be in the na-
ture of audits, investigations, or such other reviews as may be appro-
priate in the circumstances.

ADMINISTRATION AND STATT SERVICES

1974 appropriation___________________________ o ______ $11, 650, 000
Estimate, 1975 _ 19, 810, 000
House allowance_______________________________ oo _ 19, 513, 000
Committee recommendation______________________________._______ 18, 927, 610

For Administration and Staff Services, the Committee concurs with
the House and recommends an appropriation of $18,927,610, which is
$882.390 below the budget estimate and $585.390 below the House
amount.

The reduction by the Committee and the House was made in order
to reduce the reimbursement of space rental cost to the General Serv-
ices Administration by 10 percent.

17

REGIONAL MANAGEMENT AND SERVICES

1974 appropriation_.________________________ _____________ $20, 224, 000
Estimate, 1976______ __________ . 30, 160, 000
House allowance_________________ o _______ 29, 446, 000
Committee recommendation______________________________________ 28, 562, 620

For Regional Management and Services. the Committee recom-
mends an appropriation of $28,562,620 which is $1,597,380 below the
budget estimate and $883,380 under the House allowance. The decrease
represents a 10 percent reduction in the amount charged by the GSA
for spare rental costs. \

FEDERAL DisAsTER ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION FUNDS ATPROPRIATED
TO THE PRESIDENT

DISASTER RELIEF

1974 appropriation_____________________________________________ $432, 600, 000
Amended estimate, 1975 _______________________________________ *200, 000, 000
Houseallowance_.____________________________ o _____ —- 200, 000, 000
Committee recommendation.__.__________________________ 200, 000, 000

1 Original estimate $100,000,000. Increased to $200.000,000 in H. Doc. No. 93-311.

For Federal Disaster relief, the Committee recommends an ap-
propriation of $200,000,000, which is the same as the budget estimate
and the House allowance. :

TITLE 1II

SPACE, SCIENCE, VETERANS, AND CERTAIN OTHER
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

AmEericax BartLe MoxuMeENTs COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1974 appropriation___________________________ $4, 100, 000
Bstimate, 1975__ 5, 465, 000
House allowance_.______________________ 4, 512, 000
Committee recommendation________________________________ "~ 4, 376, 640

For Salaries and Expenses of the American Battle Monuments
Commission, the Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,376.-
640, which $1,088,360 below the budget estimate and $135,360 under
the amount allowed in the House bill.

In addition to a 10 percent reduction of $3,000 in space rental costs
to be reimbursed to the GSA, the committee has disallowed the $950.-
000 requested for the proposed Pershing Memorial in the District of
Columbia. The committee felt that, with inflation running rampant,
%his was no time to construct a memorial to our revered hero of World

Var I.

The Commission is responsible for commemorating the achievements
of the Armed Forces of the United States where they have served
since April 6, 1917; controlling the erection of monuments and mark-
ers by U.S. citizens and organizations in foreign countries; and con-
structing, administering and maintaining cemetery memorials on for-
eign soil.



18
DeparTMENT 0F DEFENSE—CIVIL
CEMETERIAL EXPENSES, ARMY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1974 appropriation.___________ . _______ $24,078,000
Estimate, 1975 e 267, 000
House allowance_______ 265, 000
Committee recommendation__ ... _______________________________ 257. 050

For Cemeterial Expenses, Department of the Army, the Committee
recommends that $257,050 be appropriated. This sum is $9.950 below
the budget estimate and $7.950 less than the House allowance. The
reduction includes a 10 percent reduction in GSA space rental cost.

Responsibility for Arlington and Soldiers’” Home National Ceme-
teries is vested in the Secretary of the Army, who has delegated to
the U.S. Army Memorial Affairs Agency the responsibilities for staff
and technical supervision of the day-to-day operations.

The committee learned that Arlington and Soldiers’ Home National
Cemeteries contain the remains of 173,852 persons and comprise a total
of 573.6 acres, and in FY 1975 there were 2,720 interments.

Lach grave is marked with a headstone or grave marker, except in a
relatively few instances, where the family may be authorized to erect
a monument of its own design at private expense. In addition, a head-
stone or marker may be furnished for the unmarked grave of any de-
ceased eligible serviceman interred in a private cemetery. Procurement
of headstones and grave markers is the responsibility of the Veterans’
Administration.

These cemeteries require a program of construction each year. The
funds requested for construction are expended to develop available
land areas and thus provide gravesites and facilities required to accom-
plish the interment of the remains of eligible persons. In addition,
certain new construction and alterations are required of existing facil-
ities to protect the Government’s investment in these cemeteries.

Feperan ComMunicaTtion CoMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXEPENSES

1974 appropriation______________ o ___ $40, 155, 000
Estimate 1975_ . ___ 46, 847, 000
House allowance_ ... ______ 46, 900, 000
Committee recommendation _____________________________________ 46, 900, 000

The Committee concurs with the House and recommends an appro-
priation of $46,900.000 for Salaries and Expenses of the Federal Com-
munications Commission, which is $53.000 over the budget estimate.

For the past few years, the Commaittee has been deeply concerned
about the substantial backlog and the ability of the FCC to manage
increasing workloads in nearly all of its activities. Thus, the Commit-
tee has included $300.000 for an additional 25 positions above the
budget request and directs the Commission to allocate these positions
on a permanent basis to reduce the substantial backlog.

The Committee has also concurred with the House and reduced the
budget estimate by $247,000, which represents a 10% reduction in the
space rental cost to be reimbursed to the GSA.

19

The Committee also joins with the House in urging the Commission
to proceed as vigorously and as rapidly as possible—within Constitu-
tional limitations—to determine what is its power in the area of pro-
gram violence and obscenity, particular as to their effect on children.
Agreeing with the House, the Committee feels that this situation re-
quires resolution and urges the Commission to submit the same report
to it which was requested by the House by December 31, 1974.

NATIONAL_ AFRONATTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

1974 appropriation_____.______________________ . _.__ 1 $2, 189, 307, 000
Estimate, 1975 22, 341, 580, 000
House allowance.______________ 2, 327, 380, 000
Committee recommendation_________________________________ 2, 326, 580, 000

1 Excludes $4,693,000 shown in report accompanying Special Energy Research and
Development Appropriation bill for 1975.
2 Excludes $4,435,000 appropriated in aforementioned bill.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,326,580,000 for
funding NASA’s Research and Development program. This amount
is $15,000,000 under the budget estimate and $800,000 under the allow-
ance in the House bill.

The Committee approved all budgeted items in this account, includ-
ing $6,200,000 for the Large Space Telescope (L.ST) and $8,000,000 for
SEASAT, funding for which had been denied by the House. The
Committee reduction of $15,000,000 has not been directed to any
specific program because the Committee feels that NASA is better
able to apply this reduction with a minimum of disruption m its
priorities.

The LST, would provide a permanent astronomical observatory
above the Earth’s atmosphere, increasing ten-fold our ability to ob-
serve the universe. These funds will support refined studies of the
ST design and cost. On the basis of these studies, the Congress will
be in a better position to consider the project when it is proposed as
a new start.

SEASAT, an experimental satellite for studying the oceans, offers
the promise of great benefits to environmentally safe off-shore drilling,
ocean-going shipping, and better understanding of the effects of the
oceans on our weather.,

Data from the ERTS program is proving invaluable in numerous
fields, including crop monitoring, land use, forestry, pollution control,
and the search for new sources of energy. Despite the obvious need
for continuity of data in this new program, the Administration has
not sought funds for starting the third ERTS satellite. In this connec-
tion, the Committee concurs with the House and urges NASA to repro-
gram the necessary funds to begin work on ERTS “C” as soon as
possible.

The Committee notes with dismay the large and continuing over-
runs in the admittedly sophisticated Viking program. Further repro-
grammings of funds for Viking will be considered only with the great-
est reluctance.

The Committee was informed that NASA’s program of research and
development is directed toward advancing man’s knowledge of earth
and its space environment and toward developing and utilizing aero-



20

nautics and space technology to accomplish National goals. The pro-
gram is conducted through the following elements:

Manned space flight: A program building on the success of the
Apollo and Skylab missions to demonstrate an international coopera-
tive space docking capability and to develop a new space transporta-
tion system significantly improving the access of man and instruments
to space.

Space science : An unmanned space flight program to further man’s
knowledge of the earth, the atmosphere, the moon, the sun, the planets,
interplanetary space, and the stars. )

Applications: A research and development program using ground,
air, and space systems to demonstrate space techniques to benefit man-
kind in such areas as weather and climate, pollution monitoring, earth
resources survey, earth and ocean physics, communications, and space
processing. )

Aeronautics and space technology: A program to acquire funda-
mental knowledge and develop the technology needed to continue
United States leadership in aeronautics and space programs.

Tracking and data acquisition : A worldwide program to support the
manned and unmanned programs of the agency.

Technology utilization: A program to accelerate the dissemination
to industry and other users of the technological and engineering infor-
mation gained during conduct of the agency missions.

CONSTRUCTION OF FACILITIES

1974 appropriation__________________ e ___ $101, 100, 000
Estimate, 1975 e 151, 490, 0600
House allowanece_ ___ 135, 670, 000
Committee recommendation.__________ . _______________________ 140, 155, 300

For Construction of Facilities, the Committee recommends an ap-
propriation of $140,155.300, which is $11,334,700 below the budget
estimate and $4,485,300 above the House allowance.

The Committee intends that this economy reduction be absorbed
through the deferral of certain projects rather than the elimination of
any specific project. '

The Committee recommendation provides funds for all authorized
construction projects including $4,880,000 for the Systems Develop-
ment Laboratory, which had been denied by the House, and $3,940,000
for the Shuttle Hanger, for which the budgeted amount of $1,940,000
for a temporary facility had been denied by the House.

The Systems Development ILaboratory addition at the Jet Propul-
sion Laboratory. is for an addition to an existing building which
would meet requirements for 3 additional floors to support “mission
control” for the 1976 Mars Viking landing mission. The alternative is
to lease off-site space for this requirement or relocate other functions
off-site in leased space, either of which is costly and requires extensive
electrical mechanical, structural and control system rearrangements
which could endanger the mission.

The other 3 floors in the addition would be used to reduce the opera-
tional inefficiency and leasing costs involved in existing off-site space.
The total savings from this project arc estimated to recover the con-
struction costs in 514 years.

The Orbiter Horizontal Flight Test Facilities (shuttle hanger), at
the Flight Research Center, is required to support the space shuttle

21

sub-orbital flight test program over the Mojave desert. No existing

hangars or other facilities are available for this purpose. The funding

i:)ro_\l(ided will allow construction of a permanent aeronautical research
acility.

This appropriation provides for contractual services for the design,
major rehabilitation, and modification of facilities; the construction of
new facilities; minor construction; the purchase of related equip-
ment and advanced design related to facilities planned for future
authorization.

The program for 1975, in many aspects, reflects a continuation of
prior years’ endeavors, especially in regard to:

(a) Space shuttle facilities

(b) Facility rehabilitation and modification and minor con-
struction programs

(¢) Facility planning and design.

SPACE SHUTTLE FACILITIES

The purpose of this project is to rehabilitate, modify and add to
existing government-owned facilities and to construct those limited
new facilities necessary to meet unique requirements in support of the
space shuttle program. In FY 1975, these facilities are primarily for
the Jaunch and landing requirements at John F. Kennedy Space Cen-
ter. The work includes completing the construction of the landing
facilities that were initiated with FY 1974 resources, the construction
of an orbiter processing facility for maintenance and checkout of the
orbiter and modifications to the Launch Complex 39 to support the
launch of the space shuttle. FY 1975 requirements at other locations
include modifications and additions to existing facilities to provide
major ground test capability for dynamic testing of the shuttle vehi-
cle, horizontal flight testing of the orbiter vehicle, crew training, vibro-
acoustic testing and material testing. In addition, facility requirements
to support the production and tests of the solid rocket motors during
the design, development, test and evaluation phase of the program
have also been included.

The Rehabilitation and Modification of Facilities program is in-
tended to provide for the rehabilitation and modification of facilities
at NASA field installations and Government-owned industrial plants
engaged In NASA activities. Included in this project are those prior-
1ty rehabilitation and modification facility needs for FY 1975 which
can be foreseen at the time of the submission of these estimates, and
which are estimated to cost not in excess of $500,000: The purpose of
this program is to protect, preserve, and enhance the capabilities and
usefulness of existing NASA facilities, and to insure the continued
safe, economical, and efficient use of this physical plant. While, in
earlier years, this particular program was specifically directed toward
the general nonprogrammatic segment of NASA facilities, this is the
third year in which additional attention has been given to these types
of facility requirements generated by specific programs or projects.

Minor construction funds provide for minor facility construction
at NASA field installations and at Government-owned industrial
plants engaged in NASA activities. This provides for the construction
of minor new facilities or additions to existing facilities, each project
of which is estimated to cost not in excess of $250,000. Such minor con-



22

struction is necessary in F'Y 1975 to improve the usefulness of NASA’s
physical plant by making it possible to accomplish needed adjustments
in the utilization and augmentation of its capabilities.

Funds for Facility planning and design are required to provide
for the following advance planning and design activities related to
facilities activities and projects:

() The accomplishment of necessary development and master
planning for field installations and, where not otherwise provided
for, the updating of “as-built” drawings and the provision of
engineering services.

(b) The preparation of preliminary engineering reports, cost
estimates, and design and construction schedules.

(¢) The preparation of final construction contract plans, speci-
fications, and associated cost estimates and schedules that are
required to implement construction projects.

(d) The accomplishment of facilities siting and other inves-
tigations, as well as special facilities studies and reports.

RESEARCH AND PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

1974 appropriation_ . $744, 600, 000
Estimate, 1975 _ - e 749, 624, 000
House allowance.._ e 740, 600, 000
Committee recommendation. . 740, 000, 000

For funds to support NASA’s Research and Program Management.
the Committee recommends an appropriation of $740,000,000, which is
$9,624,000 below the budget estimate and the same as the House allow-
ance. The reduction includes a $500,000, or a 10 percent cut in GSA
rental space costs, as contained in the House bill.

Personnel cuts of 1,880 in FY 1974 and an additional 354 scheduled
for FY 1975 have already been factored into the NASA budget esti-
mate. These reductions resulted in a NASA R&PM budget request
only $5 million above FY 1974 in spite of a $38 million pay raise
imposed by law. ,

According to NASA. the Research and Program Management
appropriation includes funding for research in Government labora-
tories, management of programs, and other activities of the agency.
Principally, it is intended to provide for the civil service staff needed
to perform in-house research, and to plan, manage, and support the
Research and Development programs; and the other elements of
operational capability of the laboratories and facilities such as logistics
support (travel and transportation, maintenance, and operation of
facilities), and technical and administrative support.

The in-house personnel funded by the Research and Program Man-
agement appropriation are engaged in research and technology and
direct and indirect support of project work. Over three-fourths of this
appropriation is used to pay salaries and related benefits of these
employees. The balance, embracing travel, facilities services, technical
services, and administrative support at all NASA installations, pro-
vides the test and operational facilities and related activities which
make possible the efficient accomplishment of NASA’s approved
missions.

The Committee notes that NASA has made some progress in meet-
ing its goal of full compliance with the Committee’s support of mi-

23

nority hiring. The Committee reminds NASA, however, that it will
tolerate no slippage or breakdown in this program.

The Committee directs NASA to prepare an updated safety study
out of available funds of the Soyuz/Salyut spacecraft in anticipa-
tion of the ASTP and future joint missions.

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1974 appropriation____ __________________ o ______ 1 $544, 660, 000
Estimate, 1976 __ 2 681, 400, 000
House allowanece_ . __ e 666, 800, 000
Committee recommendations___________________________________ 654, 750, 000

D;vlgf{ocgggenst gg}l}g%g,&%(i)oncgﬁief%ri111971'§P0rt accompanying Special Energy Research and

2 Excludes $101,800,000 appropriated in aforementioned bill.

For the appropriation to fund the Salaries and Expenses of the
Natlona] Science Foundation, the Committee recommends $654,750,-
000, which is $26,650.000 below the budget estimate and $12,050,000
under the House allowance.

In arriving at this figure. the Clommittee included only $1 million
cach for the National R&D Incentive program and for the Intergovern-
mental Science and Research Utilization program, which are the same
as the budget estimates. The Committee also found that the objectives
of the Science Faculty Fellowship Program, for which there was no
budget estimate, are being met by other programs and consequently
has provided no funds for this specific activity in FY 1975. '

The Foundation requested $8 million for Earthquake Engincering

Research in FY 75. While the Committee recognizes the importance

of research in this field, it believes that $8 million is more money than
can be justified within the tight constraints of the RANN program,
and directs the Foundation to reprogram some of these funds to other
areas within RANN.

This Committee is concerned with the increasing tendency of com-
mittees other than Appropriation Committees to set floors on funding
for specific programs, and urges the Congress to refrain from this
practice, which the Committee believes is inconsistent with the spirit
of the Budget Control Act of 1974.

] The Committee bas also placed this appropriation on a no-year basis
in order to give the Foundation greater flexibility, and avoid the neces-
sity to rush into obligations at the end of the fiscal vear.

The sum recommended plus the $101,800.000 included in the Special
Enerey Bill for NSF activities makes a total of $756.550.000 available
for NSF activities in fiscal 1975. '

The bill includes a limitation of $36,500,000 for Program Develop-
ment and Management—a decrease of $800,000 below the 1975 request
and an increase of $600,000 over the House-approved amount. This
reduction includes $260,000 representing a ten percent decrease in
G SA rental costs. B

Other limitations contained in the bill are not more than $50 million
for Research Applied to National Needs; not more than $3 million for
Institutional Improvement for Science; not more than $12.7 million
for Graduate Student Support; and not more than $61.4 million for
Science Education Improvement. These limitations in the bill replace
the floors or minima established in the House bill, and the amounts,



24

except for RANN, are decreased to the budget amounts. The limita-
tion on RANN is $5.500,000 under the budget and $10,000.000 over the
amount provided in the House bill.

The Committee directs the NSF to spend the $3 million earmarked
for Institutional Improvement for Science on the Institutional Grants
for Science program with the fundsto be provided only to those
schools that receive less than $1 million a vear in Federal research sup-
port. The Committee has not provided funding for Institutional
Grants for Rescarch Management Improvement. These funds have
been provided in the past to institutions that receive considerable Fed-
eral support for research; these institutions should be able to improve
their management of research grants using overhead funds.

The Committee reconmendaion includes $3 million for Science In-
formation Activities, which is the budget estiinate. The additional $3
million provided by the House is unnecessary in view of the fact that
costly automation of major abstracting and indexing services had been
completed so that an emphasis can now be placed on reducing gaps and
duplication in information systems and the eflicient exchange of infor-
mation among the systems.

The Committee is distressed over the increase requested for social
science activities in view of the apparent marginal value of some of
NSF-funded social science work in the past. The Committee instructs
the NSF to apply the budget reductions made by the Committee to
the proposed increases in the social science field before attempting to
absorb them elsewhere.

The purposes of the National Science Foundation are to increase
the Nation’s base of scientific knowledge; encourage research in areas
that can lead to improvements in economic growth, productivity, and
environmental quality; promote international cooperation through
science; and develop and help implement science education programs
that can better prepare the Nation for meeting the challenges of the
decades ahead.

* NSF reported to the Committee that the following program areas
make up the core of their research support activities:

Scientific Research Project Support (SRPS)—the core research
support activity of the Foundation. It includes research in all fields of
science—physical. environmental, biological, materials and social sei-
ences, and engineering. The research is conducted mainly through aca-
demic institutions and nonprofit research institutions with a small
but inereasing participation by industrial firms and other for-profit
institutions.

National and Special Research Programs—Includes major research
programs that have as a chief characteristic one or more of the fol-
lowing: they are heavily involved with research dealing with global
environmental issues such as air-sea interaction, global weather, ocean
circulation patterns; they require coordinated efforts on a national or
international scale; or they address special science problem areas. Fot
example, the U.S. Antarctic Research Program, the Arctic Research
Program, the Qcean Sediment Coring Program, and the International
Decade of Ocean Exploration involve extensive international coordi-
nation and cooperation in the planning and conduct of the research,
as well as extensive interaction with other T".S. Government agencies.

NSF supports and sponsors five National Research Clenters as part
of their overall rescarch support activity.

25

Science Information Activities.—Includes $5,000,000 for projects to
develop and Improve information systems and services to promote the
dissemination of scientific information and to help scientists and engi-
neers in all sectors of our economy use the results of worldwide scien-
tific research,

International Cooperative Scientific Activities.—To provide in-
creased support for 17 bilateral research and exchange programs. Ex-
panded programs of science cooperation are planned with various
countries including the USSR, France, and others. In addition, there
will be growth in cooperative efforts with J apan and other Pacific
nations. Through such agreements and programs, the U.S. and foreion
scientists are provided opportunities to do research on scientific pro%-
lems whose solutions may be accelerated through collaborative efforts.
The Foundation has lead agency responsibility for many of the areas
approved under the TU.S-U.S.S.R. Agreement for Science and
Technology.

Increased funding for fiscal year 1975 will be used to support a
special program in international cooperation in the field of energy
research and development. The Foundation will also provide support
to the National Academy of Sciences for operation of selected U.S.
National Committees that are important for effective U.S. participa-
tion in non-governmental international scientific activities. Included
in this program is $1,000,000 for the annual U.S. share of support for
the International Institute of Applied Systems Analysis.

Research Applied to National Needs (RANN).—To support five
major program areas: Energy Research and Technology; Environ-
mental Systems and Resources; Advanced Technology Applications;
Social Systems and Human Resources; and Exploratory Research and
Problem Assessment.

The RANN program is designed to focus U.S. scientific and techni-
cal resources on selected problems of national importance, with the
objective of contributing to their practical solution. An important
purpose of RANN is to shorten the lead time between the discoveries
of science and their application in meeting the Nation's needs. RANN
provides a key bridge between the Foundation’s basis research and
education programs and the development and operations programs of
the Federal mission agencies and other elements of the user con-
munity, including State and local governments and private industry.
A major emphasis in all program areas of RANN is research utiliza-
tion, and special emphasis is being placed on efforts to move RANN
results into the public and private sectors in FY 1975.

. The principal emphasis of the RANN program is placed currently
in three major problem areas. These are Energy, the Environment,
and productivity. Applied research in each of these areas builds upon

- the results of exploratory research and problem assessments under-

taken to determine the need for more intensive study and the applica-
bility of science and technology in meeting national needs.
Intergovernmental Science and Research Utilization Program.—
Provides support for efforts designed (1) to aid State and local gov-
ernments to increase their capability to employ science and technology
effectively; and (2) to formulate policies, procedures and programs
for the dissemination and utilization of research results from the
Foundation’s Research Applied to National Needs (RANN) program.
!



26

The program plays a significant role in understanding and analyzing
the implications of New Federalism and science and technology
policies. .

Institutional Improvement for Science.—For continuation of the
program of assisting universities, colleges, and independent nonprofit
research institutions to explore methods and techniques for improving
their research mauagement capabilities to enhance the effectiveness
of Federal funds provided to them.

Graduate Student Support.—Providing for 3 year fellowships de-
signed to insure that a cadre of the brightest science students will have
an opportunity to pursue science careers in disciplines of their choice.

Science Education Improvement.—Provides support for programs
that are designed to increase educational efficiency, help provide the
cssential number and variety of trained scientists and engineers, and
provide science training that will enable the non-scientist to function
confidently both as a worker and as a citizen in our science and tech-
nology-intensive society. The NSF programs for fiscal year 1975 aim
directly at the achievement of these goals.

Planning and Policy Studies.—Provide the factual data and analyt-
ical basis for sound decisions leading to the development of improved
policies and plans for the advancement and utilization of science. The
major elements of the program are: (1) studies of science resources;
(2) science planning and policy analysis; and, (3) program evalua-
tion studies.

Program Development and Management.—All operating costs of the
National Science Foundation, including the management of the vari-
ous program activities and the executive direction and administrative
management of the Foundation, are included in this activity.

SCIENTIFIC ACTIVITIES (SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM)

1974 appropriation______________________ o ___ $3, 000, 000
Estimate, 1976_ . ____________ 5, 000, 000
House allowance_________ . ____ 5, 000, 000
Committee recommendation______________________________________ 4, 850, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,850,000 to fund
NSF’s Special Foreign Currency Program. This amount is $150,000
under the budget estimate and the House allowance.

The Committee learned that the Special Foreign Currency Program
utilizes T.S.-owned excess currencies in certain foreign countries to
support cooperative scientific projects, seminars, and the travel of
T1.S. and foreign scientists involved in mutually beneficial efforts. The
Foundation awards grants to both T.S. and foreign institutions and
scientists. The funds used in this program are from those which the
United States has accumulated abroad, principally through the sale of
agricultural commodities, the repayment of loans, and the payment of
interest on outstanding loans. The “excess” funds may be used for U.S.
purposes in the country of origin, with the concurrence of the con-
cerned foreign government. The Department of the Treasury deter-
mines when, where, and how much of these funds are excess to the
1.8S. Government’s requirement. There ave eight special foreign cur-
rency countries : Burma, Egypt, Guinea, India, Pakistan, Poland, Tu-
nisia, and Yugoslavia.

27

Two categories of activity are included under this program: (1)
cooperative research programs, joint seminars, and travel of scien-
tists, and (2) translation, publication and dissemination of foreign
scientific and technical information to U.S. scientists and engineers.

The objectives of the program are to support cooperative scientific
activities of significance to the U.S.A. and the cooperating foreign
countries; supplement our domestic research effort through use of
11.S.-owned foreign currencies; obtain access to unusual research en-
vironments and facilities; arrange for the translation of foreign scien-
tific and technological literature for distribution to U.S. scientists:
and promote the exchange of information between TU.S. and foreign
scientists.

RexEecoriaTION BoaRD

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1974 appropriation______________________ o __
Estimate, 1975 __
House allowance________________________________

Committee recommendation

For Salaries and Expenses of the Renegotiation Board, the Commit-
tec recommends an appropriation of $3,163,000, which is $32,000
under the budget estimate and the same as the House allowance.

The Committee is deeply concerned over the continued lack of
leadership by the Chairman of the Board and by the disappointing
performance by the Board as a whole. The Chairman apparently
fails to understand that Congress intends this agency to diligently
review the financial submissions of all companies subject to the Act,
to scrutinize the books and records of all those who may have taken
excess profits on government contracts, and to make determinations of
the full amount of excess profits where such determinations are justi-
fied by the facts. ‘

The Board is seriously understaffed and ill-equipped to deal with
its heavy responsibilities. There are only a handful of professional
auditors in the Washington office to screen the thousands of filings
submitted each year. The legal staff numbers only 6. The total num-
ber of personnel of the Board, professional and non-professional is
less than 200, down from 239 in 1971 and far below the peak year of
1953 when the Board had a staff of 742 persons.

The Committee finds that the Board is not able to effectively per-
form the renegotiation function with such a small staff. The magnitude
of the problem is illustrated by the amount of defense prime contract
awards which totaled $36.9 billion in fiscal year 1973, and which has
been consistently above $34 billion annually since 1966. It is not pos-
sible for an agency with such a small staff to keep up with the work-
load indicated by the figures for defense contract awards and the large
number of filings.

The Committee is puzzled by the unwillingness of the Chairman
to request additional manpower or to seek ways to improve the ef-
fectiveness of the Board.

The Committee is also puzzled by the reluctance of the Board to
adequately consider the return on capital or the return on net worth
in making its determinations of excess profits.



28

The Committee is pleased to note that the Senate has directed that
a study be conducted into the activities of the Board and the adequacy
of the Renegotiation Act. The study, to be completed next year, will
contain recommendations for further congressional action.

The Renegotiation Board has authority under the Renegotiation Act
of 1951, as amended, to determine and eliminate excessive profits real-
ized by contractors and subcontractors in the defense and space
programs. )

Renegotiation is conducted not with respect to individual contracts,
but with respect to the receipts or accruals of a contractor under all
renegotiable contracts and subcontracts In a fiscal year of the
contractor.

Not all Government contracts are within the scope of the Act. The
Act relates only to prime contracts with the Departments of Defense,
the Army, the Navy, and the Air Force, the Maritime Administration,
the Federal Maritime Commission, the General Services Administra-
tion, the National Aeronautics and Space Administration, the Atomic
Energy Commission, and the Federal Aviation Administration; and
to related subcontracts, including purchase orders. Moreover, certain
types of contracts with these agencies and certain types of subcontracts
are exempt, in whole or in part, from renegotiation.

The Act provides that a report must be filed with the Board by every
contractor or subcontractor having receipts or accruals in a fiscal year
which exceed $1 million ($25,000 in the case of brokers and manufac-
turers’ agents) from contracts or subcontracts subject to the Act. Con-
tractors or subcontractors with renegotiable receipts or accruals
amounting to less than the above minimum need not file a report but
may, if they choose, file a Statement of Non-Applicability.

Operations are conducted at the Headquarters Office and two Re-
gional Boards. The Eastern Regional Renegotiation Board serves the
eastern part of the United States and the Western Regional Renegoti-
ation Board serves the western part.

For a contractor whose renegotiable receipts or accruals in a fiscal
year exceed the applicable minimum, the renegotiation process begins
with the filing of a Standard Form of Contractor’s Report. To compile
the report, a contractor must segregate his negotiable from his non-
renegotiable business and must also determine the costs and expenses
allocable to each such segment. Generally, all amounts deductible for
Federal income tax purposes are allowable as costs in renegotiation to
the extent allocable to renegotiable business.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE CoMmMissioNn

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1974 appropriation___.____________________ o ______ $36, 227, 000
Estimate, 1975 e 42,131, 000
House allowanee________ 48, 077, 000
Committee recommendation_____________________________________ 43, 077, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $43,077,000 for
Salaries and Expenses of the Securities and Exchange Commission.
This amount is $946,000 over the budget estimate and the same as the
House allowance. '

29

The Committee has also included language which increases the
travel expense limitations of the Commission to $1,200,000 for FY
1975.

The increased sum recommended by the Committee has been pro-
vided to permit the commission to increase budgeted positions by 150.

The Committee was informed that the SEC expects to collect and
deposit in the Treasury, based on their current fee schedule, slightly
over $24 million or about 61% of their budget request. In this con-
nection, the Committee understands that the Commission has initiated
a study of its fee schedule in relation to costs incurred. According to
data received by the Committee, in FY 75 the SEC expects to collect

fees forthe following services in the amounts shown :
Estimate, 1975

Registration of securities under the Securities Act of 1938_________ $14, 000, 000
Fees for other filings and reports________________________________ 5, 375, 000

From stock exchanges under section 31 of the Securities Exchange
Actof 1984 ____ e 4, 400, 000
Non-NASD brokers and dealers_.________________________________ 400, 000
Qualification of trust indentures._________________________________ 1, 000
Other fees. e 10, 000
Total _ e $24, 186, 000

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1974 appropriation__________________________________ $53, 760, 000
Bstimate, 1975______________ 47, 163, 000
House allowance_______________________ ____________ o _____ 46, 463, 000
Committee recommendation_____________________________________ 37, 345, 000

For salaries and Expenses of the Selective Service System, the
Committee recommends an appropriation of $37,345,000, which is
$9,818,000 below the House allowance and $9,118,000 below the budget
estimate.

In light of very encouraging reports from both the Secretary of the
Army and the Secretary of Defense concerning the success of the
Volunteer Army, the Committee feels that an accelerated winding-
down7of the Selective Service System’s operations is justified in fiscal
year T5.

Statistics show, among other things, that the average length of ini-
tial terms has increased 21%, the average length of initial terms in
Army Combat Arms is up by 45%, and that reenlistment by second
term volunteers is up 70% in fiscal year 74. The morale and intelli-
gence of the volunteer soldier is high and there are strong indications
that our military forces are now both combat-ready and of sufficient
strength to meet our military manpower needs.

The Committee directs the Selective Service System to continue to
explore vigorously alternative less costly methods of maintaining a
stand-by draft system, with particular emphasis on the increased use
of volunteer registration and processing personnel, and on a greater
percentage of position reductions in the GS 18 and above categories.

The committee was told that the Selective Service System must be
prepared to furnish the men necessary to maintain the Armed Forces
at authorized strength to the extent that this cannot be done by volun-



30

tary means. This is accomplished by means of inductions, the magni-
tude of which is determined by the Department of Defense. -Since
January 1, 1970, the order of registrants to be selected for induction
has been detérmined by lottery drawings which assign random se-
quence numbers. Since March 1972, under the authority of the 1971
amendments to the Military Selective Service Act, random sequence
numbers have been used in a Uniform National Call method. Section
10 (b) of the Act requires that the System maintain a readiness,
notwithstanding the expiration of induction authority, to satisfy pos-
sible emergency mobilization requirements by registering and classi-
fying young men. )
The Committee also learned that the duties of the Selective Service
System include : o o

1. Service to registrants—This activity includes registering,
classifying, selecting, inducting when authorized, and providing
service to registrants including information. Over 45,000 uncom-
pensated citizens, including the members of local boards and
advisors to registrants, help provide service to registrants.

9. Eramination services—As the draft call varies, so do the
costs of selectee travel topreinduction examination. Preinduc-
tion travel costs are based on fulfillment of the requirements of
section 4(a) of the Military Selective Service Act.

3. General and administratie—Fiscal, personnel, and other
administrative support is provided to carry out the progra
of the System. :

4. Fwxecutive direction—This activity includes top policy-mak-
ing officials, heads of major divisions at National Headquarters,
and State Directors,

5. Special programs—For fiscal year 1975, this activity con-
sists of the Selective Service Reserve.

VETERANS’® ADMINISTRATION

COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS

1974 appropriation_______________________ . $6, 743, 800, 000
Amended estimate, 1975 __ _ __ __________ o t 1,283, 000, 000
House allowance__ . o ____ 6, 716, 200, 000
Committee recommendation____________________________-_____ 7, 283, 000, 000

1 Qriginal estimate of $6,716,200,000 increased by amended estimate contained in S. Doc.
No. 93-96, $566,800,000.

For Compensation and Pensions of our nation’s veterans and
their dependents, the Committee recommends an appropriation of
$7,283,000,000 which is the same as the amended budget estimate and
$566,800,000 above the House allowance. The amended estimate was
not considered by the House.

The Veterans’ Administration informed the Committee that there
are two major programs which provide supplements to the income
of certain veterans and their dependents or survivors. The first is for
those veterans who suffer losses in their earning capacity as a result
of service-connected disabilities. Compensation is provided to offset
such losses. For the dependents of veterans who die in service or as a
result of service-connected disease or disability, dependency and in-
demnity compensation benefits are available.

31

The second—Pension—aids those veterans whose disability are not
a result of their service in the armed forces and who have income below
the limits set by this program. Pension is also provided to widows
and children of deceased war veterans whose deaths were not related
to service. .

Payments of compensation and pension to almost 5 million veterans
and dependents of deceased veterans continues to be the largest pro-
gram of benefits administered by the Veterans’ Administration. For
the past year these payments amounted to $6.5 billion and accounted
for approximately 55 percent of the Agency’s total expenditures.

The Committec also learned that from a 1973 caseload of 2,192,423
the number of veterans receiving disability compensation is estimated
to increase to 2,197,120 in 1975. Most of this increase is due to the
Vietnam veteran caseload. During the same period the cost of these
cases 1s estimated to increase from about $3.1 billion to about $3.2

_billion due to the increasing Vietnam veteran caseload.

_ Anaverage of 1,072,338 veterans received pensions in 1973. Decreases
in the average caseload is projected to continue for both FY 1974 and
FY 1975. Decreases are due primarily to the rising number of World
War I veteran deaths with less than offsetting increases for the more
recent war periods. This is probably a consequence of the recent social
security increases, providing income levels above the existing statu-
tory limitiations for VA pension qualification. Costs are estimated to
decrease from $1,476,651,000 in 1973 to $1,430,907,000 in 1975.

The survivors of over 1.6 million deceased veterans were receiving
death compensation, dependency and indemnity compensation, or
death pension as of June 1973. Total costs of these programs exceeded
$1.8 billion in 1973. The caseload is projected to increase at a slower
rate thru 1975 as a result of recent Social Security rate increases. The
increase in caseload is dominated by the World War IT category where
the potential veteran deaths and the likelihood of surviving widows
are greatest. .

READJUSTMENT BENEFITS

1975 appropriation__._______________________________________ $3, 353, 000, 000
Estimate, 1975______________ 2, 676, 000, 000
House allowanee_______.____________ ______________________.__ 2, 676, 000, 000
Committee recommendation__________________________________ 2, 676, 000, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,676,000,000
which is the same as the House allowance and the budget estimate for
Readjustment Benefits for veterans, their wives, widows, and children.

The Committee was informed that this program is primarily con-
cerned with providing both educational and rehabilitative assistance
to veterans and certain other classes of beneficiaries. Under this broad
category, benefits are available to basically three different groups of
individuals:

Service disabled veterans—Vocational rehabilitation is provided
for the purpose of restoring employability lost by reason of handicap
due to service-connected disability—title 38, U.S.C., Chapter 31.

Veterans and servicemen—Financial assistance and services are
nrovided to restore lost educational opportunities where careers were

interrupted or impeded by reasons of military service after January
31, 1955—title 38, U.S.C., Chapter 34.



32

Dependents and survivors—Financial assistance is provided for
children, wives and widows of veterans whose deaths or permanent
total disabilities were service-connected and for wives and children of
prisoners of war or missing in action, that their education may be
pursued—title 18, 17.S.C., Chapter 35. '

The Veterans’ Administration also informed the Committee that the
total number of individuals participating in training has increased
during each fiscal year since 1967. A total of 2,223,315 persons received
training during fiscal year 1973. This is a 13.4% increase over the
1,960,349 who received training in the preceding year. By type of edu-
cational program, trainees under chapter 31 (service disabled veter-
ans) decreased by 6.6% while chapter 34 (Post Korean conflict vet-
erans) and chapter 35 (dependents and survivors) trainees increased
by 14.0% and 5.6% respectively.

In the six year period of the current education bill nearly 363,000
servicemen have entered training. Of this number, over 282,000 trained
in schools below the college level, primarily by correspondence.

The Committee learned that of the total beneficiaries in training,
dependents and survivors of World War II veterans comprise more
trainees (33,972) than any other service period. However, among these,
the largest number of widows in training (3,369) came from Vietnam
era compared to 1,862 coming from World War II.

During 1973, a total of 57,678 children of deceased or totally dis-
abled veterans, servicemen missing in action or prisoners of war re-
ceived educational assistance. This is an increase of 2,682 over 1972
trainees. In 1973 90% or 51,972 pursued their training at the college
level.

Educational assistance for wives of 100 percent disabled veterans,
servicemen missing in action, prisoners of war and widows of deceased
veterans has shown a steady increase in enrollment. A total of 10,505
wives and widows were in training during fiscal year 1973. Over 72%
of the wives and widows chose college level training.

Since the current education program began (for post-Korean con-
flict veterans) in June 1966, almost 4,103,000 veterans and servicemen
entered training through the end of June 1973. Of this number, over
3,092,000 were veterans or servicemen from the Vietnam era. The
cumulative cost of this training through June 1973 was nearly $8.1
billion.

It is estimated that 2,450,000 veterans and servicemen will receive
training at a cost of over $3.0 billion in 1974. After peaking, the num-
ber is expected to decrease to 1,996,000 trainees in 1975 with an esti-
mated cost of nearly $2.5 billion.

As of June 30, 1973, a total of over 205,000 children had entered
training at a cost of $545.8 million.

In fiscal year 1975, it is estimated that 63,500 children will receive
educational assistance at a cost of $99.0 million. This is an increase
of 1,900 trainees and $3.0 million in cost over the fiscal year 1974 esti-
mate of 61,600 trainees and $96.0 million. ,

Educational assistance for wives and widows has been available
since December 1968. It is estimated that 12,500 wives and widows will
receive educational assistance during fiscal year 1975 at a cost of
$15.2 million. This is an increase of 1,000 trainees and $1.2 million
over the 11,500 trainees estimated for 1974 at a cost of $14.0 million.

33

The total number of service-disabled veterans who trained under
vocational rehabilitation programs through June 1973 was 954,000.
The cumulative cost of this benefit, including World War I, amounted
to $2.8 billion through June 1973. These payments include $.6 billion
paid from old World War I funds; $1.7 billion paid for subsistence
allowances; and $.5 hillion for tuition books, supplies, and equipment.

It is estimated that 28,000 service-disabled veterans will train in
fiscal year 1975. This is a decrease of 1,000 trainees from the 29,000
estimated for fiscal year 1974. Cost is expected to increase from an
actual $23.0 million in fiscal year 1973 to an estimated $70.6 million in
fiscal year 1974. This large increase results from subsistence allowances
being funded under this appropriation for the first time in fiscal year
1974. The cost is expected to increase to $75.2 million in fiscal year
1975 due to the observed long-term rise In the charges for tuition,
books, supplies, and equipment.

VETERANS INSURANCE AND INDEMNITIES

1974 appropriation (by transfer) e (86, 000, 000)
Amended estimate, 1975________ _____ o __ - 8,750, 000
House allowanece______ . e not considered
Committee recommendation_.___ .. ____.___________________ 8, 750, 000

1 Contained in S. Doc. No. 93-96.

For Veterans Insurance and Indemnities, the Committee recom-
mends an appropriation of $8,750,000, which is the same as the budget
estimate but $8,750,000 above the House allowance.

The budget estimate for this item, which is contained in S. Doc. 93-
96, was submitted to the Congress subsequent to House action and was
therefore not considered by the House.

Public Law 93-289, which became effective May 24, 1974, provides
that policies under the veterans special life insurance fund are now
participating and therefore eligible for the payment of dividends.
Therefore it is no longer possible to use surplus earnings to fund this
item.

MEDICAL CARE

1974 appropriation_________________ . ____ . $2, 859, 173, 000
Estimate, 1975 3, 175, 000, 000
House allowance__________ 3, 190, 044, 000
Committee recommendation._________________________________ 3, 187, 644, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation for medical care of
veterans of $3,187,644,000 which is $2,400,000 less than the amount con-
tained in the House bill and $12,644,000 over the budget estimate.

The Committee has concurred with the House and provided $16,000,-
000 for the hiring of an additional 1,000 nurses. It has also concurred
with the House and reduced the estimate by $956,000 which represents
a 10 percent reduction in the space rental costs to be reimbursed to
the GSA.

The $2,400,000 reduction below the amount recommended by the
House represents a denial of funds for the purchase of five (5) new
electron microscopes and 19 upgradings of existing units. A General
Accounting Office report in November of 1973 showed that these $100,-
000 microscopes were being grossly underutilized, some at the alarm-
ing rate of only 99 utilization. In view of the large capital outlay, low



34

utilization rates, and subsequent GAO recommendations for the deac-
tivation of those electron microscopes not justified on the basis of
workload, the Committee recommends that funding for these 5 new
units and 19 upgradings be deferred until the Veterans Administra-
tion can show proof positive that there has been a substantial increase
in their level of use.

The Committee is aware that the President recently announced
plans to make substantial cutbacks in total Federal employment
throughout the Government. The Committee wishes to express its very
strong view that any personnel freeze or other personnel limitations
resulting from such a Government-wide policy should not be applied
to the medical and hospital employment within the Veterans Adminis-
tration. In 1972 the VA hospital and medical program suffered from
the effects of a Government-wide freeze on hiring which had an ab-
solutely disastrous impact on the capacity of the VA system to provide
quality patient care. Based on that experience, it is projected that over
a full year the VA medical program could be expected to lose over
11,000 employees—based upon an attrition rate of between 10% and
33%—especially in the fields of pathology, radiology, nursing, and
medical administration. Of these, the vast majority would be in the
nursing service (over 8,000), the most critical direct patient care cate-
gory, where normal VA attrition runs from 15% to 20%.

This appropriation provides for expenses necessary for the mainte-
nance and operation of Veterans Administration hospitals, nursing
home care units, domiciliaries and outpatient clinics, and the care and
treatment of eligible beneficiaries in contract hospitals, community
nursing and State nursing home facilities, State home hospitals, and
State home domiciliaries. In addition, training of medical residents
and interns and other professional, paramedical, and administrative
personnel in the health-science fields 1s provided to support the Agen-
cy’s manpower supply in these shortage categories.

MEDICAL AND TROSTHETIC RESEARCH

1974 appropriation____ $75, 500, 000
Bstimate, 1975 89, 000, 000
House alloWanee_ o e 86, 770, 000
Committee recommendation._____________________ o - 89, 000, 000

This program funds medical research projects which are conducted
in Veterans’ Administration laboratories unless it is more advanta-
geous or economical to contract for such work with universities or
other institutions.

This appropriation also funds the Prosthetic Research program
which provides new and improved prosthetic and sensory sids for
veteran beneficiaries, develops more efficient techniques of fabrication,
fitting, aligning, and evaluating prosthetic devices, maintains a sys-
tem of quality control by the development of meaningful standards
and specifications, and disseminates information to VA field stations
about the results of the research program.

For this item, the Committee recommends an appropriation of $89.-
000,000, which is the same as the budget estimate but $2,230,000 over
the amount contained in the House bill.

35

The Committee feels strongly that the research funded in this ap-
propriation deserves the highest priority and should be funded before
items of lesser importance. Consequently in order to effect economies
and reduce spending it has made reductions in many other items
contained in this bill.

ASSISTANCE FOR HEALTH MANPOWER TRAINING INSTITUTIONS

1974 appropriation
Estimate, 1975_________________ o _____
House allowance

Additional funds were not requested for this program that includes
grants for new state medical schools, grants to affiliated medical
schools, grants to other health manpower institutions, and expansion
of Veterans’ Administration hospital education and training capacity.

The Committee has not recommended an appropriation for Assist-
ance for Health Manpower Training Institutions, for fiscal year 1975.
On July 23, 1974 the Committee was informed by he Veterans Ad-
ministration that a total of 77 grants had been tentatively approved
with a first year funding requirement of $25,738,000. These tentatively
approved grants were chosen from 190 that had been submitted with a
first year cost of $71,466,000. :

To date only $930,000 has been obligated for grants for new State
Medical Schools, leaving $24,070,000 available for obligation from the
prior appropriation of $25 million. For grants to existing affiliated
medical schools $4,311,000 has been obligated and for grants to other
]Hea'lth %If;ffpgggnstitlutgim? a total of $3,242,000 has been obligated,
eaving $12,447,000 available for obligation from th i i-
a.tirgill of(£$20 million. . ¢ prior appropn

e Committee is aware that a zero appropriation for fiscal year
1975 will limit the ability of the Veterarl)lg Apdministration to n};ake
new grants under subchapters IT, ITT and IV of chapter 82 which was
added to title 38 by that Public Law. Nonetheless, the Committee will
certainly be following the application process in connection with
such new first-year grants and would give consideration to providing

funds in a supplemental appropriations act if the need can be justified
by those applications.

MEDICAL ADMINISTRATION AND MISCELLANEQUS OPERATING EXPENSES

1974 appropriation.__________________________________________ ¢

Estimate, 1975_._______________________TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT : $§$ o8, 000
House allowance___________________ . 37Y 508,000
Committee recommendation_____________________________________ 37: 508:000

_ The Committee recommends an appropriation of $37,508,000, which
1s the same as the budget estimate and the House allowance.

This appropriation provides for the administration and supervision
of all agency medical programs by the Chief Medical Director, assisted
by his Central Office staff elements; the conduct of postgraduate and
inservice training activities to support the Medical Care programs;
and the exchange of the most advanced medical information with the
medical-scientific community.



36

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

1974 appropriation_.______________________ o __ $333, 623, 000
Amended estimate__________________________ o _____ 1434, 412, 000
House allowance______ . ________ o __ 388, 130, 000
Committee recommendation____________________________________ 428, 842, 000

1 Original estimate of $391,000,000 increased by $43,412,000 in 8. Doc. No. 93-96.

For General Operating Expenses, the Committee recommends an
appropriation of $428,842,000, which is $5,570,000 below the budget
estimate and $40,712,000 above the House allowance.

The Committee considered estimates of $434,412,000 which were
$43.412,000 above the estimates considered by the House.

The House allowance reduced the original estimate by $2,870,000
which amounts to a 10 percent decrease in GSA space rental charges.
The Committee concurs with this House action.

The Committee has approved the full $24,400,000 designated by the
Veterans Administration for funding of the new Veteran Representa-
tive-on-Campus Program (Vet-Rep) that is designed to improve the
speed of check delivery to the veteran. In this connection the Com-
mittee directs the Chief of the Department of Veterans Benefits to
report periodically to the Committee on the progress and results of
the Vet-Rep Program during the school year.

The Committee is aware of the clear interrelationship between these
new positions in the Department of Veterans Benefits and the need for
improved staffing and performance in the VA’s regional offices. In this
connection, it has been assured that the regional offices, with the con-
currence of the Chief Benefits Director of the VA, will have consider-
able flexibility in the assignment of Vet Reps in terms of particular
campus needs. In those instances where a Vet Rep can perform more
effectively in a regional office in terms of carrying out the special
responsibilities of coordination and liaison with campus veterans,
assignment of the Vet Rep to regional offices obviously would improve
the capacity of those offices to provide effective services, and thus would
reduce the need for additional DVB personnel.

The (Committee has reduced the amended budget estimate by
$2,700,000. Tt allows $8,083,000 to fund 599 new positions instead
of $9,383.000 and 699 new positions requested for additional support
personnel to augment field station staffs. In addition, the Committee
recommends an appropriation of $3,000,000 to be used for the reorga-
nization of 40 offices in the Department of Veterans Benefits, that
includes, among other things, the moving of files, partitions, equip-
ment, and electrical outlets. This figure compares with $4,400,000
contained in the amended budget estimate.

The appropriation for (General Operating Expenses provides for
the administration of all non-medical veterans’ benefits; data process-
Ing operations and communications systems; and top management
direction and support.

The Committee concurs with the House and the estimate and has
included the phrase, “cemeterial expenses as authorized by law”, in
the language of the General Operating Expenses appropriations so that
cemeterial activities transferred from the Army to the VA by Public
Law 9343 can be funded through this account.

37

CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS

1974 appropriation__________________________ SO $68, 343, 000
Bstimate, 1975_.__________ 230, 850, 000
House allowance._____________________________ 230, 850, 000
Commniittee recommendation__.___________________________________ 223, 924, 500

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $223,924,500 for
this item which is $6,925,500 below the budget estimate and the amount
recommended by the House.

The Committee intends that this 8% economy reduction be absorbed
through savings derived from reprogrammings.

The Construction, Major Projects appropriation provides for con-
structing, altering, extending and improving any of the facilities under
the jurisdiction or for the use of the Veterans Administration, in-
cluding planning, architectural and engineering services, and site ac-
quisition, where the estimated cost of a project is $1,000,000 or more.

A complete listing of the projects funded herein may be found on
page 25 of the House report on the bill, House Report 93-1139, and
thus is not repeated here.

The Committee’s Report, dated May 81, 1972, covering Veterans
Administration appropriations for FY 1973 included $18,875,000 for
planning and architectural services for a number of major health care
projects including a new hospital and several replacement hospitals.
The Committee is appalled that the demographic studies and 1nitial
planning which is required to determine appropriate use of existing
facilities, siting of new construction, environmental impact, and co-
ordination with local health care planning and local regulatory
agencies has not been completed for these projects and that the VA
does not contemplate completing those studies until fiscal year 1976.
The Committee notes that this is entirely inconsistent with the Presi-
dent’s nationally broadcast speech of March 31, 1974 on veterans’ mat-
ters. The Committee believes this foot-dragging should cease and di-
rects that, within the funds made available for these projects in fiscal
year 1973, the necessary studies for these projects should be completed
by June 30, 1975 so that the projects can receive Presidential approval
and thus be eligible for full funding in the Budget for fiscal year 1976.

The committee concurs with the House and directs the Veterans
Administration to reprogram $5,173,900 of these funds for the con-
struction of a new research and education building at the Houston
VA hospital. It also directs the Veterans Administration to reprogram
$5,397,300 of the funds for the construction of a similar building at
the VA hospital located in Jackson, Mississippi.

In this Committee’s report accompanying the Fiscal Year 1974
appropriation bill, the background of funding for the proposed Veter-
ans Administration Hospital at Baltimore, Maryland was given. The
$5,224,000 for planning and site acquisition cited in that report con-
tinues to remain available to the Veterans Administration for the
Baltimore project. The joint explanatory statement of the Committee
of Conference on last year’s appropriations bill stated that the con-
ferees agreed with referenced report language. Another year has
passed and arrangements have not yet been made for acquisition of the
site and final planning for construction of a new Veterans Administra-
tion Hospital at Baltimore, Maryland, even though all those con-



38

cerned, including the Veterans Administration, recognize the need
for this new Hospital. It is heartening to know, however, that the
Veterans Administration is presently negotiating with the State of
Maryland and certain political subdivisions thereof for a possible
transfer of a suitable site for this project at no cost to the Federal
Government.

This Committee believes that such an opportunity for site acquisi-
tion should not be allowed to pass by but rather every effort should be
made by the Veterans Administration to reach an agreement for site
acquisition and to forthwith commence final planning and then con-
struction of this much needed new Veterans Hospital. '

CONSTRUCTION, MINOR PROJECTS

1974 appropriation_________________________________ $40, 018, 000
Estimate, 1975____________ 45, 150, 000
House allowanee-________________ ____ ____ o _______ 45, 150, 000
Committee recommendation.____________________________________ 43, 795, 500

The appropriation of $43,795.500 is recommended by the Committee
for Construction, Minor Projects. This amount is $1,354,500 below the
budget estimate and the House allowance. As in the case of Con-
struction, Major Projects, the Committee intends that this 3 percent
economy reduction be absorbed through savings derived from
reprogramings.

This appropriation provides for constructing, altering, extending
and improving any of the facilities under the jurisdiction or for the
use of the Veterans Administration, including planning, architectural
and engineering services, and site acquisition, where the estimated cost
of a project is less than $1,000,000 and for the expenses of the Office
of the Assistant Administrator for Construction.

GRANTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF STATE EXTENDED CARE FACILITIES
1974 appropriation

Estimate, 1976 __________ e __
House allowance_______________________ ________________

For Grants for construction of State extended care, the Committee
recommends an appropriation of $9,700,000, which is $300,000 under
the budget estimate and the House allowance.

Funds under this program are for grants to assist the several States
to construct State nursing home facilities and to remodel, modify or
alter existing hospital and domiciliary. facilities in State homes, for
furnishing care to veterans.

The Committee was informed that the $5,000,000 requested under
the State Nursing Home program will provide grants to assist the
States in the construction of State facilities for furnishing nursing
home care to war veterans. The grant may not exceed 65% of the total
cost of the project and may not provide for more than two and one-half
beds per thousand war veteran population in any State.

Grants provided under the Hospital and Domiciliary Facilities pro-
program will assist the States to remodel, modify or alter existing hos-
pital and domiciliary facilities in State Homes. The grant may not
exceed 659 of the total cost of the project, nor may any one State re-
celve in any fiscal year more than 20 per centum of the amount appro-
priated for that fiscal year.

39

GRANTS TO THE REPUBLIC OF THE PUILIPPINES

197+ appropriation_______________________________ $2, 000, 000
Estimate, 1976 __________________________ ___ T 2, 100, 000
House allowanee____._____________________________ """ 2,100, 000
Committee recommendation..____________________ " 2, 037, 000

An appropriation of $2,037,000 is recommended by the Committee
for Grants to the Republic of the Philippines, which is $63,000 below
the budget estimate and the allowance in the House bill.

This appropriation provides grants to the Republic of the Philip-
pines for medical care and treatment of eligible Philippine Common-
wealth Army veterans and new Philippines Scouts, and for programs
of medical education and training of health services personnel. Medi-
cal care and treatment of eligible veterans is provided by the Republic
of the Philippines at the Veterans Memorial Hospital in Manila, or at
other facilities by contract. Also, treatment of leprosy cases is provided
at the Central Luzon Sanitarium and at the Mindanao Central Sani-
tarimm.

PAYMENT OF PARTICIPATION SALES INSUFFICIENCIES

1974 appropriation____________________________ $4, 500, 000
Estimate, 1975_____________ 1, 828, 000
House allowance.________________________________ 1, 828, 000
Committee recommendation_________________________ "~ 1, 828, 000

For payment of Participation Sales Insufficiencies, the Committee
recommends an appropriation of $1,828,000, which is the allowance in
the House bill and the budget estimate.

The Committee was informed that the Housing Act of 1964, as
amended by the Participation Sales Act of 1966, authorized thhe pool-
ing of mortgages or other types of obligations of certain Government
departments or agencies and the sale by the Federal National Mort-
gage Association (now the Government National Mortgage Associa-
tion) as trustee, of beneficial interests, or participations, in such pools.
The Participation Sales Act of 1966 provided that the agoregate
amount of participations issued for the account of any trustor may not
exceed the amount authorized for that trustor in an appropriation act.

The Participation Sales Act of 1966 also authorized the establish-
ment of appropriations to cover payment for insufficiencies in the
amounts required to be paid by trustors on account of outstanding
participations. These insufficiencies are primarily comprised of the
excess of interest payments to holders of participation certificates over
the interest payments received from the pooled mortgages or other obli-
gations. Insufficiencies are met from (1) revenue from the Participa-
tion sales fund; (2) the portion of retained earnings reserved; and
(3) the appropriation for Payment of participation sales insufficien-
cies, in that order.

LOAN GUARANTY REVOLVING FUND (LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)

1974 appropriation_____________ e (3500, 000, 000)
Estimate, 1975_____________ ($500, 000, 000)
House allowanece_.__________________________________________ ($500, 000, 000)
Committee recommendation._________________________________ (8500, 000, 000)



40

For the limitation of obligations of the Loan Guaranty Revolving
Fund the Committee recommends the sum of $500,000,000, which is
the budget estimate and the amount recommended by the House.

The principal objective of the loan guaranty program is to assist
eligible veterans to obtain credit on favorable terms for the purchase
or construction of homes to be occupied by the veterans and their
families.

The assistance provided normally consists of the guaranty of in-
surance of loans made by private lenders to veterans. However, under
certain conditions the Veterans Administration may make loans
directly to veterans for homes and farm residences.

The Veterans Housing Act of 1970, Public Law 91-506 approved
October 23, 1970 revived unused expired loan guaranty entitlement of
World War IT and Korean Conflict veterans and made all loan guar-
anty entitlement available until used whether derived from World
War 11, Korean Conflict, or Post-Korean Conflict service. The Loan
guaranty revolving fund provides for expenses and revenues of prop-
erty and loan transactions resulting from settlement of guaranty
claims.

The VA explained that the $121,244,207 net loss existing in the Loan
Guaranty Fund at the close of fiscal year 1973 is the net cost to date,
exclusive of administrative expenses which has resulted from paying
claims for the guaranty or insurance issued on 8.5 million loans in the
amount of $98.6 billion. The net loss reflects the results of the liquida-
tion of properties as well as claim payments.

On this basis, there has been an average loss of $400.04 on the claims
paid through June 30, 1973. Cast in other terms, theloss has been about
one-tenth of one percent of the dollar value guaranteed or insured.

The Committee learned that normal revenue and receipts consist
principally of interest income, cash proceeds from the sale of real
property acquired as a result of foreclosure on guaranteed loans, and
repayments on mortgages made incident to such sales. It is estimated
that $181.5 million in 1974 and $167.1 million in 1975 will be received
from these sources. Also an estimated $361.0 million vendee loans will
be sold in 1974 and an additional $342.0 million in 1975.

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION REVOLVING FUND

1974 appropriation-____________ None
Estimate, 1975 ___________ e $100, 000
House allowance_______ e 100, 000
Committee recommendation________________________________________ 97, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $97,000, for the
Vocational Rehabilitation Revolving Fund, which is $3,000 under the
budget estimate and the allowance in the House bill.

The Veterans Administration explained to the Committee that chap-
ter 31, paragraph 1507, of 38 U.S.C., provides for a revolving fund for
making advances, not in excess of $200 to disabled veterans who are
commencing or undertaking courses of vocational rehabilitation and
are without sufficient funds to meet their expenses. Repayments are
used to make new advances. Historically, the pattern of activity in the
fund has been that loans have exceeded receipts in the first six months
of the fiscal year, with the reverse true for the latter part of the year.
It is estimated at the end of FY 1974 that only $28 thousand will be

41

available to continue making loans in FY 1975. To ensure loan making
capability during the early months of FY 1975, an appropriation of
$100 thousand is required.
TITLE I1I
CORPORATIONS

DepartMENT OoF Housing AND UrRBAN DEVELOPMENT

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE AND NON-ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES,
FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION

Administrative Nonadministrative

1974 appropriation_ . ($186, 448, 000) {$176, 796, 000)
Estimate, 1975._____ - (13, 880, 000) (191,780, 000)
House allowance___..__.__..___ - .. - (18, 808, 000) (190, 500, 000)
Committee recommendation. (18, 808, 000) (190, 600, 600)

For the limitation on Administrative Expenses of the Federal Hous-
ing Administration, the Committee recommends an amount of $13.-
803,000, which 1s $77,000 less than the budget estimate and the same
as the House allowance. The entire reduction represents a reduction of
10 percent in GSA space rental costs.

The Administrative Expense Limitation covers those costs generally
described as overhead. The staff develops the technical and underwrit-
ing standards and the operating plans and procedures under which
the FHA programs are executed, provides line supervision and tech-
nical advice and guidance to the field staff which carries out these
programs at the local level, and performs fiscal and administrative
management services required for the efficient operation of the FHA
programs,

The Administrative Expense Limitation funds the function men-
tioned above asthey relate to the housing production activities of the
FHA programs. It also funds the Central Office line and program
supervision of the FHA multifamily mortgage servicing and home
mortgage servicing activities under the direction of the Assistant Sec-
retary for Housing Management, the administrative legal services
provided by the Office of General Counsel and the FHA fund share
of the fiscal and administrative management functions performed on
a centralized basis under the direction of the Assistant Secretary for
Administration. This justification covers only the Housing Production
activities. The other activities are briefly explained later in this justifi-
cation.

The administrative staff develops the policies and procedures gov-
erning the housing production functions of the FHA mortgage in-
surance programs, initiation of loan insurance, and the subsidy pro-
grams. It is this staff which develops the underwriting standards and
instructions in the three disciplines (architecture, appraisal, and mort-
gage credit) which underlie the mortgage insurance programs. This
staff also monitors the local level, to see that Departmental policies
and procedures are being faithfully administered, and that weaknesses
or deficiencies are corrected when they are identified. All of these
functions, together with fiscal, administrative management, and actu-



42

arial and statistical services, oversee and support the field employees
engaged in FHA production activities.

The Committee recommends a limitation of $190,500,000 for Non-
administrative expenses. This amount is $1,230,000 less than the
budget estimate and the same as the allowance contained in the House
bill. This reduction is attributed to a 10 percent reduction in GSA
space rental costs.

The Nonadministrative Expense Limitation covers several activi-
ties performed by or in support of the FHA mortgage and loan in-
surance activities which are administered by several Assistant Secre-
taries. The initiation of mortgage and loan insurance for both the
subsidized and unsubsidized insured housing programs and various
direct support functions such as market analysis are the responsibility
of the Assistant Secretary for HPMC-FHA Commissioner.

Liquidation and settlement activities, including acquisition and dis-
position of properties and mortgages as a result of msurance claims
and mortgage servicing, although funded from this limitation, are
administered by the Assistant Secretary for Housing Management.
The supportive legal services performed in the Central Office by the
General Counsel are also an expense of this limitation. In the field.
these services are funded under the Regional Management and Serv-
ices portion of this limitation.

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, GOVERNMENT NATIONAL
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

1974 appropriation___________________________ ($7, 772, 000)
Bstimate, 1975 ___ ______ o (8, 080, 000)
House allowance______________________________________________ (8, 080, 000)
Committee recommendation____________________________________ (8, 080, 000)

The Committee recommends a limitation on administrative expenses
for the Government National Mortgage Association of $8,080,000,
which is the budget estimate and the House allowance.

The Government National Mortgage Association (GNMA) is a
corporate entity within the Department of Housing and Urban
Development. The Secretary of Housing and Urban Development
determines its general policies and selects and effects the appointment
of qualified persons to fill the offices of President and Vice President
and such other offices as may be provided for in the bylaws. The
President of the Association is responsible for the general supervision
of GNMA’s daily business affairs and for carrying out general policies
determined by the Secretary.

Prior to September 1, 1968, the functions of GNMA were carried
out by the Federal National Mortgage Association (FNMA). On
September 1, 1968, under the provisions of the Housing and Urban
Development Act of 1968, the Federal National Mortgage Association
was partitioned into two separate and distinet corporate bodies, each
possessing continuity and corporate succession. One of these corpora-
tions, assuming the functions of the Secondary Market Operations of
the original FNMA, is the Federal National Mortgage Association,
a Government-sponsored privately owned corporation, which, since
September 30, 1968, has not been included within Federal budget totals.
The other corporation is the Government National Mortgage Associ-
ation, which remains in the Department of Housing and Urban Devel-

43

opment and continues to operate the Special Assistance and Manage-
ment and Liquidating Functions as well as the Participation Sales
Fund and Guarantees of Mortgage-Backed Securities programs, the
details of which are explained in this section of the justifications.

Freperar. Home Loan Bank Boarp

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE AND NONADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES,
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK BOARD

 Administrative Nonadministrative

197¢ appropriation..__.__._._____ .. (%9, 700, 000) (318, 530, 000)
Estimate, 1975____ T TTTTTTTT T o (10, 470, 000) (20, 800, 000)
House allowance.___.____ " - (10, 400, 000) (20, 736, 000)
Committee recommendation (10; 400, 000) (20; 736: 000)

For the limitation on Administrative Expenses the Committee
recommends $10,400,000, which is $70,000 less than the budget esti-
mate and the same as the House allowance.

A limitation of $20,736,000 is recommended by the Committee for
nonadministrative expenses and represents an amount which is
$64,000 under the budget estimate but the same as the House allowance.

The recommended reductions of $70,000 and $64,000, respectively
represent a 10% reduction in GSA space rental costs.

. The Committee learned from the Board that subsection (c) of Sec-
tion 18 of the Federal Home Loan Bank Act authorized, utilizing the
services of the Administrator of General Services, to acquire for the
purpose of the subsection real property in the District of Columbia,
in the name of the United States. Tt further authorizes the Board,
utilizing such services, to construct, develop, furnish and equip such
building thereon, and such facilities as may be appropriate to provide
to such extent as it may deem advisable, suitable and adequate quar-
ters and facilities for the Board and the agencies under its administra-
tion of supervision.

Financing the acquisition of and improvements to the real property
may be provided through assessments on and advances by the Federal
Home Loan Bank. However, the Committee was told that there was
no provision in the aforesaid subsection for the Board to acquire
assistance or advances for the above mentioned purposes from other
agencies with respect to which the Board and its members have func-
tions of administration or supervision.

In order to make it possible for the assessment or advances for the
purposes of the aforesaid subsection (¢) to be made, and in order to
melude related commercial facilities, and further, in order to adjust
mterest paid on such advances to a realistic rate, the Committee has
included the following language, which was requested in an amended
estimate contained in Senate Document Number 93-98, in the bill on
page 27, line 22

Provided further, That the dollar limitation of section
18(c) of the Federal Home Loan Bank Act is further in-
creased by the cumulative reassments and interest-bearin
or other advances for purposes thereof, which shall include
related commercial facilities, hereby authorized to be required



44

by the Board as non-administrative expenditures of agencies
under administration or supervision of the Board or of a body
composed of its members, all of which are hereby included in
the references therein to agencies under the Board’s supervi-
vision, and the Board's is hereby authorized to adjust as it
deems equitable the interest on advances now or hereafter
outstanding thereunder or hereunder.

The Federal Home Loan Bank Board supervises and regulates the
Federal Home Loan Bank System, the System of Federal Savings and
Loan Associations, and the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Cor-
poration, created to serve the American public through the media of
savings and loan associations, co-operative banks, and other financial
institutions engaged in the encouragement of thrift and economical
home ownership. :

The Federal Home Loan Bank System, through its 12 regional Fed-
eral Home Loan Banks, strategically located throughout the country,
provides a permanent credit reserve for eligible institutions. The Fed-
eral Home Loan Banks advance funds to these member institutions to
meet withdrawal demands as well as seasonal and expansionary needs
for additional home-mortgage funds. Through the use of interbank
deposits, the System maintains flows of housing funds into every
locality.

Federal Home Loan Bank advances outstanding to savings and loan
members as of October 1973 were $14.6 billion. This amount is more
than all the advances made from the System’s inception in 1982
through 1959 and is 22% of all advances made through 1972.

The regional Banks, the stock of which is owned by their member
Institutions, do not deal directly with individuals. The great majority
of the members are savings and loan associations, also known sec-
tionally as building and loan associations, co-operative banks, and
homestead associations. Included also in the membership of the Fed-
erl Home Loan Bank System are 48 mutual savings banks and 2 life
insurance companies.

The importance of the Federal Home Loan Bank System is in-
dicated by the fact that at June 30, 1973, the combined resources of its
member institutions totaled $270 billion (the December 81,1973, figure
is estimated at approximately $281 billion). In fiscal year 1973 its
savings and loan members made housing and other mortgage loans
amounting to $55.7 billion.

Located in most cities, suburban areas, and towns throughout the
United States, the System’s member institutions serve over 67 million
peonle including savers, investors, and borrowers.

The Board also issues charters for Federal savings and loan asso-
ciations. insures savines accounts in Federal savings and loan associa-
tions and in approved State chartered savings and loan or building
and loan associations.

The costs of the Federal Home T.oan Bank Board operation—in-
cluding the examinations of insured savings and loan associations—
are met bv assessing the twelve Federal Home. Loan Banks and the
Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation for services ren-
dered and by direct examination charges to savings and loan asso-
ciations for the services of the Office of Examinations and Supervi-
sion. Thus, although the Board restricts its expenditures to budget

45

limitations, the Board receives no appropriated funds from the U.S.
Treasury.

Offices and Divisions which are funded under FHLBB Administra-
tive funds are the offices of the Chairman and Board Members, the
office of the Executive Assistant to the Chairman, the office of Eco-
nomic Research, the office of Communications, the office of General
Counsel, the office of Audits, the office of the Secretary, the offices of
the Federal Home Loan Banks, Industry Development Housing and
Urban Affairs, the Administration and Methods Division, the Comp-
trollers Division, the Information Systems Division, and the Person-
nel Management Division. :

The Office of Examinations and Supervision is funded from Non-
administrative funds of the agency and has the major role in fulfilling
the Federal Home Loan Bank Board’s statutory responsibility for
monitoring and regulating the $267 billion insured savings and loan
industry. This Office, and in particular the field staff in the twelve
Federal Home Loan Bank Districts, examines and, when necessary,
supervises all savings and loan associations to assure the American
public of a dynamic system of safe insured savings, accessible credit,
and economic home ownership.

The Office of Examinations and Supervision is the reservoir of pub-
lic professional expertise in the savings and loan industry. As such,
it serves as the primary tool of the Federal Savings and Loan Insur-
ance Corporation (FSLIC) for protecting FSLIC assets against de-
pletion caused by the financial failure of any of the savings and loan
associations which FSLIC insures. The Office monitors savings and
loan associations through continual analysis of operating policies and
financial reports submitted by the associations and by public auditors,
through regularly scheduled examinations, and through occasional spe-
cial examinations. The purpose of these monitoring processes is to de-
termine compliance with Federal Home Loan Bank Board regulations
and to ascertain the quality of management and the financial sound-
ness of the member associations. If the Office of Examinations and
Supervision detects actual or potentially unsafe or unsound practices
in associations insured by the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance
Corporation, Supervisory Agents from the Federal Home Loan Banks
work with the associations to prevent the development or the continu-
ance of poor financial or management performance.

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN
INSURANCE CORPORATION

1974 avpropriation_______________ . __ . ($740, 000)
Estimate, 1975 _ e ( 776, 000)
House allowance____________ o __ ( 772, 000)
Committee recommendation—_ . ___________________________________ ( 772, 000)

A limitation on administrative expenses of $772,000 for the Federal
Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation is recommended by the
Committee. This amount is $4000 under the budget estimate and the
same as the allowance by the House. The decrease is to be applied en-
tirely to a 10 per cent reduction in GSA space rental costs.

The FSLIC was created in 1934 and insures, up to $20,000 each,
withdrawable savings, deposits and investment certificates in approved
savings and loan associations and similar institutions. Insurance of



46

savings has been an important factor in stimulating the flow of savings
into thrift and home-financing institutions. These savings are used
largely for the financing of homes. The number of insured institutions
at June 30, 1973, was 4,168; their combined assets were $256.4 billion.
Reserves for insurance losses were $3.3 billion in fiscal 1978 and are
estimated at $3.6 and $3.9 billion respectively for fiscal years 1974
and 1975. :

Under supervision and authority of the Federal Home Loan Bank
Board, the FSLIC reviews all proposed actions directly affecting the
interests of Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation and
advises the Board concerning such matters. It also implements the pay-
ment of insurance and pursues recovery ; takes seps authorized by law
to prevent default or restore institutions to normal operations: man-
ages financial assistance agreements; manages assets acquired by the
Corporation in the prevention of default; and acts as receiver for
insured institutions in default.

TITLE IV
GENERAL PROVISIONS

LiMiTaTIONS AND LEGISLATIVE Provisions

The Committee has added the following limitations and legislative
provisions not included in the House bill ;

On page 2, line 9:

Provided, That none of these administrative funds may be used for
the administration of the Section 23 leasing program., or any replace-
ment program, unless the available, unused balance of contract author-
ity under the Section 235 and Section 236 programs, or any replace-
ment programs, is made available for commitment, and committed,
concurrent with the commitment of any contract authority under the
Section 23 program, or any replacement program, in amounts propor-
tionate to the amounts committed under said Section 23 program, or
any replacement program.

On page 3, line 8:

OFf which not less than $600,000,000 shall be used only for the poy-
ment of operating subsidies to local housing authorities.

On page 14, line 1: _ .
Not to exceed $5000 for official receptions and representation
expenses.

On page 14, line 8:

To remain available until expended.

On page 15, line 22:

Not to exceed $1,200,000 for travel expenses.

On page 19, 1line 19: )
Not to ewceed $2500 for official receptions and representation
expenses.

On page 27,line 6: i
Provided further, That not to exceed $1,000 shall be available for
official receptions and representation expenses.

On page 27,14 :

Provided further, That the dollar limitation of section 18(c) of the
Federal Home Loan Bank Act is further increased by the cumulative

47

assessments and interest-bearing or other advances for purposes
thereof, which shall include related commercial facilities, hereby au-
thorized to be required by the Board as nonadministrative expendi-
tures of agencies under administration or supervision of the Board or
of a body composed of its members, all o f which are hearby included in
the reference therein to agencies under the Board’s supervision, and,
the Board is hereby authorized to adjust as it deems equitable the in-

terest on advances now or hereafter outstanding thereunder or
hereundenr.

On page 31, before line 3:
Sec. 406. None of the funds provided in this act to any Department or
agency will be expended for the transportation of any officer or em-
ployee of such Department or agency between his domicile and his
place of employment in violation. of Sec. 5(c) (2) of the Act of July
16,1914, as amended (31 USC 638a).



49

‘9]q B} J0 PUD 18 §OJ0UI00] 308

000920931~ | 000°929°981— | 000'F08'L22-+ | 000°9Z8°12€°T | 00000V 'SFFC | 000'00F BT | 000°TEE VR0 'E | JuoweSeuY SUBNOH ‘TUI0L
000928 '1— 000929 ‘1~ 000 969 ‘g~ 000 ‘92812 000 ‘005 ‘23 00007 ‘8% ¢ w0889 | suexBoxd JusteBeusur Jusnoy ‘sosuadso PUB seLIBey
000°000 ‘521~ | 000'000°95T— | 000°000082+ | 000°000°008° | 000°000°GTF'Z | 000'D00'SEVZ | 000'00DDE0'E |TTTTTTTTTTTTIITIIII T s sjuontdsd FuEnoR
INFNIDVNVR DNISAOH :
000 ‘912 ‘g~ 000 913 3~ 000 ‘T¥6 ‘6-+ 000 ‘800 ‘9% 000 ‘822 '8 000 ‘828 28 c00‘280'gc T jpeiy eBsdiop pus uonOnpoly SulsnNoH ‘(¥10L
............................... 0007002+ | 000'288 %2 000 ‘888 22 000 ‘288 ‘22 000 ‘128 ‘61 mTTTTIeerestoosTTSOIUSIOMTSUY Sa(8s UoRedppIed Jo Juemiieg
NORVIOSY GO VHLAON TYNOILVN INERNEFACD
000'918 28— | 000°%15'e8— | 000'ez8'93+ | 000°98LZI8 [ 000'OREFIS | 000OVBWIE L | G0OGRRgE  |TTomoomoeoonenemeneetesmeeene s s ne e e surszdord
Jpeze eSedow pue uopenposd Jugnoy ‘sesuedzo pue svpreres
IIGEYD AOVOLEOW ANV NONINQOEd DNISNOH
INTRIOTIATC NVHY[} ANV DNISNOH 40 INANINVITA
I A'TLLL
961
GL6L $L61 ‘suon g esnogy up 1884 (G081 ¥161
19 osnoH ‘soqRuInSy -eudorddy 1ep ‘Kipoyme JeRA BOSg
~TSIHUIONAL Navoawna {feuopeZngo) ‘Kquoyne
eaypmo) | (J8UORB3HG0) 193png (I8UoIBANq0)
05%0100p (—) oseaxouy () J98puqg Mo Mou Jo sejeut | j03pnq MeN
W4 persdiiod SUOTISPUSTINNCORT I0JJFULIO)) 1189 je8png

6261 WO T AHIL NI CICNIWWOOTE SINNORV NV STILVIILST
ITpang THI ANV #261 404 XITHOHIAV (TVNOILVOIIE0) IIHANT MIAN I0 LNIWILVIS TAILVIVAWOD

UOWBTI}IE301 J37%] 0} J93[NS BIB SO} PUS YUNOIE Ul SJUYOPU] 318 STIY A1L], “IUSWINOP $88PTe $L6T AISRIQS] 0Y) I UAOYS PUS POJUUIIIES 56 SJUNCUIV— FLON

000 ‘%6 ‘81 000 ‘88¥ ‘206 L spuny 4SaI} ‘Auogyne ((suopeaiqo) jelpnq seu jueusurred ‘Bl0Y,

000 ‘F9T— 000 '9¥8 ‘8¢ 000609'88 [T T s s e (eypugepuy) puny WWEINSUY S} JUSLIUINA0D ‘BN

000 ‘900 ‘93 000 293 ‘188 L e & T (pjrugepuy) punj eOUBMSUT YIf 8014168 [BUOYIBN

000 00T+ 000008 ‘¢ 000 ‘002 ‘¢ e e (e3rugepul) sewoy psuensu ‘puny 9sod prsusp
JOOTIBIISIUNID Y SURBIRIB A
.................... 000°T 00T S S R SR S s m e S s m s s n s e e (QUUYRPUY) SUOKBUG(T (UOIIBPUNOS 90USIOE [RUOTBN
000 ‘000 ‘21~ 000 ‘000 ‘6% 000‘000'gg  [omomemmmmmmememmmemem e (e3pugopuy) SpPUTY J91LI) SNOSUBIROSII SUONENSIURIPY 90edg PUs SO[NBUOIRY FWUOHEN
.................... 000 'se 000°g8 STTTTmToTTSmTmemAmmmIoSeTSonsscooToosooonneTot(SRUGEpU]) SUOHNGLITUOS) [UCISSIUINIO)) SIUSIINUOK 1318y UBHISUrY

SANAJ ISO¥NIL~XILIHOHLAV (IVNOILL VOIT40) LaHund MIAN INIANVWIIJ
000 768 ‘9L1+ 000901 ‘980T [Lrola T S SpUT [eI5PA ‘AILIOTING (1eucHEIRG0) 108pnq Mau jueusured ‘IO,

000 ‘68L— 000 ‘900 ‘¢ [ro5 X S (ejuyepu]) PUNF SUOKOUTY 0OURISISSE [800dy UOHBROSSY 0FBALI0NY [BUONEN JUSIUIBACK

000 *681~— 000 190 1 000 ‘002 L T e e e (eyrugepuy) suwor AYTveI oRANT

000 ‘085+ 000082 ‘1 000°066 [T e ST {Iw100ds ‘eTuyepuy) S9[8s PUS] 938ISINNUY

000050 ‘0214 000 %€ 610 ‘1 000'FIg‘g06 T (ayyagapu; ‘sjdreoer 4qep snqnd pueds 0 L3I0YING) PUN] UONBNSTUITIPY SUENOT] (810D

" 00028+ 000°90¥8 L < (e3ragepul) sosuedxe 1Yj0 pue susop—Jursnoy edef[o)
syuwrrdopAo(t wegan pue Jusnom jo yueurido

® ® @® m
8261 ‘Aqpoqine .
.zm .M.W.wowmgalwwwﬂm mewﬂﬂmmmﬁww @%Wom%wﬁmﬁu ura}l pus Loualy
sojsmse jedpng 108pnq AeN

['Inq Buyfasdmodds oyl ul pepnpuj
J0% BI¥ SJUNOWY OSYUY ‘SOGY, 'SLAISN0) oYl Lq WOYR [BRUUR IO ‘IOYNNZ JNOUIIMA MB| HUSUBWIAG,, IO ‘IL(IE JOPUN A[IHOIBWOINT S(BIIBAT SeW000g}

SONOT TVEAAII~—ALIHS0HLAY (TVNOILVOIIE0) IAHaNd MEN ININVRITL

G261 AVIX TVISII 404 SULVHILST 1Idpand
THL NV $.61 4VIX TVOSIZ WOX XLIYOHINV (TVNOILVHITHO) IIHANT MAN I0 B.z%..mﬂam TAILVEVdIO0D



*31qB} JO PU IV $2)0U00] 39

................ 000 ‘g5 000‘gr2 9+ | 000 ‘006 ‘9% 000 ‘006 ‘9% 000 ‘278 ‘0¥ 000°gST'Op . |7TTTTTITITIIII T sosuad Xa PUE SeLs[eg
) NOISSINKO) ENOILVIINAKNWO)] IVEIdIA
096°2— 086 ‘6— 096 ‘028 ‘55— | 090282 000 ‘93 000 ‘29 000820 FG o |7TTTTTTTIITIT I e sesuodyo pue sopm[eg
Awry ‘sesuddxj [BLB}OWISD
. TIAI)—ASNIJAA 40 INAWIAVITd
09g ‘s8T— 09€ 880 ‘T~ 0¥9 ‘922+ 09 ‘9LE T 000 21S % 000 ‘59% ‘¢ 000°00T Py |77 sasuedxe pus seueres
NOISSIKKO) SINIWANOK JTLLVHE NVIHIRY
SADNIOY LNA
-ANTJIAAN] HTHLQ NIVIHA)) ANV ‘SNYVHALTA ‘FONADG ‘TIVAS
1T A’ TLLL
046 ‘685 ‘961~ - | 08'PI8“IST— | 025 'SBL'SIE— | OBF ‘SCI'CTG'E | 000'CZH'OTF'E | 000'ES6°008'S | 000 ‘FGE'REG'E | ~~~~~ 7"~ Tt TTTorrIIoomiremsseamiosssesoes 1911%, ‘1eI0L
................................ 000°000%EC | 000'000°00C | 000000007 | 000°000'00Tar | 000009 BB e [T ey oSl
NOILVYISININAV HONVISISEY
HALSVEIA TVEAAHA
INTAISTY J HL Ol daLVI¥I0addVy SANN T
0.8 ‘883 ‘¢61— 025 VI8 ‘IST— | 0L6°G8S‘08+ | 02F‘SET'SIO'E | 000°Z8F‘01Z‘E | 00D ‘ES6°99T°E | 000 ‘¥2L'60‘e | tuowidoaed ueqiq pue Susno jo juewredad ‘{8I0L
0L6 ‘9%6 ‘T— 0L6 °£86 ‘3~ 080 ‘986 ‘PT+ | 080 ‘296 ‘20 000 ‘668 ‘79 000 ‘076 ‘9 000966 ‘2% |t Juewageusy rsjusuriredoq ‘[8I0L
08¢ 'g88— 082 °268 ‘1~ 029°se8 '8+ | 029 ‘209°83 000 ‘97¥ ‘63 000°09T08s | 0009230z  |*TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTmTeoooe SO9JAIeS PUB JUSTIAFEUBII [BU0LBeY
68 'e8g— 06¢€ ‘288— 019 ‘L3 'L+ 019 ‘226 ‘81 000 ‘1S ‘61 000 ‘018 ‘61 (100,21 & S R SOIIAISS IS PUB UOBIISTUIDY
006 F02— 006 ‘F02— 006 ‘28— 001 ‘6299 000 ‘088 ‘9 000 ‘0889 : 000°80L‘9  TTTTTTTTTTTTToe [exouad J0300dsuy Jo 90O ‘sesuadxe pus SOHE[ES
006 ‘60T— 006 ‘90T — 001 “TL1+ 001 ‘#a¥ ‘e 000 ‘085 ‘e 000 ‘08¢ ‘e 000°‘egze  |TtTttmmeeeee- 18SUN0O 1810UAF JO BOTPO ‘SOSUAXd PUB SILIB[BY
007 29T~ 00¥ “291— 00F ‘8hL— 009 ‘517 ' 000 ‘088 ‘g 000 ‘08¢ ‘s L0 Jueure3eurur [BjueI)IRdap [BIOUAY)
: INFWIDVNVI TVINAWIHVIAd
000 ‘8¥9+ 000 ‘29¢— 000 ‘992 ‘1+ 000 ‘8¥8 ‘11 000 ‘006 ‘01 000 ‘006 ‘1T 000°2LL'6  |TTTTTTTTTTTITT T Anunyioddo Tnbe pue Suisnoy e
ALINAJIIOJdO TVADE ANV HDNISNOH FIVA
00F ‘080 ‘6+ 009 ‘683 ‘2— 00¥ ‘080 ‘6-- 00% ‘080 ‘PL 000 ‘000 ‘g9 000 ‘028 ‘0L 000°000°¢9  [~rmmmmmooomeee- [oJ89sey pus Jueundo[pAa( £oN0d ‘{810
00F ‘081 ‘1 009 ‘681~ 00% ‘081 ‘9+ 00% ‘081 ‘9 000 ‘000 ‘s 000028'9  |TtoTtoTTmmn|mmmemem 10180501 Pus JuemdoASp Aorjod ‘sesuadze pus sope[eg
000 006 2+ 000 ‘001 ‘5— 000 ‘006 ‘Z+ 000 ‘006 ‘29 000 ‘000 ‘09 000 ‘000 ‘0L 000 ‘000 ‘59 B e £30[0UY00]. PUE YOI89s0y
HOEVISAY NV INTIWJIOTAARA XOIT0d
................................ 000 ‘000 ‘0g+ | 000 ‘000 ‘08 000 000 ‘08 000000°0Ss | 00000002 L Lt S
ZO—H<&.~..Q~Z~HQ< HONYHASNI TVEIATL
1000 022 ‘FL— 000 ‘0% ‘LT— | 000 ‘685 ‘8ZF— | 000 ‘08L ‘65¥% 000 ‘000 ‘78S 000 ‘002 ‘LL¥ 000°g9g‘g88  |TTTTTTTC juemdopAeq pus Juyuue[g AHUNUITIO) ‘18101,
000 ‘0T ‘1— 000 ‘028 ‘P— 000 ‘088 ‘26+ | 000 ‘0888 000 ‘000 ‘68 000002 ‘Zhg |t T surg1soad
Juowdojesep pus Fumuusid Apunmuro)) ‘sesusdxo Puv SOLIE[RE
.............. 7| 000900 Bg— |7 TTTTTTII T T s st 000 500 ‘83 -=----suresd01d juotado[erep EElEEcO ‘sosuedxo pUB SOBES
................................ L e I O A 117
jusmodeusw pus Suyunsid AjunmuIc)) ‘sesusdXe pus SIUBES
000 ‘00L ‘9-+ 000 ‘008 ‘8 — 000 ‘00 ‘T€+ | 000 ‘0L ‘901 000 ‘000 ‘001 000 ‘000 ‘011 000°000°GL  [TmTmTmTmTmmmmmmemmmssssseesees sjusid Suruaeld easusyerduio)
................ 000000 ‘ggE—  |*77" 77T T s s s ns e s s s o 0004000 'GgRG 9 [T o[ oo amd OfOASD Ajunurmoe)
................................ 000 000°gg—  ["=mmmmm e e s e e 004000 °62 SeTtTssssosomssoscscsceccoc-o-e-es--~gurgaSoad puep eosds uedQ
R e L S e it e PUR} U0 UONBIMQBYSH
000 ‘05L ‘g — 000 ‘053 ‘121+ | 000 ‘0S8~ | 000053 ‘121 000 ‘000 ‘G5t ) 000000°0GT  [7rTTTTTmTommmmmovmmmmsmesssos oo surs13oxd so110 [ODOW
000 ‘000 ‘9$— 000 ‘000 76T+ | 000 ‘000 ‘90¥$— | 000 ‘000 ‘F6¥$ | 000 ‘000 ‘002$ ® 0000000098  |~"omommooomosmemmssmsemoeoeoesees suresod [eAoULI UBQAN)
INTAWAOTIATA ANV ONINNVIL ALINAKKOD
‘U0 -—INAWIOTIAT( NVEHI[) ANV YKHISNOH 20 INARIUVIA
penupuo)—7 AILLL
o SLet .61 ‘suop} TIiq eSnOH ux aomﬁoé 761
111q esnoH SOBUWITISH ~sudoiddy suonep POPUOTIUIO0NAX ‘fjuoqine - I80A 1805y
sonmnop | qumoneanao) | " jespng . | (ousmesie)
WA porodios SHomRpIATIONS sopurTIOD N | e | PPN

psnunuony—gL6T YOI TTIE THL NI CIANTWNOITY SINAOWY ANV STLVWILST
LIDANE THL ANV 7261 401 XLIYOHIAV (TVNOILVOITLO) LIDANT MIAN 0 INTWIALVIS TAILVIVINOD



52

918} JO PUD 18 §9I0UI00] 998

gpA persduiod SUOPEPUSTITIOS] 89)) U0

................................ L ) T e i (17X /X)) TTTTTTTTTTTTonToTeTemesseees et lafsunay A
066°609°699+ | 010'082 72— | 066208 °0IL+ | 066628 ‘966 LT | 000 0T6 '9EF 2T | 000088 ‘600 BT | 000 ‘BIL FBE LT |-*-7-""""wemom- Ajuoy)ne (18uoiyedqo) 193png MeN
:seouedy Juapusdepuy 10yl0
uple) pus ‘susieep ‘eousidg ‘ededg ‘IT OMILL ‘TBIOL
000‘9%% 229+ | 000229 ‘T— 000 ‘902 ‘e9%+ | 000 ‘021 ‘266 ‘€T | 000 ‘089 ‘PT¥ ‘ST | 000 ‘869 '866 ‘€1 | 000 ‘006 ‘86 ‘GL |~~~ ~"TTTTITTIIIoos TORBASTIIPY SUBI0A ‘90T,
000 ‘e— 000 ‘e— 000 ‘26-+ 000 ‘26 000 ‘001 (101 1.1] S I pumy 3UTA[OASX UOTIBII[IqBYAI [BUO[)BIOA
................................... ST 000 ‘000 ‘009)  |(000°000°009) (000 °000°009)  |(000°000°009)  {=777"" " (suoyolizgqo uo woyppuny) PUNY BUIATOARI AjUBIENE USOY
............................... 000 ‘3L9 ‘3— 000 ‘828 ‘T 000 ‘828 ‘T 000 ‘828 ‘1 000 ‘00% P TTTTTTeTTeToTo-CsopuURoQymSUL sofes uopedioned jo Jusmdsg
000 ‘69— 000 ‘89— 000 ‘284 000 °280 ‘T 000 ‘00T ‘z 000 ‘00T ‘z 000 ‘000 ‘2 TrTTmTmensmmsomemem sourddnryg ey jo onqndey ey 03 syas1y
000 ‘00— 000 ‘008— 000 ‘00 ‘6 - 000 ‘004 ‘6 000 ‘000 ‘01 000°000°0T  |~""Tmommmmmemommmmmmmees SO}I[I08] OI8O POPUOIXS 918G JO UOIOTLIISUOD 10§ SYUBIY)
009 ‘g€ ‘1— 009 798 ‘1— 009 ‘242 '8+ 008 ‘962 ‘8% 000 ‘091 ‘g% 000 ‘09T ‘S 000°8T0 0y  |""tommmmmmmmmmmmsmmmmmemmmenees s709{01d JOUIUI “UO[IONIISUO)
009 ‘926 ‘9— 008 ‘926 ‘9— 009 ‘189 ‘99T+ | 009726622 | 000°098°08¢ | 000 ‘088082 B §195f01d I0{8T ‘UONINISHO)
'000 ‘312 ‘0%+ 000 ‘029 ‘9— 000 ‘612 ‘e6-+ | 000 ‘Z¥8 ‘85% 000 ‘021 ‘882 000 ‘CT¥‘7E% ;1 | 000'829°@E  [~~"""TTTTTTToTToommomoomomemeoeooe- sosuedxa Juyysrodo Breuap
................................ 000 ‘g ‘g4 000 ‘80 ‘¢ 000 ‘809 ‘28 000 ‘808 ‘28 000 ‘090 ‘5 -~ -sesuedxe 3u[181a00 SNOGUB[[PISTUL PUB UOIBIISTUIUPS [SIPS
000°000‘0g— | 000 ‘000 ‘93— [""TTTTTmet 000 ‘000 ‘08 sememnmmeeeaae 000°000°qg  |TTTTtc suopnIsur Susurer) 104odusT BT 10§ SOUBISISSY
000082 g+ [trmTetooos 000 ‘00¢ ‘eT+ | 000 ‘000 ‘68 000 ‘0L ‘08 000 ‘000 ‘68 000°008‘g,  |TTTTTTTTrTmmTmmssmooomoooooes " yoasesex apjayfysoxrd pus [BOPARY
000 ‘007 ‘3— 000‘7¥9 21+ | 000 ILF'8e8+ | 000'F¥9LSL'E | 000FH0061'S | 000000°QLI‘E | 000'BAT‘6GR'G |*777TTTTTTTTTrTmmmmsssssssomoosooooooo-oooooooooo 2160 [BIIPOJY
................................ 000°000°9—) [~ R (000 ‘000 “9) s | (0004000 '9) - (ofsunyy )
ooo‘ogL’gt T 000°094°8+ | 0000948 |TTTTTTTTTTTmTes 000°09L'8 sy |~TTTTTTTIIII T T SOTHUTIOPT} PUB BIULINST] SUBISIA
................................ 000°000°L49— | 000°000°99‘C | 000000°020°C | 000000928 | 000000°geg’g |-=-""""""Tmsssm--ve-----e-s-e-------- - Syyonaq JuGUNSOIPESH
000 ‘008 ‘99g+ |77 000 ‘00z 689+ | 000°000 ‘882 ‘4 | 000002 ‘9TL‘9 | 000000 ‘88Z L 1x] 000008 ‘gPL'Y |~~=~""=-""=TTmomTiooemooosooooes suorsued pus uoyyssueduros)
- . NOILVEISININAV SNVIHLIA
000 ‘811 ‘6— 000 ‘318 ‘6— 000 ‘9T% ‘91— | 000 ‘9¥E°L8 000 ‘597 ‘¥ 000 ‘291 L% L - sosuedxo pue sope[eg
HALBXR HOIAUHAS TAILOATAS
................ 000 ‘6 o000e8‘o+ | 00o‘sLo'ey 000 ‘20 ‘€% 000 ‘1€1 ‘2% 000°423°98  |7TTTTTTITTIIIITIIII I  sesuad Xe PUB SoLeTeg
. NOISSIANO) AODNVHOXH ANV SAILIANOTS
................ 000 ‘28— 000 ‘see+ 000 ‘691 ‘e 000 ‘291 °¢ 000 961 ‘g 000 ‘908 ‘% TR R eI m T 2o ses10d X0 PUS SOLIB8g
advod NOILVILODINTH
000°002'2T— | 000°008‘0z— | 000°0¥6‘TTI+ | 000°009°689 | 000008‘T20 | 000°00%‘989 | 000°099°LFPG |77 7TTTTTTTTTTTTITTITOC UOYIEPUNO] 9IUARG [FUOKEN ‘BI0L )
000 ‘09T— 000 09T— 000 098 ‘T+ 000°098 F 000 ‘000 ‘g 000 ‘000 ‘9 000‘000‘e  |~TTtC (trerdoad Louerm? ustelo) teeds) seNIA[}OR OgIIUSIOY
000 ‘090 ‘ZT— 00099 ‘9z~ 000 ‘060 ‘OTT-+ | 000 ‘0L ‘#99 000 ‘008 ‘999 000 ‘00% ‘189 a1 | 000099 F9G q1 | 7777777 TTTTTITTTTTmE s sosuedxe pus serereg
. NOILVANNOA FINTIOS TVNOILVN
008 ‘989 ‘e+ 00L ‘896 ‘ag— 00€ ‘822 ‘TL1+ | 008982002 ‘e | 000'090°80C ‘S | 000 ‘P69 ‘Gz ‘¢ | 000°200°080‘e |~ ~TUONBISIUIIIDY 60vdy PUB SOIJUBUOINY [BUOHEN ‘[BIOL
................ 000 ‘529 ‘6~ 000 009 ‘5— 000 ‘000 ‘0% 000 000 ‘0FL 000 ‘729 ‘6¥. 000009 ¥FL  |TTTTTTTTTTTTITTTTITTR T queme Seusw wreSoxd pus gorsesey
008 ‘8% ¥+ 00L P88 ‘TI— | 00°090 68+ | 008 ‘e9T ‘0PI 000 ‘0L9 ‘98T 000 ‘067 ‘19T 000 ‘00T ‘TOT T ST -~~~ ~S3THTI08] JO UOIONIISUOD
000 ‘0088 — 000°0009T$— | 0002222818+ | 000°089 ‘92 ‘Z$ | 000°088 ‘L2 ‘TS | 000708 TFE'TS vs| 000'L08'681GS ey~~~ """~ "77TTTTTTITmToTmmmmmmneees 100WdO0ASD PUB YOIEISOY
NOILVEISININAY HAIVAS ANV SOILOVNOBIV TVNOILVN
PonuUNUON--SANADY INZ
-ANTJIZAN] FFHIQ NIVIHE) ANV ‘SNVHEITA ‘TONAQ ‘@OVIE
PenuwoO—I1 AILIL
SL61 FL61 ‘suon) T1q 6SNoH ut .aem%ﬁgd .61
MY esNoH ‘S918UIISH -sudoiddy .nwﬂmmwwa. . Uomwmﬁ_mﬂwou Q.wﬂﬂﬂ%mmﬁﬂ%ov .uMwm thﬂm
eepTurmo) | (Teuocr)e3nqo) je3pnq (reuorje3iiqo)
9580I00p (—) 0580I0UT (-}) 198pngq MON | MU JO s¥j8UL J03pnq MON
-1se je8png

panunwo)—gLeT YOI 'TTId THL NI CEANTIWWOITE SINAOWV ANV SELVWILST .
- IIHANE THL ANV 7261 Y0I XITHOHIAV (TVNOILVOITI0) IIHANE MIAN I0 INIWILVIS TAILVIVIWOD



55

*T18-86 "ON *00(I “H U[ UOTI8JJt] U] 05800U] 000065 0TS SOPIIOUT g1
*96-66 "ON *20(] '8 UJ 938wIse 403pnq popuswre oY) Aq peje[ep
ST Jojsue1} Aq PaAMD aq 03 000000°9$ JO WISY SIY3 JOf 0JBUIIEe 103PTIQ [BUIBLO UL, s

000 ‘ZT% ‘78% 000 ‘ZTH ‘e 000°‘000°‘168 |""cC sesuodxe Zuysiedo [e1susy
000 ‘05L '8 000°06L'8  |-cnemmmmeee “SO]}JULIAPU] PUB SOUBINSUI SULISIOA
000 ‘000 ‘282 *23/000 ‘008 ‘09S¢ 1000 ‘002 ‘9T 99}~ """ suosued pus uopesuedmo)
qssnbox jueur ejeuIyIse
pospaey -pusny Teudpo w3y

‘8MO7[0] §% 96-g6 ‘0N *00(] '§ UJ sojBUI[ISO uew%-_a POpUIUIY 4y
*GL61 10] [11g uofpendoiddy juewndoreas

Puv yorsssey ABIeug [ejoods oyj uj peJopISUIOD SEA UOTUA 000°008°T0T$ SOPIIOXT g1
"SL6T 207 TII uoneLdosddy jueurdopoas( pus yoressey Adreuy eioodgy

®)

i 3261 ‘39v uonsudorddy uolssiururo)

AB10Uf o1UI0)Y PUB JUSWJO[AS(] JOMOJ PUS I19J¥M IO} SYIOM SHANJ 9Y) UJ POLLIBY) 71
v ‘$L61 "1V uopyeadolddy sepuedy pejsiey

pus ‘AmPPNL 9Y) ‘910UIIO)) PUB ‘GdYsnf ‘938 JO maaeaﬁuaeﬁ oy} U} PILLIRY 51
‘11886 "00d “H UT 000'000°001$ mcﬁwﬂ_ﬁﬁ mﬁq

uopsudorddy JUSUITIRACY) [BIOUGY) Puv ‘00JAleg [BISOJ ‘AInsser], oY) UJ PALLIBY ¢

’ “T1£-86 "ON 00T ‘H UI 000/098$ SOPR{OU] ¢

“T18-86 "ON "20(] "H VI 000'0LT$ sepnyouy ,

“118-86 "ON *90(T “H UJ 000°'000'ST$ S8PNIOUY o

“118-£6 "ON 20 “H U} 000°095 6$ SepNIoU] ¢
*urexdoid mou 9y} 0 s3uBld [8UO}IsuBI} [8Reds 10)
000°00000T$ PUR ‘SOIID (PO 10J 000°000°SAT$ ‘TEMeUaL WBQIT JOF 000°000°005¢ Burpniouy
Juewrdo[eAs g A3 unwIuoy) 307 000°000°00¢'Z$ 09 TI6-£6 “ON 00(] *H U} popusllie S8M Yoqa

‘ureaford OV senunuUnIo) 1038y pesodoxd 8 10y 000‘000°00€°2¢ PePNOUL jedpnd
i - *pezjsuy s} Uojju[s[3e]
3upzLIOyINE 139J8 UOJIRIGPISUOD 1698] 10} POLISJAP ST 000000°GL1 2$ PUS :0UIT} S1Y3 18 PoJapis
-U0o §8 pojoeyel S| 000°000°6ze$ ATuQ “twrvadord Meu oY) 0 sJULIS [euoljIsuss} [eloeds Jof

oy} Bujfusduiooos 310del oYU} Uj UMOYS JUNowrs o[qeredwoo 8 ‘00Q°
*GLBT 10] (ig uonsudolddy juoumrdorea
- Pus yorsesey AUy [sroedg oyy Uf peIepISUOD SEM OTUM 000‘CEh" SIPN[OXT py
“GL6T 10] 111g uopsudoiddy juewxdopeas(] pus :Saowom
93 SurAuedwooss 410dex oY) U UMOYS JUNOWTS o[qBIBdW0d € ‘00g"

18§ SepNIOXY ¢t

‘yuowrdo

ouy [efoeds

£69'7$ SOPNIOXY 61

hEEueL

000°000°00T$ PUB ‘SR [9POJ 0} 000°000°STTS ‘T8MoeURl UsqIn IO} 000'000°00¢$ Surpniouy ~
9AQ(] A)UNUIUIO) 0§ 000°000°00S°Z$ 03 T18-86 ‘ON

20

0

*H U] PIPUSIS SBA UOIYM

10V sepjunwwioy) 1833eg pesodoxd ® 105 000‘000°008°2¢ pepnovy jedpng ¢

“T16-66 "ON *00(I “H U 000068 Sopn{ou] ;
‘TI8-86 "00d “H W} 000°0F1'g$ sepnoul

................ (oo0'gt?°r—) | (000808 ‘91-+) |(000'768'1%8)  |(000°7637%8)  |(000'952°9¥8)  {(000°586 ‘988) |~ m~~"--papusdiza ag 0 spunf a1piodied w0 UOHOUYT
................................ (000°000°9—) |77 T T s e =000 4000 °9) i - {12 T 1 ¥ - o
027 ‘98€ ‘F08$-+ | 080 V60 ‘052— | 02% ‘389 268+ | 0TF ‘SIL ‘012 ‘IS | 000 ‘Z8E ‘9¥8'05 | 000 ‘S18‘98F ‘12 | 000980 ‘G18°0g [~~~ - Ajpoyine (jsuopeifqo) 1e3png MeN R
‘YT PUS IT ‘T Se313 ‘[810) JuB1p)
................ (000'qry*1=)  |(000'808°91-+) |(000'165°7¥8)  |(000 168 °178) | (000°98L°9¥8) | (000 ‘586 ‘845) T T easuad
24D, p puo a4, po 11 ML L
................ (000 *—) ©00 ‘%5+) (0003L8) (000320 ©00 ‘944) (000012 T T 4asuad) dandy
~SUPY ‘u0nL0di0D PUDINSU] UDOT PUD SOULDS 1DIIPIL
................ 000 49—) (000°908 ‘3+) | (000982 ‘08) (000 ‘981 ‘08) (000 ‘008 ‘08) (000 ‘089 ‘81) TTTTTTIITIIIIII I R0RUAG 19 300 UL P DUON
................ (000 ‘02—) (000 ‘004+) (000'007‘0r) (000 ‘00} 'on)  |(000 ‘04 OY) | (000 ‘002 *6) I a0k U0 20 200 A Rtu Y
SPADOL JUDE UDOT FUOET 1D4IPaT
................................ (000 ‘808+) (000 ‘080 °8) (000 ‘080 ‘8) (000 ‘080 ‘8) 000'324°) T  sasuad Ta aaypistuupy
JUONDI0SST IDDBLIOPT TDUOHDAT UIWULIN0D)
................ (000058 7—)  |(000*702°51+)  {(000°00¢ ‘061) (000009 °061) (000084 “T6D)s1 |(G00°96L“9AT)  |TTTTTTTTTIIITIN Tt o g 1a day LR UPMPUON
................ (000 248-) (000 '379°18~)  ((000°s08°018)  |(000°808°518) (000088 ‘S18)  [(000'gFY*erd) | TTmTTrTTTTmnoTTTitoooesseso-c-gapiadiz supisusupy
JUOIDLISININEDY DUISTOLT 1D49D3
SpuIawdolaaaq wqi) puv busnorr fo uauundar
SNOLLVY0du0D ’
I dTLILL
6161
SL6T $.61 ‘suop} : T11q 9SNOFT U JB9A TBOS| 361
111q esnoy ‘sejemuySy -sudoiddy Suol8p POpPUOITIONIT ‘Lyuoyins 1804 [8ISTY
~UTIUIONAL Lyioyjne ({8uo1}831qo) ‘Ljuogine
= 893 IUI0) (18uons3nqo) 1e3pnq (reuoreaqo)
9880100D (—)-0s8010u] () 308pnq MeN | MoU JO sojeur | Ja8png MON
UM PeIsdTIod SUOIIBPUSTITIIONI @9))JUITOD -1180 je3png

Panunuo)—gL6T Y04 TTIE THL NI CHANTWWOITT SINNOKV ANV STLVWILST
LIDANY THL ANV $261 T0L XIIYOHINV (TVNOILVDITIO) IADANT MAN I0 INIWALVIS TAILVIVINOD



930 CoNGRESS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES Rerort
2d Session 1 No. 93-1310

4

MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR HUD, SPACE, SCIENCE,
VETERANS

AvueusT 21, 1974.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. Boranp, from the committee of conference,
submitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 15572]

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R.15572)
“making appropriations for the Department of Housing and Urban
Development ; for space, science, veterans, and certain other independ-
ent executive agencies, boards, commissions, corporations, and offices
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975, and for other purposes,” hav-
ing met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recommend and
do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 5, 8, 10, 11,
20, 30, 34, 35, 38, 41, 60, and 61.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of
the Senate numbered 3, 9, 14, 22, 26, 27, 42, 43, 46, 48, 49, 50, 55, and 57,
and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 1:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 1, and agree to the same with an amendment, as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $13,233,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.
Amendment numbered 6:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 6, and agree to the same with an amendment, as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $£197,000,000;
and the Senate agree to the same. :

38-006 O




Amendment numbered 7 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 7, and agree to the same with an amendment, as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $723,375,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 12:
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
tj;fhial Senate numbered 12, and agree to the same with an amendment, as
ollows:
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $65,000,000;
- and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 13:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 13, and agree to the same with an amendment, as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $6,730,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 15:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 15, and agree to the same with an amendment, as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $5,413,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 16:
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 16, and agree to the same with an amendment,

as follows: .
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $3,425,000;
and the Senate agree to the same. o

Amendment numbered 17:
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 17, and agree to the same with an amendment,

as follows:
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert §6,626,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 18:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 18, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $18,928,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 19:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 19, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $28,563,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

H.R. 1310

Amendment numbered 21:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 21, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $258,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 23 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 23, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows: :

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $140,165,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 24 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment
of the Senate numbered 24, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $77,020,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 25:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 25, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum named by said amendment insert $1,940,000 ; and
the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 31:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 81, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $661,500,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 33:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 33, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment insert
more nor less; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 36:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 36, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the matter striken and inserted by said amendment insert :
more nor less; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 37:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 37, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $65,750,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

H.R. 1310



Amendment numbered 39:

That the House recede from its disa,
the Senate numbered 39, and a
as follows:

. In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment
msert more nor less; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 40:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
thefSlelnate numbered 40, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $5,600,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 45:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 45, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $46,000,000 ;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 52:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 52, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $420,000.000 ;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 53 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 53, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert §43,796,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 54 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 54, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $43,796,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 56 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 56, and agree to the same with an amendment, as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $2,050,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

greement to the amendment of
gree to the same with an amendment,

H.R. 1310

5

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments
numbered 2, 4, 28, 29, 32, 44, 47, 51, 58, and 59.

Epwarp P. BoLaNp,
JoE L. Evins,
Georee E. SurpLEy,
J. Ebwarp RousH,
RoBert O. TiERNAN,
Biii CrarperLs (Except as to
No. 4),
Rosert N. Giamo,
GEorRGE MAHON,
Burr L. TavrcorrT,
JoserH M. McDADE,
BiLL ScHERLE,
Eary B. RurH,
E. A. CEDERBERG,
Managers on the Part of the House.

WriLiaM PROXMIRE,

JoHN Q. PASTORE,

Jouw C. STENNIS,

BrircH BavyH,

Lawton CHILES,

JouN L. McCLELLAN,

Fraxk E. Moss,

CHarLes McC. MaTHIAS, JT.,

Curirrorp P. CasE,

Hmam L. Fong,

Epwarp W. BROOEE,

TED STEVENS,

Mivron R. Youne,
Managers on the Part of Senate.

H.R. 1310



JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE
COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the con-
ference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments
of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 15572) making appropriations for the
Department of Housing and Urban Development; for space, science,
veterans, and certain other independent executive agencies, boards,
commissions, corporations, and offices for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 1975, and for other purposes, submit the following joint
statement to the House and the Senate in explanation of the effect of
the action agreed upon by the managers and recommended in the
accompanying report:

TITLE IL—DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

Amendment No. 1: Appropriates $13,233,000 for salaries and ex-
penses, housing production and mortgage credit programs, instead of
$14,340,000 as proposed by the House and $12,125,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

Amendment No. 2: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
.in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment to provide that
no administrative funds may be used for the administration of the sec-
tion 23 leasing program, unless the unused balance of contract author-
ity under the section 236 program, or any replacement program, 1s
also made available for commitment concurrent with any contract au-
thority under the section 23 program, instead of the language pro-
posed by the Senate.

The committee of conference is agreed that the action of the
conferees is not meant to impede the section 23 program. The intent
is to permit the department to utilize available resources, at the
earliest date, to fill the need for low income housing to the extent other
programs will not meet those needs.

The Secretary is expected to approve commitments of such avail-
able funds for new projects for the purpose contemplated by the Con-
gress in enacting the Housing and Community Development Act of
1974, as indicated in the joint explanatory statement of the committee
of conference accompanying S. 3066.

The conferees are also agreed that the provisions relating to op-
erating cost subsidies in the new section 236 program authorized by
the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 shall not apply
to the unused balances of outstanding contract authority that may be
committed for new projects pursuant to this act.

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

Amendment No. 3: Appropriates $2,300,000,000 for housing pay-
ments as proposed by the Senate, instead of $2,425,000,000 as proposed
by the House.

Amendment No. 4: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur

(6)
H.R. 1310

7

in the Senate amendment with an amendment to insert language ear-
marking not less than $450,000,000 for the payment of operating sub-
sidies to local housing authorities. The managers on the part of the
Senate will move to concur in the amendment of the House to the
amendment of the Senate.

~ The committee of conference agrees with the language contained
in Senate report. stating that the Housing Act of 1937 as amended by
the Congress in 1970 allows payment of limited operating funds by
housing authorities to support public housing tenant organizations.
The committee of conference expects that operating subsidies appro-
priated in this act will be used to promote improved communication
between tenants and management in public housing. Insofar as operat-
ing subsidies are used in this manner, the conferees expect the Secre-
tary of HUD to exercise adequate budgetary and accountability
safeguards to be imposed by local housing authorities or tenant orga-
nizations to insure that these funds will be used in a constructive
manner.

Amendment No. 5: Appropriates $23,400,000 for salaries and ex-
penses, housing management programs as proposed by the House, in-
stead of $21,825,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 6: Appropriates $197,000,000 for urban renewal
programs, instead of $200,000,000 as proposed by the House and $194,-
000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 7: Appropriates $123,375,000 for model cities pro-
grams, instead of $125,000,000 as proposed by the House and $121,250,-
000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 8: Restores language proposed by the House to ear-
mark $1,000,000 for rehabilitation and redevelopment of the DeKalb
gounty, Tennessee, model cities area devastated by recent tornado

amage.

Amendment No. 9: Deletes language proposed by the House to ap-
proporiate $70,000,000 for the rehabilitation loan fund, as proposed by
the Senate.

Amendment No. 10: Appropriates $100,000,000 for comprehensive
planning grants as proposed by the House, instead of $106,700,000
as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 11: Appropriates $39,000,000 for salaries and ex-
penses, community planning and development programs as proposed
by the House, instead of $37,830,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 12: Appropriates $65,000,000 for research and tech-
nology, instead of $60,000,000 as proposed by the House and $67,900,-
000 as proposed by the Senate. ,

Amendment No. 13: Appropriates $6,130,000 for salaries and ex-
penses, policy development and research instead of $5,000,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $6,130,400 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 14: Appropriates $11,543,000 for fair housing and
equal opportunity as proposed by the Senate, instead of $10,900,000
as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 15: Appropriates $5,4138,000 for general depart-
mental management, instead of $5,580,000 as proposed by the House
and $5,412,600 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 16: Appropriates $3,425,000 for salaries and ex-
penses, Office of General Counsel, instead of $5,530,000 as proposed
by the House and $3.424,100 as proposed by the Senate.

H.R. 1310




8

Amendment No. 17: Appropriates $6,626,000 for salaries and ex-
penses, Office of Inspector General, instead of $6,830,000 as proposed
by the House and $6,625,100 as proposed by the Senate. )

Amendment No. 18: Appropriates $18,928,000 for administration
and staff services, instead of $19,513,000 as proposed by the House
and $18,927.610 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 19: Appropriates $28,563,000 for regional manage-
ment and services, instead of $29,446,000 as proposed by the House
and $28,562,620 as proposed by the Senate.

TITLE II.—SPACE, SCIENCE, VETERANS, AND CERTAIN
OTHER INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

AmEricaNn Barroe MoNumMeEnTs COMMISSION

Amendment No. 20: Appropriates $4,512,000 for salaries and ex-
penses as proposed by the House instead of $4,376,640 as proposed
by the Senate.

CEMETERIAL ExXPENSES, ARMY

Amendment No. 21: Appropriates $258,000 for salaries and ex-
penses, instead of $265,000 as proposed by the House and $257,050
as proposed by the Senate. .

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 22: Appropriates $2,326,580,000 for research and
development as proposed by the Senate, instead of $2,327,380,000 as
proposed by the House. The committee of conference is agreed that
not to exceed $3,000,000 may be used for further planning for a
Large Space Telescope, provided that consideration is given to sub-
stantial participation of other nations in a less expensive project to
be launched at a later date. The committee of conference is also agreed
that SEASAT may proceed within the funds made available under
this appropriation.

Amendment No. 23: Appropriates $140,155,000 for construction of
facilities, instead of $135,670,000 as proposed by the House and
$140,155,300 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 24: Designates $77,020,000 for space shuttle facili-
ties, instead of $75,080,000 as proposed by the House and $79,020,000
as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 25: Inserts language proposed by the Senate, and
earmarks $1,940,000 for initiating construction of an Orbiter Hori-
zontal Flight Test Facility, instead of $3,940,000 as proposed by the
Senate. The committee of conference is agreed that NASA is not to
proceed with the hangar project until the Air Force and NASA
agree on the total shuttle facilities plan required at Edwards.

Amendments Nos. 26 and 27: Retain language as proposed by the
Senate earmarking $4,880,000 for an addition to the Systems Develop-
ment Laboratory. ,

The committee of conference urges the National Aeronautics and
Space Administration to realign its activities among various installa-
tions so that there may be greater utilization of existing space before

any new construction is undertaken.
H.R. 1310

9

Amendment No. 28: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the Senate amendment with an amendmeént transferring up to one-
quarter of one percent of the funds between the research and devel-
opment appropriation and the research and program management
appropriation. The managers on the part of the Senate will move to
concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment of the
Senate.

- NaTioNaL SciENceE Fouxparron

Amendment No. 29: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the Senate amendment authorizing not to exceed $5,000 for official
reception and representation expenses.

Amendment No. 30 : Earmarks not to exceed $35,900,000 for program
development and management as proposed by the House, instead of
$36,500,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 31: Appropriates $661,500,000 for salaries and ex-
penses, instead of $666,800,000 as proposed by the House and $654,-
750,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 32: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment making funds
available until June 30, 1976, instead of making funds available until
expended as proposed by the Senate. The managers on the part of the
Senate will move to concur in the amendment of the House to the
amendment of the Senate.

Amendments Nos. 33, 34, and 85: Earmark not more nor less than
$13,200,000 only for graduate student support, instead of not less than
$13,200,000 as proposed by the House and not more than $12,700,000
as proposed by the Senate.

Amendments Nos. 36, 37, and 38: Earmark not more nor less than
$65,150,000 only for science education improvement, instead of not less
than $68,900,000 as proposed by the House and not more than $61,-
400,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendments Nos. 39, 40, and 41: Earmark not more nor less than
$5,500,000 only for institutional improvement for science, instead of
not less than $8,000,000 as proposed by the House and not more than
$3,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No, 42: Earmarks not more than $50,000,000 for Re-
search Applied to National Needs as proposed by the Senate, instead
of $40,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No, 43: Appropriates $4,850,000 in foreign currencies
for scientific activities as proposed by the Senate, instead of $5,000,000
as proposed by the House.

SECURITIES AND ExcHANGE COMMISSION

Amendment No. 44: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate limiting travel expenses to not to ex-
ceed $1,200,000.

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM

Amendment No. 45: Appropriates $45,000,000 for salaries and
expenses, instead of $46,463,000 as proposed by the House and
$37,345,000 as proposed by the Senate. H.R. 1310



10

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 46: Appropriates $7,283,000,000 for compensation
and ‘pensions as proposed by the Senate, instead of $6,716,200,000 as
proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 47: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate to appropriate $8,750,000 for veterans
insurance and indemnities.

Amendment No. 48: Appropriates $3,187,644,000 for medical care
zIL{s proposed by the Senate, instead of $3,190,044.000 as proposed by the

ouse.

Amendment No. 49: Appropriates $89,000,000 for medical and
prosthetic research as proposed by the Senate, instead of $86,770,000
as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 50: Deletes language proposed by the House to
appropriate $30,000,000 for assistance for health manpower training
institutions as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 51: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate authorizing not to exceed
$2,500 for official reception and representation expenses. '

Amendment No. 52: Appropriates $420,000,000 for general operat-
ing expenses, instead of $388,130,000 as proposed by the House and
$428,842,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 53: Appropriates $223.925,000 for construction,
major projects, instead of $230,850,000 as proposed by the House and
$223,924,500 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 54: Appropriates $43,796,000 for construction,
minor projects, instead of $45.150,000 as proposed by the House and
$43,795,500 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 55: Appropriates $9,700,000 for grants for con-
struction of State extended care facilities as proposed by the Senate,
instead of $10,000,000 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 56: Appropriates $2,050,000 for grants to the Re-
public of the Philippines, instead of $2,100,000 as proposed by the
House and $2,037,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 57: Appropriates $97,000 for the vocational reha-
bilitation revolving fund as proposed by the Senate, instead of $100,000
as proposed by the House.

TITLE III—-CORPORATIONS

Feprrar, Home Loax Bank Boarp

Amendment No. 58: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate.authorizing not to exceed $1,000 for
official reception and representation expenses.

Amendment No. 59: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate to provide necessary authority for
the Board to assess charges and receive advances from other agencies
and expand the dollar limitation for its proposed new headquarters
building. H.R. 1310

11
TITLE IV.—GENERAL PROVISIONS

Amendment No. 60: Deletes language proposed by the Senate relat-
ing to the use of passenger motor vehicles.
Amendment No. 61: Restores section number proposed by the House.

CoxFERENCE Torar—Wrra COMPARISONS

The total new budget (obligational) authority for the fiscal year
1975 recommended by the committee of conference, with comparisons
to the fiscal year 1974 amounts, to the 1975 budget estimate, and to the
House and Senate bills for 1975 follows:

Amounts
New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1974_________ $20, 813, 036, 000
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority (as
amended), fiscal year 1975 _____________ .. 21, 436, 813, 000
House bill, fiscal year 1975_ . _ . ________________ . 20, 846, 332, 000
Senate bill, fiscal year 1975 21, 210, 718, 420
Conference agreement_________________ . ________________ 21, 215, 812, 000
Conference agreement compared with :
New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1974____  +402, 776, 000
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority (as
amended), fiseal year 1975 _ _ . o ___ —221, 001, 000
House bill, fiscal year 1975____ _____ o ___ + 369, 480, 000
Senate bill, fiscal year 1975 __ . _ . +5, 093, 580

Epwarp P. Borawb,
Joe L. Evins,
Georce E. SHrIPLEY,
J. Epwarp Rousw,
Roeerr O. TIERXAN,
Brur CraPPELL (except as to No. 4),
Roserr N. Giammo,
Georee MAHON,
Burr L. Tavcorr,
Josepn M. McDapE,
Brir ScHERLE,
Eart B. Rurh,
E. A. Cebkrserg,
Managers on the Part of the House.

WirLiam ProxMire,

Joun O. Pasrtore,

Joun C. STENNTIS,

BircaH Bavw,

Lawron Cuives,

Joun L. McCLELLAN,

Fraxk E. Moss,

CuarLes McC. Martuias, Jr.,

Crirrorp P. Cask,

Hrmriam L. Foxg,

Epwarp W. Brooke,

TeD STEVENS,

Mizton R. Youwg,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.

O

H.R. 1310



H. R. 15572

Rinety-thivd Congress of the Wnited States of America

AT THE SECOND SESSION

Begun and held at the City of Washington on Monday, the twenty-first day of January;
one thousand nine hundred and seventy-four

An Act

Making appropriations for the Department of Housing and Urban Development ;
for space, science, veterans, and certain other independent executive agencies,
boards, commissions, corporations, and offices for the fiscal year ending June 30,
1975, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
sumns are appropriated, out of any moneilin the Treasury not otherwise
appropriated, for the Department of Housing and Urban Develop-
ment; for space, science, veterans, and certain other independent exec-
utive agencies, boards, commissions, corporations, and offices for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1975, and for other purposes, namely :

TITLE I

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

Housing ProbpuctioN AND MORTGAGE CREDIT

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, HOUSING PRODUCTION AND MORTGAGE CREDIT
PROGRAMS

For necessary administrative expenses of housing production and
mortgage credit, not otherwise provided for, $13,233,000: Provided,
That none of these administrative famdsaaay be used forthesdminis

“tration of the séction 23 leasing program, or any replacement program,
unless the available, unused balance of contract authority under the
section 236 program, or any replacement program, is made available

. for commitment concurrent with the making available for commit-
ment of any contract authority under the section 23 program, or any
replacement program.

GOVvERNMENT NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

PAYMENT OF PARTICIPATION SALES INSUFFICIENCIES

For the payment of such insufficiencies as may be required by the
Government National Mortgage Association, as trustee, on account
of outstanding beneficial interests or participations in assets of the
Department of Housing and Urban Development (including the Gov-
ernment National Mortgage Association) authorized by the Independ-
end Offices and Department of Housing and Urban Development
Appropriation Act, 1968, to be issued pursuant to section 302(c) of
the Federal National Mortgage Association Charter Act, as amended,
$22.883,000.

HousiNe MANAGEMENT

HOUSING PAYMENTS

For the payment of annual contributions to public housing agencies
in accordance with section 10 of the United States Housing Act of
1937, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1410) ; for payments authorized by title
IV of the Housing Act of 1950, as amended (12 U.S.C. 1749 et seq.) ;
for rent supplement payments authorized by section 101 of the Hous-
ing and Urban Development Act of 1965, as amended (12 U.S.C.
1701s) ; and for homeownership and interest reduction payments as



.. rehabilitation and re

H. R. 15572—2

authorized by sections 235 and 236, of the National Housing Act, as
amended (12 U.S.C. 1715z, 1715z-1), $2,300,000,000, of which not
less than $450,000,000 shall be used only for the payment of operating
subsidies to local housing authorities.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, HOUSING MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS

For necessary administrative expenses of programs of housing man-
agement, not otherwise provided for, $23,400,000: Provided, That
administrative expenses in connection with the Revolving fund
(liquidating programs) shall be exclusive of expenses necessary in the
case of defaulted obligations to protect the interests of the
Government. , '

CoMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

URBAN RENEWAL PROGRAMS

For grants for urban renewal, fiscal year 1975, as an additional
amount for urban renewal programs, as authorized by title I of the
Housing Act of 1949, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1450 et seq.), and section
314 of the Housing Act of 1954, as amended (4286{111. .C. 1452a),
$197,000,000, to remain available until e: ded: Provided, That no
part of any appropriation in this Act shall be used for administrative
expenses in connection with commitments for grants aggregating more
than the total of amounts available in the current year from the
amounts authorized for making such commitments through June 30,
1967, plus the additional amounts appropriated therefor.

MODEL CITIES PROGRAMS

For financial assistance in connection with planning and carryin%
out comprehensive city demonstration programs pursuant to title

of the Demonstration Cities and Metropolitan Development Act of
1966, as amended (42 U.S.C. 3301), $123,375,000, to remain available
until June 80, 1976, of which $1,000,000 shall be available only for
evelopment of the DeKalb County, Tennessee,

: ted%yreeéﬁttoma&()damge Rge.

model cities area de

COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING GRANTS

For comprehensive planning grants as authorized by section 701 of
the Housing Act of 1954, as amended (40 U.S.C. 461), $100,000,000,
to remain available until expended.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAMS

For necessary administrative exﬁenses of programs of community
planning and development, not otherwise provided for, $39,000,000.

FEpERAL INSURANCE ADMINISTRATION
FLOOD INSURANCE

For necessary administrative expenses, not otherwise provided for,
in carrying out the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended
(42 U.8.C. Chap. 50),, $50,000,000.



H. R. 15572—3

Poricy DEveLoPMENT AND RESEARCH
RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY

For contracts, grants and necessary expenses of programs of
research and studies relating to housing and urban problems, not
otherwise provided for, as authorized by title V of the Housing and
Urban Development Act of 1970 (12 U.S.C. 1701z-1 et seq.), includ-
ing carrying out the functions of the Secretary under section
1(a) (1) (1) of Reorganization Plan No. 2 of 1968, $65,000,000, to
remain available until June 30, 1976.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH

For necessary administrative expenses of programs of policy devel-
opment and research, not otherwise provided for, $6,130,000.

Famx Housine anp EQuarn OprPORTUNITY
FAIR HOUSING AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY

For expenses necessary to carry out the functions of the Secretar
pursuant to title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 (42 U.S.({
3601), and other equal opportunity and fair housing programs
authorized by law, not otherwise provided for, $11,543,000.

DerarTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

For necessary administrative expenses of the Secretary, not other-
wise provided for, in overall program planning and direction in the
Department, including not to exceed $2,500 for official reception and
representation expenses, $5,413,000.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

-~ FOr necessary éxpensesof the Offiee of General Counsel, not other-
wise provided for, $3,425,000.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

For necessary expenses of the Office of Inspector General, not other-
wise provided for, $6,626,000.

ADMINISTRATION AND STAFF SERVICES

_ For administrative expenses necessary in providing general admin-
istration and staff services within the Department, not otherwise
provided for, $18,928,000.

REGIONAL MANAGEMENT AND SERVICES

For necessary administrative expenses, not otherwise provided for,
of management and program coordination in the regional offices of the
Department, $28,563,000.



H. R.15572—4

FepERAL DIisASTER ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION FUNDS APPROPRIATED
TO THE PRESIDENT

DISASTER RELIEF

For expenses necessary to carry out the functions of the Department
of Housing and Urban Development under the Disaster Relief Act of
1970, as amended, the Disaster Relief Act of 1974, and Reorganization
Plan No. 1 of 1973, authorizing assistance to States and local govern-
ments in major disasters, $200,000,000, to remain available until
expended : Provided, That not to exceed 3 per centum of the foregoing
amount shall be available for administrative expenses.

TITLE II

SPACE, SCIENCE, VETERANS, AND CERTAIN OTHER
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, of the American
Battle Monuments Commission, including the acquisition of land or
interest in land in foreign countries; purchase and repair of uniforms
for caretakers of national cemeteries and monuments, outside of the
United States and its territories and possessions; not to exceed $67,000
for expenses of travel ; rent of office and garage space in foreign coun-
tries; purchase (one for replacement only) and hire of passenger
motor vehicles; and insurance of official motor vehicles in foreign
countries when required by law of such countries; $4,512,000: Pro-
wvided, That where station allowance has been authorized by the
Department of the Army for officers of the Army serving the Army at
certain foreign stations, the same allowance shall be authorized for
_ officers of the Armed Forces assigned to the Commission while serving
“aft the same foreign statiohs, and this appropriation is hereby made

available for the payment of such allowance: Provided further, That
when traveling on business of the Commission, officers of the Armed
Forces serving as members or as secretary of the Commission may be
reimbursed for expenses as provided for civilian members of the Com-
mission : Provided further, That the Commission shall reimburse other
Government agencies, including the Armed Forces, for salary pay,
and allowances of personnel assigned to it. :

DeparTMENT oF DEFENsE—Civin CEMETERIAL ExXPENsES, ARMY
SALARTES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses, as authorized by law, of maintenance, opera-
tion, and improvement of the cemetery at the Soldiers’ and Airmen’s
Home and Arlington National Cemetery, including the purchase of
three passenger motor vehicles of which two shall be for replacement
only $258,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, That
reimbursement shall be made to the applicable military appropriation
for the pay and allowances of any military personnel performing
services primarily for the purposes of this appropriation.



H. R. 15572—5

FepkraL CoMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the Federal Communications Commis-
sion, as authorized by law, including uniforms or allowances therefor,
as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902) ; not to exceed $250,000
for land and structures; not to exceed $35,000 for improvement and
care of grounds and repairs to buildings; not to exceed $1,500 for
official reception and representation expenses; purchase (not to exceed
eight) and hire of motor vehicles; special counsel fees; and services
as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 8109; $46,900,000: Provided, That not to
exceed $500,000 of the foregoing amount shall remain available until
June 30, 1976, for research and policy studies.

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, including
research, development, operations, services, minor construction, main-
tenance, repair, rehabilitation and modification of real and personal
property ; tracking and data relay satellite services as authorized by
section 7 of the National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Authorization Act, 1975; and purchase, hire, maintenance, and opera-
tion of other than administrative aircraft, necessary for the conduct
and support of aeronautical and space research and development
activities of the National Aeronautics and Space Administration,
$2,326,580,000, to remain available until expended.

CONSTRUCTION OF FACILITIES

For advance planning, design, rehabilitation, modification and con-
struction of facilites for the National Aeronautics and Space Adminis-
tration, and for the déquisitior or eofidemnation of real property, as °
authorized by law, $140,155,000 including (1) $3,660,000 for addition
to flight and guidance simulation laboratory, Ames Research Center;
(2) $890,000 for rehabilitation and modification of science and appli-
cations laboratories, Goddard Space Flight Center; (3)$1,220,000 for
modifications for fire protection and safety, Goddard Space Flight
Center; (4) $150,000 for acquisition of land, Jet Propulsion Labora-
tory; (5) $3,790,000 for addition for integrated systems testing facility,
Jet Propulsion Laboratory; (6) $935,000 for modification of water -
supply system, Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center; (7) $515,000 for
modification of 6,000 p.s.i. air storage system, Langley Research
Center; (8) $2,990,000 for rehabilitation of 16-foot transonic wind
tunnel, Langley Research Center; (9) $2,580,000 for modification of
propulsion systems laboratory, Lewis Research Center; (10) $660,000
for modification of rocket engine test facility, Lewis Research Center;
(11) $4,060,000 for construction of X-ray telescope facility, Marshall
Space Flight Center; (12) $1,370,000 for modification of beach pro-
tection system, Wallops Station; (13) $6,040,000 for construction of .
infrared telescope facility, Mauna Kea, Hawaii; (14) $1,430,000 for
modifications for fire protection and safety at various tracking and
data stations; (15) $77,020,000 for Space Shuttle facilities at various
locations, as follows: (A) modification of the vibration and acoustic
test facility, Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center, (B) modifications for
crew training facilities, Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center, (C) con-
struction of materials test facility, White Sands Test Facility, (D)
modifications for dynamic test facilities, Marshall Space Flight Center,




S
~"?’lx:l‘

H. R. 15572—6

and NASA Industrial Plant, Downey, California, (E) modifications
for solid rocket booster structural test facilities, Marshall Space
Flight Center, (F) construction of Orbiter landing facilities, John F.
Kennedy Space Center, (G) construction of Orbiter processing facil-
ity, John F. Kennedy Space Center, (H) modifications to launch com-
plex 39, John F. Kennedy Space Center, (I) $1,940,000 for construction
of an Orbiter Horizontal Flight Test Facility, Flight Research
Center; (16) $14,900,000 for minor rehabilitation and modification of
facilities at various locations; (17) $4,500,000 for minor construction
of new facilities and additions to existing facilities at various loca-
tions; (18) $10,900,000 for facility planning and design not otherwise
provided for; and (19) $4,880,000 for an addition to the Systems
Development, Laboratory (SDL) at the Jet Propulsion Laboratory
(JPL); to remain available for obligation until June 30, 1977:
Provided, That, notwithstanding the limitation on the availability of
funds appropriated under this head by this appropriation act, and
except with respect to items (16) through (18) above, when any
activity, for which appropriations under this head made by this act
are available, has been initiated by the incurrence of obligations there-
for, the amount available for such activity shall remain available until
expended.
RESEARCH AND PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

For necessary expenses of research in Government laboratories,
management of programs and other activities of the N: ational Aero-
nautics and Space Administration, not otherwise provided for, includ-
ing uniforms or allowances therefor, as authorized by law (5 U.S.C.
5901-5902) ; awards; hire, maintenance and operation of administra-
tive aircraft; purchase (not to exceed sixteen for replacement only)
and hire of passenger motor vehicles; and maintenance and repair of
real and personal property, and not in excess of $10,000 per project
for construction of new facilities and additions to existing facilities,
and not in excess of $25,000 per project for rehabilitation and modi-
fication of facilities; $740,000,000: Provided, That contracts may be
... entered into under this appropriation for maintenance and operation
“of Tacilities; and for Sther Serviess, to be-provided-during the next
fiscal year: Provided further, That not to exceed $35,000 of the fore-
going amount shall be available for scientific consultations or extraor-
dinary expense, to be expended upon the approval or authority of the
Administrator and his determination shall be final and conclusive.

GENERAL  PROVISION

Not to exceed one-quarter of 1 per centum of the appropriations
made available to the National Aeronautics and Space Administra-
tion by this Act for “Research and development” and “Research and
program management” may be transferred to either of the other men-
tioned appropriation, but not to exceed the amount authorized therefor
by the National Aeronautics and Space Administration Authorization
Act, 1975 (Public Law 93-316).

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For ezipenses necessary to carry out the purposes of the National
Science Foundation Act of 1950, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1861-1875),
. title IX of the National Defense Education Act of 1958 (42 U.S.C.
1876-1879), and the Act to establish a National Medal of Science
(42 U.S.C. 1880-1881), including award of graduate fellowships;



H. R. 15572—7

services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109; maintenance and operation
of aircraft and purchase of flight services for research support; hire
of passenger motor vehicles; not to exceed $5,000 for official reception
an({) representation expenses; not to exceed $35,900,000 for program
development and management; uniforms or allowances therefor, as
authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902) ; rental of conference rooms
in the District of Columbia; and reimbursement of the General Serv-
ices Administration for security guard services; $661,500,000, to
remain available until June 80, 1976 : Provided, That of the foregoing
total amount, not more nor less than $13,200,000 shall be used only for
Graduate Student Support; not more nor less than $65,150,000 shall
be used only for Science Education Improvement; not more nor less
than $5,500,000 shall be used only for Institutional Improvement for
Science ; and not more than $50,000,000 shall be available for Research
Applied to National Needs: Provided further, That receipts for
scientific support services and materials furnished by the National
Research Centers may be credited to this appropriation: Provided
further, That if an institution of higher education receiving funds
hereunder determines after affording notice and opportunity for hear-
ing to an individual attending, or employed by, such institution, that
such individual has, after the date of enactment of this Act, willfully
refused to obey a lawful regulation or order of such institution and
that such refusal was of a serious nature and contributed to the dis-
ruption of the administration of such institution, then the institution
shall deny any further payment to, or for the benefit of, such
individuaK ' S

SCIENTIFIC ACTIVITIES (SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM) -

For payments in foreign currencies which the Treasury Department
determines to be excess to the normal requirements of the United
States, for scientific activities, as authorized by law, $4,850,000, to
remain available until June 30, 1976 : Provided, That this appropria-
tion shall be available in addition to other appropriations to the
-~ National -~ Science Foundation; -for payments- in- the foregoing
currencies. '
RenNrcoTiATION BoARD

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Renegotiation Board, including hire
of passenger motor vehicles and services as authorized by 5 U.S.C.
3109, $5,163,000.

SecuriTiEs AND ExcHANGE COMMISSION
SALARTES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the Securities and Exchange Commis-
sion, including services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, and not to
exceed $1,200,000 for travel expenses and, not to exceed $2,000 for offi-
cial reception and representation expenses, $43,077,000.

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for the Selective Service System, including
expenses of attendance at meetings and of training for uniformed per-
sonnel assigned to the Selective Service System, as authorized by law
(5 U.S.C. 4101-4118) for civilian employees; and expenses of the



H. R. 15572—8

National Selective Service Appeal Board; and not to exceed $1,000
for official reception and representation expenses; $45,000,000: Pro-
vided, That during the current fiscal year, the President may exempt
this appropriation from the provisions of subsection (c¢) of section
3679 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, whenever he deems such
action to be necessary in the interest of national defense: Provided
further, That none of the funds appropriated by this Act may be
expended for or in connection with the induction of any person into
the Armed Forces of the United States.

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION
COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS

For the payment of compensation, pensions, gratuities, and allow-
ances, including burial awards, plot allowances, burial flags, head-
stones and grave markers, emergency and other officers’ retirement
pay, adjusted-service credits and certificates, and other benefits as
authorized by law; and for payment of amounts of compromises or
settlements under 28 U.S.C. 2677 of tort claims potentially subject to
the offset provisions of 38 U.S.C. 351, $7,283,000,000 to remain avail-
able until expended.

READJUSTMENT BENEFITS

For the payment of readjustment and rehabilitation benefits to or on
behalf of veterans as authorized by law (38 U.S.C. chapters 21, 31,
and 33-39), $2,676,000,000, to remain available until expended.

VETERANS INSURANCE AND INDEMNITIES

For military and naval insurance, national service life insurance,
servicemen’s Indemnities, service-disabled veterans insurance, and
soldiers’ and sailors’ civil relief, $8,750,000, to remain available until
expended.

MEDICAL CARE

- ~For expenses necessary for themaintenance and operatian of hospi;.
tals, nursing homes, and domiciliary facilities; for furnishing, as
authorized by law, inpatient and outpatient care and treatment to
beneficiaries of the Veterans Admimstration, including care and
treatment in facilities not under the jurisdiction of the Veterans
Administration, and furnishing recreational facilities, supplies and
equipment; funeral, burial and other expenses incidental thereto for
beneficiaries receiving care in Veterans Administration  facilities;
repairing, altering, improving or providing facilities in the severa

hospitals and homes under the jurisdiction of the Veterans Adminis-
tration, not otherwise provided for, either by contract or by the hire:
of temporary employees and purchase of materials; uniforms or allow-
ance therefor as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902) ; and aid to
State homes as authorized by law (38 U.S.C. 641) ; $3,187,644,000, plus
reimbursements: Provided, That allotments and transfers may be
made from this appropriation to the Public Health Service of the
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, and the Army, Navy,
and Air Force of the Department of Defense, for disbursements by
them under the various headings of their appiica.ble appropriations,
of such amounts as are necessary for the care and treatment of bene-
ficiaries of the Veterans Administration,



H. R. 15572—9

MEDICAL AND PROSTHETIC RESEARCH

For expenses necessary for carrying out programs of medical and
prosthetic research and development, as authorized by law, to remain
available until expended, $89,000,000, plus reimbursements.

MEDICAL ADMINISTRATION AND MISCELLANEQOUS OPERATING EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for administration of the medical, hospital,
domiciliary, construction and supply, research, employee education
and training activities, as authorized by law, and for carrying out the
provisions of section 5055, title 38, United States Code, relating to

ilot programs and grants for exchange of medical information,
£37 ,508,000, plus reimbursements. ’ ‘ :

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

For necessary operating expenses of the Veterans Administration,
not otherwise provided for, including uniforms or allowances therefor,
a8 authorizedli)y law; not to exceed $2,500 for official reception and
representation expenses; cemeterial expenses as authorized by law,
purchase of one passenger motor vehicle (medium sedan for replace-
ment only) and hire of passenger motor vehicles; and reimbursement
of the General Services Administration for security guard services;
$420,000,000.

CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS

For constructing, altering, extending and improving any of the
facilities under the jurisdiction or for the use of the Veterans Admin-
istration, or for any of the purposes set forth in.sections 5001, 5602
and 5004 of title 38, United States Code, including planning, archi-
tectural and engineering services, and site acquisition, where the esti- .
mated cost of a project is $1,000,000 or more, $223,925,000, to remain
available until expended: Provided, That none of these funds shall
be used for any project which has not been considered and approved
by the Congress in the budgetary process.

For constructing, altering, extending, and improving any of the
facilities under the jurisdiction or for the use of the Veterans Admin-
istration, including planning, architectural and engineering services,
and site acquisition, or for any of the purposes set forth in sections
5001, 5002 and 5004 of title 38, United States Code, where the esti-
mated cost of a project is less than $1,000,000, and for necessary
expenses of the Office of Construction, $43,796,000, to remain available
until expended. :

GRANTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF STATE EXTENDED CARE FACILITIES

For grants to assist the several States to construct State nursin
home facilities and to remodel, modify or alter existing hospital an.
domiciliary facilities in State homes, for furnishing care to veterans,
as authorized by law (38 U.S.C. 644 and 5031-5037), $9,700,000, to
remain available until June 30, 1977. -



H. R. 15572—10

GRANTS TO THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

For payment to the Republic of the Philippines of grants, as author-
ized by law (38 U.S.C. 631-634), $2,050,000, of which $50,000 for
hospital equipment, plant, and facilities rehabilitation grants shall
remain available until expended.

PAYMENT OF PARTICIPATION S8ALES INSUFFICIENCIES

For the payment of such insufficiencies as may be required by the
Government National Mortgage Association, as trustee, on account of
outstanding beneficial interests or participation in Direct loan revolv-
ing fund assets or Loan guaranty revolving fund assets, authorized b
the Independent Offices, and Department of Housing and Urban Devel-
opment Appropriation Act, 1968, to be issued pursuant to section 302
(c) of the Federal National Mortgage Association Charter Act, as
amended (12 U.S.C. 1717 (¢) ), $1,828,000.

LOAN GUARANTY REVOLVING FUND

During the current fiscal year, the Loan guaranty revolving fund
shall be available for expenses, but not to exceed $500,000,000, for
property acquisitions and other loan guaranty and insurance opera-
tions under Chapter 37, title 38, United States Code, except admin-
istrative expenses, as authorized by section 1824 of such title: Pro-
vided, That the unobligated balances including retained earnings of
the Direct loan revolving fund shall be available, during the current
fiscal year, for transfer to the Loan guaranty revolvin§ fund in such
amounts as may be necessary to provide for the timely payment of
obligations of such fund and the Administrator of Veterans Affairs
shall not be required to pay interest on amounts so transferred after
the time of such transfer.

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION REVOLVING ¥UND

B %‘o increase the “Vocational Rehabilitation Revolving Fund” estab-
'”gs7ed (})‘y‘fﬁé'A’ét of Mi¥ch oF, 1913, nd continired by 38 U.S.C. 1507,
97,000.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Not to exceed 5 per centum of any appropriation for the current
fiscal year for “Compensation and pensions”, “Readjustment benefits”, -
and “Veterans insurance and indemnities” may be transferred to any
other of the mentioned appropriations, but not to exceed 10 per centum
of the appropriations so augmented. —

Appropriations available to the Veterans Administration for the
current fiscal year for salaries and expenses shall be available for
services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109.

No part of the appropriations in this Act for the Veterans Adminis-
tration (except the appropriations for “Construction, major projects”,
and “Construction, minor projects”) shall be available for the purchase
ﬁf any site for or toward the construction of any new hospital or

ome.

No part of the foregoing appropriations shall be available for hos-
pitalization or examination of any persons except beneficiaries entitled
under the laws bestowing such benefits to veterans, unless reimburse-
ment of cost is made to the appropriation at such rates as may be fixed
by the Administrator of Veterans Affairs. :



- ...performed on & contragt or

H. R. 15572—11
TITLE 111
CORPORATIONS

The following corporations and agencies, respectively, are hereby
_ authorized to make such expenditures, within the limits of funds and
borrowing authority available to each such corporation or agency and
in accord with law, and to make such contracts and commitments
without regard to fiscal year limitations as provided by section 104
of the Government Corporation Control Act, as amended, as may be
necessary in carrying out the programs set forth in the budget for the
current fiscal year for such corporation or agency except as hereinafter
provided. '

DeparTMENT oF HousiNe aAND UrBaN DEVELOPMENT

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE AND NONADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES,
FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION

For administrative expenses in carrying out duties im by or
pursuant to law, not to exceed $13,803,000 of the various funds of the
Federal Housing Administration shall be available, in accordance
with the National Housing Aect, as amended (12 U.S.C. 1701):
Provided, That funds shall be available for contract actuarial services
(not to exceed $1,500): Provided further, That nonadministrative
expenses classified by section 2 of Public Law 387, approved Octo-
ber 25, 1949, shall not exceed $190,500,000. T

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, GOVERNMENT NATIONAL
: MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

Not to exceed $8,080,000 shall be available for administrative
expenses, which shall be on an accrual basis, and shall be exclusive of
interest paid, expenses (including expenses for fiscal agency services
and servicing of securities, depreciation, properly capitalized expendi-
tures, fees for servicing mortgages, expenses (including services per-
formed on a foree account, contract or fee basis, but not includi
other personal services) in connection with the acquisition, protection,
operation, maintenance, improvement, or disposition of real or per-
sonal property belonging to said Association or in which it has an
interest, cost of salaries, wages, travel, and other expenses of persons
employed outside the continental United States, and all administra-
tive expenses reimbursable from other Government agencies and from
the Federal National Mortgage Association: Provided, That the dis-
tribution of administrative expenses to the accounts of the Association
shall be made in accordance with generally recognized accounting
principles and practices.

Feperar Home LoanN Bank Boarp

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE AND NONADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES,
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK BOARD :

Not to exceed a total of $10,400,000 shall be available for admin-
istrative expenses of the Federal Home Loan Bank Board, which ma
procure services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, and contracts for suc
services with one organization may be renewed annually, and uniforms
or allowances therefor in accordance with law (5 U.S}.’C. 5901-5902),




H.R. 15572—12

and said amount shall be derived from funds available to the Federal
Home Loan Bank Board, including those in the Federal Home Loan
Bank Board revolving fund and receipts of the Board for the current
fiscal year and prior fiscal years, and the Board may utilize and may
make payment for services and facilities of the Federal home loan
banks, the Federal Reserve banks, the Federal Savings and Loan
Insurance Corporation, the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corpora-
tion, and other agencies of the Government (including payment for
office space): Provided, That all necessary expenses in connection
with the conservatorship or liquidation of institutions insured by the
Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation, liquidation or han-
dling of assets of or derived from such insured institutions, payment
of insurance, and dction for or toward the avoidance, termination,
or minimizing of losses in the case of such insured institutions, or
activities relating to section 5A (f) or 6(i) of the Federal Home
Loan Bank Act, section 5(d) of the Home Owners’ Loan Act of 1933,
or section 406(c), 407, or 408 of the National Housing Act and all
necessary expenses (including services performed on a contract or fee
basis, but not including other personal services) in connection with
the handling, including the purchase, sale, and exchange, of securities
on behalf of Federal %wme loan banks, and the sale, issuance, and
retirement of, or payment of interest on, debentures or bonds, under
the Federal Home Loan Bank Act, as amended, shall be considered
as nonadministrative expenses for the purposes hereof: Provided
further, That members and alternates of the Federal Savings and
Loan Advisory Council shall be entitled to reimbursement from the
Board as approved by the Board. for transportation expenses incurred
in attendance at meetings of or concerned with the work of such Coun-
cil and may be paid in lieu of subsistence per diem not to exceed the
dollar amount set forth in 5 U.S.C. 5703(d) (1) : Provided further,
That expenses of any functions of supervision (except of Federal
home loan banks) vested in or exercisable by the Board shall be con-
sidered as nonadministrative expenses: Provided further, That not
to exceed $1,000 shall be available for official reception and repre-
sentation expenses : Provided further, That, notwithstanding any other

rovisions of this Act, except for the limitation in amount herein-

fore specified; the administrative -expenses .and: -other obligations
of the Board shall be incurred, allowed, and paid in accordance with
the provisions of the Federal Home Loan Bank Act of July 22,1932, as
amended (12 U.S.C. 1421-1449) : Provided further, That the dollar-
limitation of section 18(c) of the Federal Home Loan Bank Act is
further increased by the cumulative assessments and interest-beari
or other advances for purposes thereof, which shall include rela
commercial facilities, hereby authorized to be required by the Board
as nonadministrative expenditures of agencies under administration
or supervision of the Board or of a y composed of its members,
all of which are hereby included in the references therein to agencies
under the Board’s supervision, and the Board is hereby authorized to
adjust as it deems equitable the interest on advances now or hereafter
outstanding thereunder or hereunder: Provided further, That the
nonadministrative expenses (except those included in the first proviso
hereof) for the supervision and examination of Federal and State
chartered institutions (other than special examinations determined
by the Board to be necessary) shall not exceed $20,736,000.



H. R. 15572—13

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN
INSURANCE CORPORATION

Not to exceed $772,000 shall be available for administrative expenses,
which shall be on an accrual basis and shall be exclusive of interest
paid, depreciation, properly capitalized expenditures, expenses in con-
nection with liquidation of insured institutions or activities relating -
to section 406(c), 407, or 408 of the National Housing Act, liquidation
or handling of assets of or derived from insured institutions, payment
of insurance, and action for or toward the avoidance, termination, or
minimizing of losses in the case of insured institutions, legal fees and
expenses and payments for expenses of the Federal Home Loan Bank
Board determined by said Board to be properly allocable to said Cor-
poration, and said Corporation may utilize and may make payments
for services and facilities of the Federal home loan banks, the Federal
Reserve banks, the Federal Home Loan Bank Board, the Federal
Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, and other agencies of the Govern-
ment : Provided, That, notwithstanding any other provisions of this
Act, except for the limitation in amount hereinbefore s ecified, the
administrative expenses and other obligations of said I()J()rpora.t:ion
shall be incurred, allowed, and paid in accordance with title IV of the
Act of June 27, 1934, as amended (12 U.S.C. 1724-1730b). )

TITLE IV
GENERAL PROVISIONS

Skc. 401. Where appropriations in titles I and II of this Act as
expendable for travel expenses of employees and no specific limitation
has been’ placed thereon, the expenditures for such travel expenses
may not exceed the amounts set forth therefor in the budget estimates
submitted for the appropriations: Provided, That this section shall
not apply to travel performed by uncompensated officials of local
.hosrda and, appeal boards of the Selective Service System; to travel

performed directly in connection Wit rATetresterit 5f medical
beneficiaries of the Veterans Administration ; or to payments to inter-
agency motor pools where separately set forth in the budget schedules.

Skc. 402. Appropriations and funds available for the administra-
tive expenses of the Department of Housing and Urban Development
and the Selective Service System shall be available in the current fiscal
year for purchase of uniforms or allowances thereof, as authorized
by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902) ; hire of passenger motor vehicles; and
services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109.

Src. 403. Funds made available for the Department of Housing and
Urban Development under title III of this Act shall be avai%able,
without regard to the limitations on administrative expenses, for legal
services on a contract or fee basis, and for utilizing and making pay-
ment for services and facilities of Federal National Mortgage Asso-
ciation or Government National Mortgage Association, Federal
Reserve banks or any member thereof, Federal home loan banks, and
any insured bank within the meaning of the Federal Deposit Insur-
ance Corporation Act, as amended (12 U.S.C. 1811-1831).

Skc. 404. None of the funds provided in this Act may be used for
payment, through grants or contracts, to recipients that do not share
in the cost of conducting research resulting from proposals for projects
not specifically solicited by the Government : Provided, That the extent




H. R. 15572—14

of cost sharing by the recipient shall reflect the mutuality of interest of
the grantee or contractor and the Government in the research.

Skc. 405. No part of any appropriation, funds, or other authority
contained in this Act shall be available for paying to the Adminis-
trator of the General Services Administration in excess of 90 per
centum of the standard level user charge established pursuant to sec-
tion 210(j) of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act
of 1949, as amended, for space and services.

Skc. 406. No part of any appropriations contained in this Act shall
remain available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year unless
expressly so provided herein.

This Act may be cited as the “Department of Housing and Urban
Development ; Space, Science, Veterans, and Certain Other Independ-
ent Agencies Appropriation Act, 1975”.

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

Vice President of the United States and
President of the Senate.




' CORRECTED SHEET

H. R. 15572 4/7

Rinety-third Congress of the Wnited States of America

AT THE SECOND SESSION

Begun and held at the City of Washington on Monday, the twenty-first day of January,
one thousand nine hundred and seventy-four

aAn Act

Making appropriations for the Department of Housing and Urban Development ;
for space, science, veterans, and certain other independent executive agencies,
boards, commissions, corporations, and offices for the fiscal year ending June 30,
1975, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise
appropriated, for the Department of Housing and Urban Develop-
ment ; for space, science, veterans, and certain other independent exec-
utive agencies, boards, commissions, corporations, and offices for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1975, and for other purposes, namely :

TITLE I

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

Housine Propuction AND Morteace CrEpIT

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, HOUSING PRODUCTION AND MORTGAGE CREDIT
PROGRAMS

For necessary administrative expenses of housing production and
e R RS T oeieees. . IROTGgRge credit, not otherwise provided for, $13,233,000: Provided,
That none of these administrative funds may be used for the adminis-
tration of the section 23 leasing program, or any replacement program,
unless the available, unused balance of contract authority under the
section 236 program, or any replacement program, is made available
for commitment concurrent with the making available for commit-
ment of any contract authority under the section 23 program, or any
replacement program.

GOVERNMENT NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

PAYMENT OF PARTICIPATION SALES INSUFFICIENCIES

For the payment of such insufficiencies as may be required by the
Government National Mortgage Association, as trustee, on account
of outstanding beneficial interests or participations in assets of the
Department of Housing and Urban Development (including the Gov-
ernment National Mortgage Association) authorized by the Independ-
B ent Offices and Department of Housing and Urban Development
. Appropriation Act, 1968, to be issued pursuant to section 302(c) of
the Federal National Mortgage Association Charter Act, as amended,
$22,883,000.

Housine MANAGEMENT
HOUSING PAYMENTS

For the payment of annual contributions to public housing agencies
in accordance with section 10 of the United States Housing Act of
1937, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1410) ; for payments authorized by title
IV of the Housing Act of 1950, as amenser? 12 U.S.C. 1749 et seq.) ;
for rent supplement payments authorized by section 101 of the Hous-
ing and Urban Development Act of 1965, as amended (12 U.S.C.
1701s) ; and for homeownership and interest reduction payments as




s *‘*3-}7‘?‘“'*‘ B gl TR BB I

|

- amount shall be avai

H. R.15572—4

FrpErarl DisasTER ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION
FunDps APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

DISASTER RELIEF

For expenses necessary to carry out the functions of the Department
of Housing and Urban Development under the Disaster Relief Act of
1970, as amended, the Disaster Relief Act of 1974, and Reorganization
Plan No. 1 of 1973, authorizing assistance to States and local govern-
ments in major disasters, $200,000,000, to remain available until
expended : Provided, That not to exceed 8 per centum of the foregoing

jable for administrative expenses.

TITLE 1II

SPACE, SCIENCE, VETERANS, AND CERTAIN OTHER
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

AMERICAN BATTLE MoNUMENTS COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, of the American
Battle Monuments Commission, including the acquisition of land or
interest in land in foreign countries; purchase and repair of uniforms
for caretakers of national cemeteries and monuments, outside of the
United States and its territories and possessions; not to exceed $67,000
for expenses of travel; rent of office and garage space in foreign coun-
tries; purchase (one for replacement only) and hire of passenger
motor vehicles; and insurance of official motor vehicles in foreign

countries when required by law of such countries; $4,512,000: Pro-

vided, That where station allowance has been authorized by the

-. ..Depaztment of the Army for officers of the Army serving the Army at

certain foreign stations, the same allowance shall be authorized for
officers of the Armed Forces assigned to the Commission while serving
at the same foreign stations, and this appropriation is hereby made
available for the payment of such allowance: Provided further, That
when traveling on business of the Commission, officers of the Armed
Forces serving as members or as secretary of the Commission may be
reimbursed for expenses as ﬁovided for civilian mémbers of the Com-
mission : Provided further, That the Commission shall reimburse other
Government agencies, including the Armed Forces, for salary pay,
and allowances of personnel assigned toit. ;

DrparrMenT OF DrrENse—Crvin
CemeTERIAL EXPENSES, ARMY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses, as authorized by law, of maintenance, opera-
tion, and improvement of the cemetery at the Soldiers’ and Airmen’s
Home and Arlington National Cemetery, including the purchase of
three passenger motor vehicles of which two shall be for replacement
only, $258,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, That
reimbursement shall be made to the applicable military appropriation
for the pay and allowances of any military personnel performing
services primarily for the purposes of this appropriation.

CORREGTED SHEET



H. R. 15572—5

FepEraL CoMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the Federal Communications Commis-
sion, as authorized by law, including uniforms or allowances therefor,
as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902) ; not to exceed $250,000
for land and structures; not to exceed $35,000 for improvement and
care of grounds and repairs to buildings; not to exceed $1,500 for
official reeeption and representation expenses; purchase (notto exceed
eight) and hire of motor vehicles; special counsel fees; and services
as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 8109; é46,900,000: Provided, That not to
exceed $500,000 of the foregoing amount shall remain available until
June 30, 1976, for research and policy studies.

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, including
research, development, operations, services, minor construction, main-
tenance, repair, rehabilitation and modification of real and personal
property; tracking and data relay satellite services as authorized by
section 7 of the National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Authorization Act, 1975; and purchase, hire, maintenance, and opera-
tion of other than administrative aircraft, necessary for the conduct
and support of aeronautical and space research and development
activities of the National Aeronautics and Space Administration,
$2,326,580,000, to remain available until expended.

CONSTRUCTION OF FACILITIES

For advance planning, design, rehabilitation, modification and con-
struction of facilities for the National Aeronautics and Space Adminis-
‘tration, and for the aequisition or condemnation of real property, as
authorized by law, $140,155,000, including (1) $3,660,000 for addition
to flight and guidance simulation laboratory, Ames Research Center;
(2) $890,000 for rehabilitation and modification of science and appli-

cations laboratories, Goddard Space Flight Center; (3) $1,220,000 for

modifications for fire protection and safety, Goddard Space Flight
Center; (4) $150,000 for acquisition of land, Jet Propulsion Labora-
tory; (5) $3,790,000 for addition for integrated systems testing facility,
Jet Propulsion Laboratory; (6) $935,000 for modification of water
supply system, Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center; (7) $515,000 for

CORRECTED SH

Y

Jvl

modification of 6,000 p.s.i. air storage system, Langley Research.

Center; (8) $2,990,000 for rehabilitation of 16-foot transonic wind
tunnel, Langley Research Center; (9) $2,580,000 for modification of
propulsion systems laboratory, Lewis Research Center; (10) $660,000
for modification of rocket engine test facility, Lewis Research Center;
(11) $4,060,000 for construction of X-ray telescope facility, Marshall
Space Flight Center; (12) $1,370,000 for modification of beach pro-
tection system, Wallops Station; (13) $6,040,000 for construction of
.infrared telescope facility, Mauna Kea, Hawaii; (14) $1,430,000 for
modifications for fire protection and safety at various tracking and
data stations; (15) $77,020,000 for Space Shuttle facilities at various
locations, as follows: (A) modification of the vibration and acoustic
test facility, Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center, (B) modifications for
crew training facilities, Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center, (C) con-
struction of materials test facility, White Sands Test Facility, (D)
modifications for dynamic test facilities, Marshall Space Flight Center,

[



e

H. R. 15572—13

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN
INSURANCE CORPORATION

Not to exceed $772,000 shall be available for administrative expenses,
which shall be on an accrual basis and shall be exclusive of interest
paid, depreciation, properly capitalized expenditures, expenses in con-
nection with liquidation of insured institutions or activities relating
to section 406 (c), 407, or 408 of the National Housing Act, liquidation
or handling of assets of or derived from insured institutions, payment
of insurance, and action for or toward the avoidance, termination, or
minimizing of losses in the case of insured institutions, legal fees and
expenses and payments for expenses of the Federal Home Loan Bank
Board determined by said Board to be properly allocable to said Cor-

oration, and said Corporation may utilize and may make payments
?or services and facilities of the Federal home loan banks, the Federal
Reserve banks, the Federal Home Loan Bank Board, the Federal
Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, and other agencies of the Govern-
ment : Provided, That, notwithstanding any other provisions of this
Act, except for the limitation in amount hereinbefore specified, the
administrative expenses and other obligations of said Corporation
shall be incurred, allowed, and paid in accordance with title IV of the
Act of June 27,1934, as amended (12 U.S.C. 1724-1730b).

TITLE IV
GENERAL PROVISIONS

Sec. 401. Where appropriations in titles I and II of this Act as
expendable for travel expenses of employees and no specific limitation
has been’ placed thereon, the expenditures for such travel expenses
may not exceed the amounts set forth therefor in the budget estimates
submitted for the appropriations: Provided, That this section shall
not apply to travel performed by uncompensated officials of local

boards and appeal boards of the Selective Service System; to travel

performed directly in connection with care and treatment of medical
beneficiaries of the Veterans Administration ; or to payments to inter-
agency motor pools where separately set forth in the budget schedules.

Skc. 402. Appropriations and funds available for the administra-
tive expenses ofp the Department of Housing and Urban Development
and the Selective Service System shall be available in the current fiscal
year for purchase of uniforms, or allowances thereof, as authorized
by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902) ; hire of passenger motor vehicles; and
services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109.

Sec. 403. Funds made available for the Department of Housing and
Urban Development under title IIT of this Aect shall be available,
without regard to the limitations on administrative expenses, for legal
services on a contract or fee basis, and for utilizing and making pay-
ment for services and facilities of Federal National Mortgage Asso-
ciation or Government National Mort%age Association, Federal
Reserve banks or any member thereof, Federal home loan banks, and
any insured bank within the meaning of the Federal Deposit Insur-
ance Corporation Act, as amended (12 U.S.C. 1811-1831).

Skc. 404, None of the funds provided in this Act may be used for
payment, through grants or contracts, to recipients that do not share
1n the cost of conducting research resulting from proposals for projects
not specifically solicited by the Government : Provided, That the extent

.
M)

CORERCTRY

-
i

T A AALR

5

33
a2

fiad ik



H. R. 15572

JRinety-thivd Congress of the Wnited States of America

Begun and held at the City of Washington on Monday, the twenty-first day of January,

AT THE SECOND SESSION

one thousand nine hundred and seventy-four

an dct

Making appropriations for the Department of Housing and Urban Development ;
for space, science, veterans, and certain other independent executive agencies,
boards, commissions, corporations, and offices for the fiscal year ending June 30,
1975, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise
appropriated, for the Department of Housing and U};'ban Develop-
ment ; for space, science, veterans, and certain other independent exec-
utive agencies, boards, commissions, corporations, and offices for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1975, and for other purposes, namely :

TITLE I

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

Housmneg Propucrion anp Morteace CrepIT

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, HOUSING PRODUCTION AND MORTGAGE CREDIT
‘ PROGRAMS

For necessary administrative expenses of housing production and
mortgage credit, not otherwise provided for, $13,233,000: Provided; .
That none of these adminstrative funds may be nsed for the adminis-
tration of the section 23 leasing program, or any replacement program,
unless the available, unused balance of contract authority under the
section 236 program, or any replacement program, is made available
for commitment concurrent with the maf()ing available for commit-
ment of any contract authority under the section 23 program, or any

replacement program,
GOVERNMENT NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

PAYMENT OF PARTICIPATION SALES INSUFFICIENCIES

For the payment of such insufficiencies as may be required by the
Government National Mortgage Association, as trustee, on account
of outstanding beneficial interests or participations in assets of the
Department of Housing and Urban Development (including the Gov-
ernment National Mortgage Association) authorized by the Independ-
ent Offices and Department of Housing and Urban Development
Appropriation Act, 1968, to be issued pursuant to section 302(c) of
the Federal National Mortgage Association Charter Act, as amended,
$22,883,000.

Housing MANAGEMENT

HOUSING PAYMENTS

For the payment of annual contributions to public housing agencies
in accordance with section 10 of the United Iéta,tes Housing Act of
1937, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1410) ; for payments authorized by title
IV of the Housing Act of 1950, as amense(i' (12 U.S.C. 1749 et seq.) ;
for rent supplement payments authorized by section 101 of the Hous-
ing and Urban Development Act of 1965, as amended (12 U.S.C.
1701s) ; and for homeownership and interest reduction payments as




H. R. 15572—2

authorized by sections 235 and 236, of the National Housing Act, as
amended (12 U.S.C. 1715z, 1715z-1), $2,300,000,000, of which not
less than $450,000,000 shall be used only for the payment of operating
subsidies to local housing authorities.

SALARIES AND EXPENBSES, HOUSING MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS

For necessary administrative expenses of programs of housing man-
aﬁement, not otherwise provided for, $23,400,000: Provided, That
administrative expenses in connection with the Revolving fund
(liquidating fprogramsz) shall be exclusive of expenses necessary in the
case of defaulted obligations to protect the interests of the
Government. .

ComMoNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
URBAN RENEWAL PROGRAMS

For grants for urban renewal, fiscal year 1975, as an additional
amount for urban renewal programs, as authorized by title I of the
Housing Act of 1949, as amended (42 U.S.C. 1450 et seq.), and section
314 of the Housing Act of 1954, as amended (4256?].8.‘0. 1452a),
$197,000,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, That no
part of any appropriation in this Act shall be used for administrative
expenses in connection with commitments for grants aggregating more
than the total of amounts available in the current year from the
amounts authorized for making such commitments through June 30,
1967, plus the additional amounts appropriated therefor.

MODEL CITIES PROGRAMS

For financial assistance in connection with planning and ca.rrym§
out comprehensive city demonstration programs pursuant to title I
of the Demonstration Cities and Metropolitan Development Act of
1966, as amended (42 U.S.C. 3301), $123,375,000, to remain available
until June 30,1976, of whish:$1;000,000 shall-be available only for
rehabilitation and redeveloEment of the DeKalb County, Tennessee,
model cities area devastated by recent tornado damage.

COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING GRANTS

For comprehensive planning grants as authorized by section 701 of
the Housing Act of 1954, as amended (40 U.S.C. 461), $100,000,000,
to remain available until expended.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAMS

For necessary administrative exs)‘ensw of programs of community
planning and development, not otherwise provided for, $39,000,000.

FEepEraL INSURANCE ADMINISTRATION
FLOOD INSURANCE

For necessary administrative expenses, not otherwise provided for.
in carrying out the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended
(42 U.S.C. Chap. 50), $50,000,000.




H. R. 15572—3

Poricy DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH
RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY

For contracts, grants and necessary expenses of programs of
research and studies relating to housing and urban problems, not
otherwise provided for, as authorized by title V of the Housing and
Urban Development Act of 1970 (12 U.S.C. 1701z-1 et seq.), includ-
ing carrying out the functions of the Secretary under section
1(a) (1) (1) of Reorganization Plan No. 2 of 1968, $65,000,000, to
remain available until June 30, 1976,

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH

For necessary administrative expenses of progmms of policy devel-
opment and research, not otherwise provided for, $6,130,000.

Famr Housine aANp EqQuar OprPORTUNITY
FAIR HOUSING AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY

For expenses necessary to carry out the functions of the Secretar
pursuant to title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C}t
3601), and other equal opportunity and fair housing programs
authorized by law, not otherwise provided for, $11,543,000.

DerARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

For necessary administrative expenses of the Secretary, not other-
wise provided for, in overall program planning and direction in the
Department, including not to exceed $2,500 for official reception and
representation expenses, $5,413,000.

-7 SALARIES AND:EXPRNSES; OFFICE. OF GENERAL COUNSEL

For necessary expenses of the Office of General Counsel, not other-
wise provided for, $3,425,000.

‘SALARIES AND EXPENSES, OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

For necessary expenses of the Office of Inspector General, not other-
wise provided for; $6,626,000. o

ADMINISTRATION AND STAFXF SERVICES

For administrative expenses necessary in providing general admin-
istration and staff services within the Department, not otherwise
provided for, $18,928,000. : ‘

REGIONAL MANAGEMENT AND SERVICES
For necessary administrative eflpenses, not otherwise provided for,
1

of management and program coordination in the regional offices of the
Department, $28,563,000.




H. R. 155724

FreoeraL Disaster ABSSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION
FuNps APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT
DISASTER RELIER

For expenses neeesaarly)eto carry out the functions of the Department -
of Housing and Urban velo%l;ent under the Disaster Relief Act of
1970, as amended, the Disaster Relief Act of 1974, and Reorganization
Plan No. 1 of 1973, authorizing assistance to States and local govern-
ments in major dmasters, $200,000,000, to remain available until
expended : Provided, That not to exceed 3 per centum of the foregoing
amount shall be available for administrative expenses.

SPACE, SCIENCE, VETERANS, AND CERTAIN OTHER
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

Axerican Barrie Movuments CoMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, of the American
Battle Monuments Commission, including the acquisition of land or
interest in land in foreign countries; purchase and repair of uniforms
for caretakers of national cemeteries and monuments, outside of the
United States and its territories and possessions; not to exceed $67,000
for expenses of travel ; rent of office and garage space in foreign coun-
tries; purchase (one for replacement only) and hire of passenger
motor vehicles; and insurance of official motor vehicles in foreign
countries when required by law of such countries; $4,512,000: Pro-
vided, That o;wixgre stati(;n aliowa.nc; tﬁz,sAbeen authom;g:l by the
- Department of the Army for officers of the Army serving the Army at

certain foreign stations, the same allowance shallr' be authorized for
officers of the Armed Forces assigned to the Commission while serving
at the same foreign stations, and this appropriation is hereby made
available for the payment of such allowance: Provided further, That
when traveling on business of the Commission, officers of the Armed
Forces serving as members or as secretary of the Commission may be
reimbursed for expenses as provided for civilian members of the Com-
mission : vaidsdp;wtker the Commission shall reimburse other
Government agencies, i ciuding the Armed Forces, for salary pay,
and allowances of personnel assigned to it. ,

Drepartvent or Drerensg—Crvin
CeMETERIAL EXPENSES, ARMY
SBALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses, as authorized by law, of maintenance, opera-
tion, and improvement of the cemetery at the Soldiers’ and Airmen’s
Home and Arlington National Cemetery, including the purchase of
three nger motor vehicles of which two shall be for replacement
only, $258,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, That
reimbursement shall be made to the applicable military appm})riation
for the ﬁa.y and allowances of any military personnel performing
services primarily for the purposes of this appropriation.



CORRECTED SHEET

H. R. 15572—5

Freoerar CommuNicaTioNs COMMISSION
BALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the Federal Communications Commis-
sion, as authorized by law, including uniforms or allowances therefor,
as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902) ; not to exceed $250,000
for land and structures; not to exceed $35,000 for improvement and
care of grounds and repairs to buildings; not to exceed $1,500 for
official reception and representation expenses ; purchase (not to exceed
eight) and hire of motor vehicles; special counsel fees; and services
as authorized by 5 1.S.C. 3109; @6,900,000: Prom'ded’, That not to
exceed $500,000 of the foregoing amount shall remain available until
June 30, 1976, for research and policy studies.

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION
RESEARCH AND DEVEIDPMNT

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, including
research, development, operations, services, minor construction, main-
tenance, repair, rehabilitation and modification of real and personal
property ; tracking and data relay satellite services as authorized by
section 7 of the National Aeronautics and Space Administration

- Authorization Act, 1975; and purchase, hire, maintenance, and opera-
tion of other than administrative aircraft, necessary for the conduct
and support of aeronautical and space research and development
activities of the National Aeronautics and Space Administration,
$2,326,580,000, to remain available until expended.

. CONSTRUCTION OF FACILITIES

" For advance l#nning, design, rehabilitation, modification and con-

struction of facilities for the National Aeronautics and Space Adminis- e et et
tration, and for the acquisition or condemnation of real property, as

s : to flight and ’%'uxdance"‘sim‘u ation laboratory, Ames Research Center; ' ' ‘
(2) $890,000 for rehabilitation and modification of science and appli-

cations laboratories, Goddard Space Flight Center; (8) $1,220,000 for
modifications for fire protection and safety, Goddard Space Flight
Center; (4) $150,000 for acquisition of land, Jet Propulsion Labora-
tory; (5) $3,790,000 for addition for integrated systems testing facility,
Jet Propulsion Laboratory; (6) $935,000 for modification of water
supply system, Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center; (7) $515,000 for
modification of 6,000 p.si. air storage system, Langley Research
Center; (8) $2,990,000- for rehabilitation of 16-foot transonic wind
‘tunnel, Langley Research Center; (9) $2,5680,000 for modification of
propulsion systems laboratory, Lewis Research Center; (10) $660,000
- for modification of rocket engine test facility, Lewis Research Center;
- (11) $4,060,000 for construction of X-ray telescope facility, Marshall
pace Flight Center; (12) $1,370,000 for modification of beach pro-
tection system, Wallops Station; (13) $6,040,000 for construction of
infrared telescope facility, Mauna Kea, Hawaii; (14) $1,430,000 for
modifications for fire protection and safety at various tracking and
data stations; (15) $77,020,000 for Space Shuttle facilities at various
locations, as follows: (A) modification of the vibration and acoustic
test facility, Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center, (B) modifications for
crew training facilities, Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center, (C) con-
struction of materials test facility, White Sands Test Facility, (D)

modifications for dynamic test facilities, Marshall Space Flight Center,



H. R. 15572—6

and NASA Industrial Plant, Downey, California, (E) modifications -
for solid rocket booster structural test facilities, Marshall Space
Flight Center, (F) construction of Orbiter landing facilities, John F.
Kennedy Space Center, (G) construction of Orbiter processing facil-
ity, John F. Kennedy Space Center, (H) modifications to launch com-
plex 89, John F. Kennedy Space Center, (I) $1,940,000 for construction
of an Orbiter Horizontal Flight Test Facility, Flight Research
Center; (16) $14,900,000 for minor rehabilitation and modification of
facilities at various locations; (17) $4,500,000 for minor construction
of new facilities and additions to existing facilities at various loca-
tions; (18) $10,900,000 for facility planning and design not otherwise
provided for; and (19) $4,880,000 for an addition to the Systems
Development Laboratory (SDL) at the Jet Propulsion Laboratory
(JPL); to remain available for obligation until June 30, 1977:
Provided, That, notwithstanding the limitation on the availability of
funds appropriated under this head by this appropriation act, and
except with respect to items (16) through (18) above, when any
activity, for which appropriations under this head made by this act
are available, has been initiated by the incurrence of obligations there-
for, the amount available for such activity shall remain available until
expended. '
RESEARCH AND PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

For necessary expenses of research in Government laboratories,
management of programs and other activities of the National Aero-
nautics and Space Administration, not otherwise provided for, includ-
ing uniforms or allowances therefor, as authorized by law (5 U.S.C.
5901-5902) ; awards; hire, maintenance and operation of administra-
tive aircraft; purchase (not to exceed sixteen for replacement only)
and hire of passenger motor vehicles; and maintenance and repair of
real and personal property, and not in excess of $10,000 per project -
for construction of new facilities and additions to existing facilities,
and not in excess of $25,000 per project for rehabilitation and modi-
fication of faeilities; $740,000,000: Provided, That contracts may be
entered into under this appropriation for maintenance and"oper:%ifbn ‘
of facilities, and for other services, to be provided during the next
fiscal year: Provided further, That not to exceed $35,000 of the fore-
ﬁoing amount shall be available for scientific consultations or extraor-

inary expense, to be expended upon the approval or authority of the -
Administrator and his determination shallpbe»ﬁnal and conclusive.

GENERAL PROVISION

Not to exceed one-quarter of 1 per centum of the appropriations
made available to the National Aeronautics and Space Administra-
tion by this Act for “Research and development” and “Research and
program management” may be transferred to either of the other men--
tioned appropriation, but not to exceed the amount authorized therefor
by the National Aeronautics and Space Administration Authorization
Act, 1975 (Public Law 93-316). = - g :

NatioNAL Science -Founparion
SALARTES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary to carry out the purposes of the National
Science Foundation Act of 1950, as amendeﬁ (42 U.8.C. 1861-1875),
title IX of the National Defense Education Act of 1958 (42-U.S.C.
1876-1879), and the Act to establish a National Medal of Science
(42 U.S.C. 1880-1881), including award of graduate fellowships;




H. R. 15572—7T7

services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109; maintenance and operation
of aircraft and purchase of flight services for research support; hire
of é)assenger motor vehicles; not to exceed $5,000 for official reception
and representation expenses; not to exceed é35,900,000 for program
development and management; uniforms or allowances therefor, as
authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902) ; rental of conference rooms
in the District of Columbia; and reimbursement of the General Serv-
ices Administration for security guard services; $661,500,000, to
remain available until June 80, 1976 : Provided, That of the foregoing
total amount, not more nor less than $13,200,000 shall be used only for -
Graduate Student Support; not more nor less than $65,150,000 shall
be used only for Science Education Improvement; not more nor less
than $5,500,000 shall be used only for Institutional Improvement for
Science; and not more than $50,000,000 shall be available for Research
Applie(f to National Needs: Provided further, That receipts for
scientific support services and materials furnished by the National .
Research Centers may be credited to this appropriation: Provided
further, That if an institution of higher education receiving funds
hereunder determines after affording notice and opportunity for hear-
ing to an individual attending, or employed by, such institution, that
such individual has, after the date of enactment of this Act, willfull
refused to obey a lawful regulation or order of such institution a.ng
that such refusal was of a serious nature and contributed to the dis-~
ruption of the administration of such institution, then the institution =
ghgl'l 'gen any further payment to, or for the-benefit of, such
individual. ’

SCIENTIFIC ACTIVITIES (SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM)

For payments in foreign currencies which the Treasury Department -
determines to be excess to the normal requirements of the United
States, for scientific activities, as authorized by law, $4,850,000, to
remain available until June 80, 1976 : Provided, That this appropria-
tion shall -be available in-addition to-other appropristions to the
National Science Foundation, for payments in the foregoing
currencies.

RenecoriatioN Boarp

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Renegotiation Board, includiné hire
of passenger motor vehicles and services as authorized by 5 U.S.C.
3109, $5,163,000.

Securrres Anp Excaanee CoMMissioNn
SBALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the Securities and Exchange Commis-
sion, including services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, and not to
exceed $1,200,000 for travel expenses and, not to exceed $2,000 for offi-
cial reception and representation expenses, $43,077,000.

SerecTive SErvice SysteMm
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for the Selective Service System, including
expenses of attendance at meetings and of training for uniformed per-
sonnel assigned to the Selective Service System, as authorized by law
(5 U.S.C. 4101-4118) for civilian employees; and expenses of the




H. R. 15572—8

National Selective Service Appeal Board; and not to exceed $1,000
for official reception and representation expenses; $45,000,000: Pro-
vided, That during the current fiscal year, the President may exempt
this appropriation from the provisions of subsection (c¢) of section
3679 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, whenever he deems such
action to be necessary in the interest of national defense: Provided
further, That none of the funds apﬁropriated by this Act may be
expended for or in connection with the induction of any person into
the Armed Forces of the United States.

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION
COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS

For the payment of compensation, pensions, gratuities, and allow-
ances, including burial awards, plot allowances, burial flags, head-
stones and grave markers, emergency and other officers’ retirement
pay, adjusted-service credits and certificates, and other benefits as
authorized by law; and for payment of amounts of compromises or
settlements under 28 U.S.C. 2677 of tort claims potentially subject to
the offset provisions of 38 U.S.C. 851, $7,283,000,000 to remain avail-
able until expended.

READJUSTMENT BENEFITS -

For the payment of readjustment and rehabilitation benefits to or on
behalf of veterans as authorized by law (38 U.S.C. chapters 21, 31,
and 33-39), $2,676,000,000, to remain available until expended.

VETERANS INSURANCE AND INDEMNITIES

For military and naval insurance, national service life insurance,
servicemen’s indemnities, service-disabled veterans insurance; and
soldiers’ and sailors’ civil relief, $8,750,000, to remain available until
expended.

. MEDICAL CARE .

For expenses necessary for the maintenance and operation of hospi-
tals, nursing homes, and domiciliary facilities; for furnishing, as
authorized by law, inpatient and outpatient care and treatment to
beneficiaries of the Veterans Administration, including care and
treatment in facilities not under the jurisdiction of the Veterans
Administration, and furnishing recreational facilities, supplies and
equipment ; funeral, burial and other expenses incidental thereto for
beneficiaries receiving care in Veterans Administration facilities;
repairing, altering, improving or providing facilities in the several
hospitals and homes under the jurisdiction of the Veterans Adminis-
tration, not otheérwise provided for, either by contract or by the hire
of temporary employees and purchase of materials ; uniforms or allow-
ance therefor as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902) ; and aid to
State homes as authorized by law (38 U.S.C. 641) ; $3,187,644,000, plus .
reimbursements: Provided, That allotments and transfers may be
made from this appropriation to the Public Health Service of the
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, and the Army, Navy,
and Air Force of the Department of Defense, for disbursements by
them under the various headings of their applicable appropriations,
of such amounts as are necessary for the care and treatment of bene-
ficiaries of the Veterans Administration.




H. R. 15572—9

MEDICAL AND PROSTHETIC RESEARCH

For expenses necessary for carrying out programs of medical and
prosthetic research and development, as authorized by law, to remain
available until expended, $89,000,000, plus reimbursements.

MEDICAL ADMINISTRATION AND MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING EXPENSES

For expenses necessary for administration of the medical, hospital,
domiciliary, construction and supply, research, employee education
and training activities, as authorized by law, and for carrying out the
provisions of section 5055, title 88, United States Code, relating to

ilot programs and grants for exchange of medical information,
£37,508,000, plus reimbursements.

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

For necessary operating expenses of the Veterans Administration,
not otherwise provided for, including uniforms or allowances therefor,
as authorized by law; not to exceed $2,500 for official reception and
representation expenses; cemeterial expenses as authorized by law,
purchase of one passenger motor vehicle (medium sedan for replace-
ment only) and hire of passenger motor vehicles; and reimbursement
of the General Services Administration for security guard services;
$420,000,000. _ »

CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS

For constructing, altering, extending and improving’any of the -
facilities under the jurisdiction or for the use of the Veterans Admin-
istration, or for any of the purposes set forth in sections 5001, 5002
and 5004 of title 38, United States Codé, including planning, archi-
tectural and engineering services, and site acquisition, where the esti-
mated cost of a project is $1,000,000 or more, $223,925,000, to remain
available until expended: Provided, That none of these funds shall
be used for any project which has not been considered and approved
by the Congress in the budgetary process.

CONSTRUCTION, MINOR PROJECTS

For constructing, altering, extending, and improving any of the
facilities under the jurisdiction or for the use of the Veterans Admin-
istration, including planning, architectural and engineering services,
and site acquisition, or for any of the purposes set forth in sections
5001, 5002 and 5004 of title 38, United States Code, where the esti-
mated cost of a project is less than $1,000,000, and for necessary
expenses of the Office of Construction, $43,796,000, to remain available
until expended.

GRANTS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF STATE EXTENDED CARE FACILITIES

For grants to assist the several States to construct State nursin,
home facilities and to remodel, modify or alter existing hospital
domiciliary facilities in State homes, for furnishing care to veterans,
as authorized by law (38 U.S.C. 644 and 5031-5037), $9,700,000, to
remain available until June 30, 1977,




H. R. 15572—10

GRANTS TO THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

For pa.fwment to the Republic of the Philippines of %)mnts, as suthor-
ized by law (38 U.S.C. 631-634), $2,050,000, of which $50,000 for
hospital equipment, plant, and facilities rehabilitation grants shall
remain available until expended. -

PAYMENT OF PARTICIPATION SALES INSUFFICIENCIES

For the payment of such insufficiencies as may be required by the
Government National Mortgage Association, as trustee, on account of
outstanding beneficial interests or participation in Direct loan revolv-
ing fund assets or Loan guaranty revolvinf fund assets, authorized b;
the Independent Offices, and Department of Housing and Urban Devel-
opment Appropriation Act, 1968, to be issued pursuant to section 302
(c) of the FeSeraI National Mortgage Association Charter Act, as
amended (12 U.8.C. 1717(¢) ), $1,828,000.

LOAN GUARANTY REVOLVING FUND

During the current fiscal year, the Loan guaranty revolving fund
shall be available for ex but not to exceed $500,000,000, for
property acquisitions and other loan guaranty and insurance opera-
tions under Chapter 37, title 38, United States Code, except mﬁﬂin-
istrative expenses, as authorized by section 1824 of such title: Pro-
vided, That the unobligated balances inchldin‘g{1 retained earnings of
the Direct loan revolving fund shall be available, during the current
fiscal year, for transfer to the Loan guaranty revolving fund in such
amounts as may be necessary to provide for the timely payment of
obligations of such fund anxg the Administrator of Veterans Affairs
shall not be required to pay interest on amounts so transferred after
the time of such transfer. :

o 'VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION REVOLVING FUND
To increase the “Vocational Rehabilitation Kevolving

g?ed by the Act of March 24, 1943, and continued by 38 U.S.C. 1507,

000.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Not to exceed 5 per centum of any appropriation for the current
fiscal year for “Compensation and pensions”, “Readjustment benefits”,
and “Veterans insurance and indemnities” may be transferred to any
other of the mentioned appropriations, but not to exeeed 10 per centum
of the appropriations so augmented.

Appropriations available to the Veterans Administration for the
current fiscal year for salaries and expenses shall be available for
services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109. '

No part of the appropriations in this Act for the Veterans Adminis-

. tration (except the appropriations for “Construction, major projects”,

and “Construction, minor projects”) shall be available for the purchase
zf any site for or toward the construction of any new hospital or
ome. - " :

No part of the foregoing appropriations shall be available for hos-
pitalization or examination of any persons except beneficiaries entitled
under the laws bestowinﬁ such benefits to veterans, unless reimburse-
ment of cost is made to the appropriation at such rates as may be fixed

" by the Administrator of Veterans Affairs.



H. R. 156572—11
TITLE II1

CORPORATIONS

The following corporations and agencies, respectively, are hereby
authorized to make such expenditures, within the limits of funds and
borrowing authority available to each such corporation or agency and
in accord with law, and to make such contracts and commitments
without regard to fiscal year limitations as provided by section 104
of the Government Corporation Control Act, as amended, as may be
necessary in carrying out the programs set forth in the budget for the
currqxét";d fiscal year for such corporation or agency except as hereinafter
provided. '

DrpartMeNT oF Housing axp UrsBan DevELOPMENT

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE AND NONADMINISTRATIVE EXPENBES,
FEDERAL HOUBING ADMINISTRATION

For administrative expenses in carrying out duties imposed bty or
gursuant to law, not to exceed $13,803,000 of the various funds of the

ederal Housing Administration shall be available, in accordance
with the National Housing Act, as amended (12 U.S.C. 1701):
Provided, That funds shall be available for contract actuarial services
(not to exceed $1,300): Provided further, That nonadministrative
expenses classified by section 2 of Public Law 387, approved Octo-
ber 25, 1949, shall not exceed $190,500,000.

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, GOVERNMENT NATIONAYL
) MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

Not to exceed $8,080,000 shall be available for administrative
expenses, which shall be on an accrual basis, and shall be exclusive of
interest paid, expenses (including expenses for fiscal agency services

- performed on a contract or fee basis) in conneétion with the issuance
and servicing of securities, depreciation, properly capitalized expendi-
tures, fees for servicing mortgages, expenses (including services per-
formed on a force account, contract or fee basis, but not including
other personal services) in connection with the acquisition, protection,
operation, maintenance, improvement, or disposition of real or per-
sonal property belonging to said Association or in which it has an
interest, cost of salaries, wages, travel, and other expenses of persons
employed outside the continental United States, and all administra-
tive expenses reimbursable from other Government agencies and from
the Federal National Mortgage Association: Provided, That the dis-
tribution of administrative expenses to the accounts of the Association
shall be made in accordance with generally recognized accounting
principles and practices.

Froerar. Home Loax Bank Boarp

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE AND NONADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES,
FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK BOARD

Not to exceed a total of $10,400,000 shall be available for admin-
istrative expenses of the Federal Home Loan Bank Board, which ma
procure services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, and contracts for suc
services with one organization may be renewed annually, and uniforms
or allowances therefor in accordance with law (8 U.S"YC. 5901-5902),




H.R. 15572—12

and said amount shall be derived from funds available to the Federal
Home Loan Bank Board, including those in the Federal Home Loan
Bank Board revolving fund and receipts of the Board for the current
fiscal year and prior %scal years, and the Board may utilize and may
make payment for services and facilities of the Federal home loan
banks, the Federal Reserve banks, the Federal Savings and Loan
Insurance Corporation, the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corpora-
tion, and other agencies of the Government (including payment for
office space) : Provided, That all necessary expenses in connection
with the conservatorship or liquidation of institutions insured by the
Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation, liquidation or han-
dling of assets of or derived from such insured institutions, payment
of insurance, and action for or toward the avoidance, termination,
or minimizing of losses in the case of such insured institutions, or
activities relating to section 5A (f) or 6(i) of the Federal Home
Loan Bank Act, section 5(d) of the Home Owners’ Loan Act of 1933,
or section 406(c), 407, or 408 of the National Housing Act and all
necessary expenses (including services performed on a contract or fee
basis, but not including other personal services) in connection with
the handling, including the purchase, sale, and exchange, of securities
on behalf of Federal home loan banks, and the sale, issuance, and
retirement of, or payment of interest on, debentures or bonds, under
the Federal Home Loan Bank Act, as amended, shall be congidered
as nonadministrative expenses for the purposes hereof: Provided
further, That members and alternates of the Federal Savings and
Loan Advisory Council shall be entitled to reimbursement from the
Board as approved by the Board for transportation expenses incurred
in attendance at meetings of or concerned with the work of such Coun-
cil and may be paid in lieu of subsistence per diem not to exceed the
dollar amount set forth in 5 U.S.C. 5703(d) (1) : Provided further,
That expenses of any functions of supervision (except of Federal
home loan banks) vested in or exercisable by the Board shall be con-
sidered as nonadministrative expenses: Provided further, That not
to exceed $1,000 shall be available for official reception and repre-
sentation expenses : Provided further, That, notwithstanding any other
fore specified, the administrative expenses and other obligations
of the Board shall be incurred, allowed, and paid in accordance with
the provisions of the Federal Home Loan Bank Act of July 22,1932, as
amended (12 U.S.C. 1421-1449) : Provided further, That the dollar
limitation of section 18(c¢) of the Federal Home Loan Bank Act is
further increased by the cumulative assessments and interest-bearin,
or other advances for purposes thereof, which shall include rela
commercial facilities, hereby authorized to be required by the Board
as nonadministrative expenditures of agencies under administration
or supervision of the Board or of a bogy composed of its members,
all of which are hereby included in the references therein to agencies
under the Board’s supervision, and the Board is hereby authorized to
adjust as it deems equitable the interest. on advances now or hereafter
outstanding thereunder or hereunder: Provided further, That the
nonadministrative expenses (except those included in the first proviso
hereof) for the supervision and examination of Federal and State
chartered institutions (other than special examinations determined
by the Board to be necessary) shall not exceed $20,736,000.

g;'ovisions of this Act, except for the limitation in amount herein-

Mo




H. R. 15572—13

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENBES, FEDERAL BAVINGA AND LOAN
INSURANCE CORPORATION -

Not to exceed $772,000 shall be available for administrative éxpenses,
which shall be on an accrual basis and shall be exclusive of interest
paid, depreciation, properly capitalized expenditures, expenses in con-
nection with liquidation of insured institutions or activities relating
to section 4:06?:), 407, or 408 of the National Housing Act, liquidation
or handling of assets of or derived from insured institutions, payment
of insurance, and action for or toward the avoidance, termination, or
minimizing of losses in the case of insured institutions, legal fees and
expenses and payments for expenses of the Federal Home Loan Bank
Board determined by said Board to be properly allocable to said Cor-
poration, and said Corporation may utilize and may make payments
for services and facilities of the Federal home loan banks, the Federal
Reserve banks, the Federal Home Loan Bank Board, the Federal
Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, and other agencies of the Govern-
ment: Provided, t, notwithstanding any other Frovisions of this
Act, except for the limitation in amount hereinbefore 's%eciﬁed, the
administrative expenses and other obligations of said Co tion
shall be incurred, allowed, and paid in accordance with title IV of the
Act of June 27, 1934, as amended (12 U.S.C. 1724-1730b).

TITLE 1V
GENERAL PROVISIONS

Skc. 401. Where appropriations in titles I and IT of this Act as
expendable for travel expenses of employees and no specific limitation
has been’ placed thereon, the expenditures for such travel ex .
may not exceed the amounts set forth therefor in the budget estimates
submitted for the appropriations: Provided, That this section shall
not apply to travel performed by uncompensated officials of local
boards and appeal boards of the Selective Service System; to travel
~ ggﬁomﬁ&msmmtmmth care angd treatment of medi
eneficiaries of the Veterans Administration;

agency motor pools where separately set forth in the budget schedules.

Sec. 402. Apfpropriations and funds available for the administra-

" tive expenses of the Department of Housing and Urban Development
and the Selective Service System shall be available in the current fiscal
ear for purchase of uniforms, or allowances thereof, as authorized

y law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902) ; hire of passenger motor vehicles; and

services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 8109: T

Sec. 403. Funds made available for the Department of Housing and
Urban Development under title III of this Act shall be ava’i%able,
‘without regard te the limitations on administrative expenses, for legal
services on a contract or fee basis, and for utilizing and making pay-
ment for services and facilities of Federal Nationsl Mortgage Asso-
ciation or Government National Mortgage Associstion, Federal
Reserve banks or any member thereof, Federal home loan banks, and
any insured bank within the meaning of the Federal Deposit Insur-
ance Corporation Act, as amended (12 U.S.C. 18111831},

Skc. 404. None of the funds provided in this Act may be used for
payment, through grants or contracts, to recipients that do not share
in the cost of conducting research resulting from proposals for projects
not specifically solicited by the Government : Provided, That the extent

g5




H. R. 15572—14

of cost sharing by the recipient shall reflect the mutuality of interest of
the grantee or contractor and the Government in the research.

Skc. 405. No part of any appropriation, funds, or other authority
contained in this Act shall be available for paying to the Adminis-
trator of the General Services Administration in excess of 90 per
centum of the standard level user charge established pursuant to sec-
tion 210(j) of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act
of 1949, as amended, for space and services.

Skc. 406. No part of any appropriations contained in this Act shall
remain available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year unless
expressly so provided herein.

This Act may be cited as the “Department of Housing and Urban
Development ; Space, Science, Veterans, and Certain Other Independ-
ent Agencies Appropriation Act, 1975”.

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

" -Vice President of the United States and
President of the Senate.





